3

CHAPTER IN.—WAGES AND HOURS.
§ 1. Arbitration and Wages Boards Acts and Associated Legislation.

1. General.—Particulars regarding the operation of Commonwealth and
State Acts for the regulation of wages, hours and conditions of labour were
first compiled for the year 1913 and revised particulars have appeared
annually in each isswe of the Labour Report.

2. Laws Regulating Industrial Matters.—The principal Acts in force
regulating rates of wage, hours of labour, and working conditions generally
in both Commonwealth and State jurisdictions at the end of 1954 are listed
below :— '

COMMONWEALTH,

Conciliation and Arbitration Act 16o4-1952.

Defence Transition (Residual Frovisions) Act 1952.
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1952.

Coal Industry Act 1946-1g52.

Stevedoring Industry Act 1949-1954.

Snowy Mountains Hydro-electric Power Act 1040-1952.
“Navigation Ach 19T2-1953.

STaTES.
New South Wales .. Tndustrial Arbitration Act 1940-1954.
Coal Industry Act 1946-195E.
Victoria .. .. Labour and Industry Act 1953.
Queensland .. Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts,
, 1932 to 1953
South Australia .. Industrial Code, 19201951,
Western Australin .. Industrin] Arbitration Act 1912-1952.
Mining Act 1g04-1952.
Tasmania .. .. Wages Boards Act 1920-1951.

3. Methods of Administration.—(i} Commonwealth—(a) Commonwealth
Conciliation and Arbitration Act.—Under placitum (xxxv) of section 5I
of the Commonwealth of Australia Constitution, the Commmonwealth Parlia-
ment is empowered to make laws with respect to “ conciliation and arbitration
for the prevention and settlement of industrial disputes extending beyond
the limits of any one Btate . The Parliament has made such a law, namely,
the Conciliation and Arbitration Act.

This Act’ defines “ an industrial dispute ”” as a *“ dispute (including a
threatened, impending or probable dispute) as to industrial matters, which
extends beyond the limits of any one State and a situation which is likely
to give rise to a dispute as to industrial matters which so extends . Such
disputes are dealt with, in part, by a Court constituted under the Act, and
otherwise by Conciliation Commissioners appointed under the Aet. At the
present time, the Court comprises & Chief Judge and six other Judges, whilat
there is a Chief Conciliation Commissioner and nine other Conciliation
Commigsioners,



32 CrarrrR IIL—Waaes anp Hours,

The Act provides that where a State award or determination is inconsistent
with an award issued by the Commonwealth Authority, the latter shall
Frevail, and the Commonwealth Court can also restrain a State Authority
rom praceeding in a matter already covered, or being dealt with, by the
Commonwealth Authority.

During the 1939-45 War, the powers of the Court were considerably
enlarged under National Secirity (Industrial Peace) Regulations to secure
the prompt settlement of industrial disputes. The Defence Transition
{Residual Provisions) Act 1952 provides for the continuation of awards,
orders, determinations or decisions made under these National Security
Regulations unless revoked by a Commonwealth or State industzial authority.

The allocation of the respective powers and functions of the Court and
the Conciliatton Commissioners is defined by Statute. The Court deals with
_industrial disputes in so far as tbey concern tbe standard bours of work in
an industry, the basic wage for both adult males and adult females and
questions relating to long service leave with pay, but all other matters in
dispute are dealt with by a Conciliation Commissioner. There is, however,
provision for & Conciliation Commissioner to refer any dispute or any part of
a dispute to the Court for determination, but a Coneciliation Commissioner
is entitled to so refer a matter only if he iz of the opinion, dnd if the Chief
Judge concurs in that opinion, that the matter is ove of such importance
that, in the public interest, it should be dealt with by the Court.

In addition to the functions outlined above, the Act empowers the Conrt
to make orders concerning the interpretation, and relating to the enforcement,
of orders and awards. The Act aiso makes provision for the registration
of associations of employees and employers, and certain powers in connexion
therewith are, by the Act, given to the Court.

Although, in certain circumstances, there is a right of approach to the
High Court with respect to decisions of the Court, the circumstances are
very limited, and, for practical purposes, it can be said that decisions given
by the Court are final. Decisions given by a Conciliastion Commissioner,
however, may be made the subject of appeal to the Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration provided the party desiring to appeal can satisfy the Chief

. Judge, by way of application for leave to appesl, that the order or award
the subject of the application deals with a matter of such importance that
leave to appeal should, in the pnblic interest, be granted.

Whilst many of the minor powers of the Court may be exercised by a Court
constituted by one Judge, in all major matters, e.g., questions relating to
the basie wage, standard hours of work, long service leave, applications
concerning registered organizations and also appeals from orders or awards
made by Conciliation Commissioners, the Court must be constituted by at
least three Judges one of whom may be the Chief Judge.

The Conciliation Commissioners have been given wide powers, without
technical and artificial hindrances, to go to the cause of impending industrial
trouble in the particular industries to which they have been assigned and to
endeavour. to remove the cause of the trouble by conciliation between the
parties. If this fails, the Coneciliation Commissioner should then, but not
until then, with no furtber formalities, act as arbitrator to prevent or settle
the dispute by making an award or order. Prior to 1947, there was no
division of work as between the Court and Conciliation Commissioners, a
dispute being dealt with by either one or other part of the Tribunal, with the

-



ARB!ITRATION adD Waars BoARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LROISLATION. 33

excephion that questions relating to the basic wage and standard hours conld
only be dealt with by at least three Judges of the Court gitting together.
There was also, at that time, a right of appeal to the Court against a decision
of 4 Conciliation Commissioner. The amending Act of 1947 brought about
the diviston of work between the two parts of the Tribunal, and, at the same
time, made decisions of Conciliation Commissioners final. However,
further amending Act passed in 1952 gives the Full Conrt (consisting of not
less than three Judges) power to hear appeals from decisions of Conciliation
Commissioners, from decisions of single Judges appointed to deal with in-
dustrial disputes in the maritime mdusbry and the Snowy Mountaina Hydro-
electric Scheme and from decisions of the Public Service Arbitrator. From
1gth December, 1952, jurisdiction for the settlement of interstate disputes
in the maritime industry bas been transferred from a Coneciliation Com-
missioner to a single Judge of the Court. The Snowy Mountaing Hydre-
clectric Power Act 1951 also gives a single Judge of the Court power to hear
and determine industrial disputes aﬁcctmg employees working on this project.

The function of preventing and settling indunstrial disputes exercised by
the Btevedoring Industry Commission {rom 1947 to 1949, in which latter
year it was reconstituted as the Stevedoring Industry Board, is now vested
in the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration and is exercised
by o single Judge, who may veler questions of law for the opinion of the
Full Court.

(5 Coal Industry Tribunal.—The Coal Industry Tribunal was established
under the Commonwealth Coal Tndustry Act 1946 and the New South Wales
Coal Industry Act 1946 to consider and determine interstate ‘disputes and,
in respect of New South Wales only, intra-State disputes between the
Australinn Coal and Shale Employces’ Federation and employers in the
coal-mining industry.

Special war-time bodies were created to deal with specific aspects of
the coal industry, reference to which was made in earlier issues of the Labour
Report (sec No. 41, page 53). Under amending legislation passed jointly
by the Commonwealth and New South Wales Parliaments in 1951 the
Tobunal was vested with authority to deal with all interstate industrial
disputes in the coal-mining industry, irrespective of the trade union involved,
and in the case of New South Wales intra-State disputes also. The Tribunal
consists of one person who may appoint two assessors nominated by the
partics to advise him in matters relating to any dispute. Subsidiary
authorities are the Local Coal Authorities and Mine Conciliation Committees
who may be appointed to assist in the prevention and settlement of certain
disputes. An amendment to the Commonwealth Coal Industry Act passed
in 1952 makes it obligatory for the Tribunal to use conciliation and
arhitration to settle industrial disputes.

{(¢) Commonwealth Public Service Arbitrator.—Wages, hours of labour and
working conditions in the Commonwealth Publie Service are regulated by the
Commonwealth Public Scrvice Arbitrator, under powers conferred by the
Public Service Arbitration Act 1920-1952. The system of arbitration
commenced to operate in 1912, cases being heard by the Commuonwealth
Court of Congiliation and Arbitration as part of the ordinary work of that
Court. From 1920, however, the control was teansferved to the Arbitrator,
who is appointed by the Goverament for a term of seven years, and who
need not necessarily have legal qualifications. In 1952 amending legislation
made provision for reference to the Full Court of matters of general import-
ance and also for appeals from decisions of the Arbitrator.

6358/65.—2



34 CrarThr IIL.—Waces a¥p Houns.

(d) Australian Cuapital Territory Industrial Board,—The regulation of
industrial metters in the Australian Capital Territory under & local Industrial
Board commenced in the year 1922, An smending Ordinance gazetted on
1gth May, 1949, however, aholished the Board and transierred its functions
to anthorities established by the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Act. A separate Registry of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration was established in Canberra, Industrial matters formerly
dealt with by the Industrial Board are now determined by either the
Commonwealth Cours of Conciliation and Arbitration or the Conciliation
Commissioner assigned to the Australian Capital Territory.

Details of the provisions releting to the Board during its period of
jurisdiction may be found in issues of the Labour Report prior to No. 37
{see No. 36, p. 51).

(ii) States—(a) New South Wales.—The controlling authority is the
Industrial Commission of New South Wales, consisting of a President
snd five other.Judges,  Subsidiary tribunals are the Conciliation Commis-
sioners, the Apprenticeship Commissioner, Conciliation Committees and
Apprenticeship Councils constiteted for particular industries. Rach
Coneiliation Committee consists of a Conciliation Commissioner as chairman
and equal numbers of representatives of cmployers and employees. The
Apprenticeship Commissioner and the members of the Concilidtion Committee
for an industry constitute the Apprenticeship Council for the industry,
These subsidiary tribunals may make.awards binding on industries, but an
appeal to the Industrial Commission may be made against any award.
Special Commissioners with conciliatory powers only may be appointed,
Compulsory control commenced in 1gox, after the earlier Acts of 18¢2 and
1899 providing for voluntary submission of matters in dispute had proved
abottive.

(b) Victoria.—The authorities are separate Wages Boards for the
occupations and industries covered, each consisting of a chairman and equal
numbers of representatives of employers and employces, and a Court of
Industrial Appeals, the latter presided over by a Judge of the County Court.
The systemn was iostituted in the State in 1896, and represented the first
example in Australia of legal regulation of wage rates.

(¢) Queensland.—The authority is the Industrial Court, consisting of a
Judge of the Supreme Court and not more than four members appointed by
the Governor in Council, - Legal control was first instituted in 1907 with the
passing of the Wages Board Act.

(d) South Australia.~—The principal tribunal is called the Industrial
Court ; there are also Industrial Boards consisting of a chairman and equal
numbers of representatives of employers and employees for the various
industries, and a Board of Industry. The Court is composed of the President
{a person eligible for appointment as a Judge of the Supreme Court) who
may be joined by two assessors who must be employed in the industry
concerned. Deputy Presidents may also be appointed. The * Living
Wage " is declared by the Board of Industry, compescd of the President or
Deputy President of the Industrial Court and four Commissioners, Legal
control was first instituted in 1G0O.



‘ARBITRATION AND Waaes BOARDS ACTS AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, 35

(¢) Western Australia—The system of control comprises an Arbitration
Court, Industrial Boards, Conciliation Committces and a Conciliation
Conmissioner. BEmployers and employees are equally represented on both
Boards and Committees. The Court consists of a Judge of the Supreme
Court and two members. Commissioners may also be appointed by the
Minister for the settleinent of particular disputes. Legal control dates back
to Igoo.

Bince 1949, legislation has provided for the appointment of a Western
Australian Coal Indastry Tribunal to settle intra-State disputes in the coal-
mining industry in Western Australia. It was not, however, until April,
1952, that persons were appointed to the Tribunal. The Tribunal consists
of a Chairman and four other members (two representatives cach of
employers and employces). DBoards of reference may be appointed by the
Tribunal and decisions of the Tribunal may be reviewed by the President of
the Arbitration Court,

(fy Tasmania.—The authority consists of Wages Boards for separate
industries, comprising & Chairman, appointed by the Governor, and equal
numbers of representatives of employers and workers, appointed by the
Minister administering the Act. The system was instituted in 1gT0.

4. Awards, Determinations, and Agreements in Force.—In cach issus
of the Labour Report from 1913-14 to 1947 (Reports Nos. 5-36) statistice
were published of the number of awards, determinations made and industrial
agreements filed, excluding variations, in each State and wnder Common-
wealth legislation dealing with these matters. Btatistics were also published,
up to and including 1939, showing the number of awards, determinations
and industrial agrecments in force at the end of each year. These details
are not now published because of the difficulty of obtaining precise data.
One of the reasons for this decision is explained in the following paragraph.

It is difficult to establish the exaect number of industrial awards and
registered industrial agreements in force at the end of any period, because
awards and determinations made by both State and Commonwealth tribunals
generally continue in force, after the term of operation mentioned therein
has expired, until rescinded or superseded by a subsequent order or award.
Section 48 (2) of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration Act provides
that, after the expiration of the period specified, the award shall, unless the
Court otherwise orders, continue in force until & néw award has been made ;

rovided that, where in pursuance of this sub-section an award has continued
in force after the expiration of the period specified in the award, any award
made by the Court for the settlement of a new industrial dispute between
the parties may, if the Court so orders, be made retrospective to a date not
earlier than the date upon which the Court first had cognizance of that
dispute. In the Industrial Code of South Australia, Clause 47 (2), and in
legislation for other States, similar provisions are in force. All industrial
agreements continve in force after the expiration of the term mentioned
until rescinded or superseded by a subseqnent agreement or order. The
Tasmanine Wages Boards Act 1934 repealed Part IV, of the Principal Act
providing for industrial agreements and all such agreements ceased to
operate from the commencement of the Act unless an apgreement existed in
a trade to which no determination of & Board was applicable, in which case
the agrcement remained in force until its expiry or until a determination
was made.



36 Cuarrin ITI.—Waces axp Hoons,

5. New Leglslatmn and Special Reports.—Information concerning the
main provisions el various Industrial Acts in force throughout Australia
was given in earlier Beports, and brief reviews are furnished cach year of
the more important aspects of new industrial legislation having special
application to the terms of awards or determivations. The period January
to December, 1954 is covered by thiz Report.

(i) Commonwealth.—The Stevedoring Industry Act 1949 was amended
by an Act, assented to on 16th November, 1954, which contained the
foliowing main provisions.

'The Section in the Principal Act dealing with the registration of water-
side workers was amended so that applications for registration, to maintain
the qnota for each port, had to be endorsed and lodged with the Stevedoring
Industry Board by an employer registered at the port concerned. Provision
was made for the Waterside Workers Federation to lodge an objection to
the proposed registration of any employee.

Paxt 111 of the Amending Act provided for u Committee of Inguiry to be
set up to irquire ivto and report upon the functioning of the stovedoring
industry, its efficicncy, the arrangements for the settlement of disputes and
maintenance of discipline, the costs ard profits in the industry, the increases
in freight rates since the commencement of the Stevedoring Industry Act
1947 and any othcer matter referred to it by tho Minister.

{ti) NVew South Wales.—Tbe Indnstrial Arbitration Act was amended to
allow the Government to fill the office of a member of the Industrial
Commission about to retire and who has been granted leave of absence
pending his retirement.,

(iii) Victoria.—The Labour and Industry Act 19532, assented to on 23rd
December, 1953 and proclaimed to operate from Ist July, 1954, replaced the
Factorics and Sbops Acts 1928-1953. This Act was largely a consolidation
of the Factories and Shops Acts with certain new provisions and amendments.
Two important new provigions authorized the establishment of a Labour and
Tndustry Advisory Board and Boards of Reference. The Labour and
Indusiry Advisory Board, set up to advise the Minister on any matter re-
ferred to it, shall comprise seven members, three representatives each of
employers and employees with an independent chairman, the Secretary to
the Department. A Board of Reference may be set up by any Wages Boaxd,
with power to determinc digputes of facts concerning any provision of any
determination of that Wages Bosrd. The Chalrman of the Board of
Reference would be the Chairman of the Wages Boaxd, with an equal nwber
of representatives (up to two) of employers and emplovccs Other new or
amended provisions of thiz Act relate to procedure for registration and in-
spection of factories, etc., the compulsory provision of time records, safety
guards for machinery, reporting of accidents and other minor matbers.

(iv) Queensland.—The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Acts were
not amended during 1g54.

(v) South Australia.—The Industrial Code was not amended during
1954.

{vi) Western dustralic.—No amendments were made in 1954 to either
the Industrial Arbitration or Mining Acts,



Rares or Waor axp Hours or Laroun, 37

(vii) Z'esmania.—The Wages Boards Act was not amended during 1954.

(vill) Australian Capital Territory~—There was no special _indust.ria!
legislation affecting only the Australian Capital Territory passed in 1954.

§ 2. Rates of Wage and Hours of Labour.

1. General.—The colicction of data for nominal rates of wage payable
in different callings and in occopations in various industries carried on in
each State was first undertaken by this Burean in the early part of the
vear 1913. Owing to the difficulty of obiaining reliable particulars of the
numbers of apprentices, improvers and other juvenile workers to whom
prrogressive tates of wage fixed according to increasing age or experience
were payable from year to year, the inquiry was confined to the rates of
wage payable to adult workers only, and was further limited generally to
those industries in operation within the metropolitan area of each State.
In order to make the inquiry comprehensive, however, cortain industries
were included which were not carried on in the eapital cities, e.g., mining,
shipping, sgriculture and the pastoral industry. The particulars acquired
were obtained primarily {rom awards, determinations and’ industrial agree-
ments under Copumonwealth and State Acts, and related to the minimum
wage prescribed. In those cases where no award, determination or agreement
was in force, the ruling union or predominant rate of wage was ascertained
from employers and sceretaries of trade unions. TFor convenience of com-
parison weekly rates of wage were adopted. In many instances, however,
the wages were based on duily or honrly rates, since in many industries and
occupations in which employment is casual or intermittent, wages are so
fixed ; hence the average weckly carnings in such occupations may fall
short of the computed weekly rates. The information thus obtained
referred to the weekly rate of wage in upwards of 400 specific occupations.
Rates of wage were of course not available for each of these occupations
in every State but the aggregate collection for the six States amounted
to 1,560 wmale occupations or callings. These particulars furnished the
necessary data for the computation of average rates of wage in various
industrial groups* and in each Statc and Australia ag a whole, The average
rate of wage for each industrial group in each State was computed by taking
the arithmetical averaget of the rates of wage payable for afl classified
ocoupations within that group, A more detailed system of weighting could
not be applied owing to the difficulty in the past of obtaining satisfactory
data as to the number of persons engaged in cach of the occupations for
which rates of wage had been obtained. Though a considerable amount of
information as to the number of persons engaged in different industries and
occupations was available from subsequent Census results, it was found
impracticable to bring the classification of these results into line with the
detailed classification of ocenupations in the various industries as set out in
the awards and determinations. For final resnlts for cach State and for
each industrial group throughout the States, however, a careful system of
weighting according to industrial groups was adopted. For example, i
computing the result for any State in any period, the computed average wage
rate in each industrial group was multiplied by a number {weight) repre-
senting the rclative number of ail male workers engaged in that group of

* The adopted classification of indostoies 1s shown In the Proface
t The shm of the w eeldy tates of wage divided bv the aumber of cocupations included.




38 CiaprER 1IL.—Waoes anp Houms,

indusiries in the particular State. The sum of the products thus obtained,
divided by the sum of the weights, represented the average wage rate for that
State for the particular period. The weights used for each industrial group
in the computations of the average wage for male and female ocenpations
were published in issues of the Labour Report prior to No. 20, 1929.

The results thus ascertained for the year 19I3 were published in Labour
Report No. 2, pp. 28-43. In the early part of the year 1914, the scope of
the inquiry was considerably extended, and particulars included of the
weekly rates of wage in respect of g3o specific occupations. The aggregate
collection for the six States amounted to 4,250 adult occupations (3,948
male and 308 female). The results obtained thereby to 3oth April,
1914, were published in Labour Report No. 5, pp. 44-50. These results
were further analysed, and the average number of working hours which
constituted a full week’s work in each occupation was ascertained and weighted
in & manner similar to that for the rates of wage. This course was adopted
in order to overcome the difficulty of making comparisons between States
of the rates of wage in any specified cccupation, since, in many instances, &
different number of working hours constituted a full weelt’s work in different
States. By dividing the weighted average number of working hours into
the weighted average weekly rate of wage, a more satisfactory standard of
comparison was ascertained. Results obtained from these computations
were given for each industrial group for each State.

Since 3otk April, 1914, the number of occupations included in
comparative computations has been slightly reduced.  When technical change
or some other factor has led to the disappearance of the original occupation
from an award, agreement or determination, the usual practice has been to
substitute a similar oceupation with a comparable rate of wage. In some
cages, however, such a substitution could not be made and the slight drop
in the total number of occupations included has resulted. The particulars
of wages given in the Appendix (Sections I1I. and IV.) to this Report include
all the more important occupations. These have been taken from awards
or determinations made by industrial tribunals, or from agreements registered
under Commonwenlth or State Acts,

To supplement the results thns obtained, investigations werc made
regarding rates of wage in earlier years with a view to showing their general
trend in each State and in the several industrial groups. The total number
of oceupations for which particulars were available back to 1891 was 052.

The particulars given in this chapter show variations in neminal wage
rates from year to year in each State and *n various industrial groups.
Index numbers arc also given showing variations in effective wage rates in
each State. The figures of nominal wages and hours of labonr are in conrse
of revision to meet changes in ipdustrial structnre. The amounts should
not be regarded as actual current avernges bnt as an index of changes ex-
pressed in money and hour terms.

A comparison of wage rates and hours of labour for certain oceupations
in Australia, the United Kingdom and New Zealand will be found in
Scetion V. of the Appendix.



RaTes 0F WagE axp Hours or Lasous. 39

2. Adult Male Weekly Wage Rates—States, 1891 to 1954.—The
following table ehows the weighted average nominal weekly rates of wage
payable to adult male workers at the dates specified for a full week’s work
i cach State and Australia. Index numbers are also given for each State
with the average for Australia for the year IQIT as base (= 1,000) :—

Weekly Wage Ratesis) : Adult Males, Statea,
Weighted Average Nominal Weekly Rales puyable for a Full Week's Work {excluding
Ouertime} and Inder Numbere of Wage Rates.

Parltewlars. RaW. [ vie jQland. | 84 | Wi | Ta, | AU
No. of Occupations included {b} 870 894 G615 562 477 466 3,684
RATES OF WAGE.
& d, & d. £ d g d. g, d. £ d g 4
b December, 1891 .. 41 1 40 5 FLIN 41 7 52 4 38 & 43 %
. o | $1T:3] . 43 11 q0 9 FL] 42z O 53 11 36 10 13 5
- ' IOTN o 510 5 S 61 51 1 5111 59 ¢| 41 @ sL o3
+ " IGly . .. 56 2 4 7 33 3 LER-] 2 10 52 8 507
“ w1921 . | aswe| g1 7y 9b B Bo 50 a3 o ot B o954 6
" " 1920 . i 11 | 16 @ or 2 gr 2| 10 7| 64 B| 100 23
" " 1931 . . a3 5 A2 2 i o 7% o0 By ot 70 9 BG 10
" w1030 .. o 9h 7| 93 60 oF 5| BBar| 100 6| Ry 5| 05 3
" " Wik .. | ros 3|10y slter 610 3| Lo 2 g 3| g 3
" - L9 . .s pt 11 | 168 10 ) 18y ro | 165 3| 170 6 ) 165 4 | 160 B
- " 1950 200 6| 204 3] 190 10 | 200 6| 208 3| 199 7| 205 &
" ' 27,1 . o1 255 o 245 5| 240 10 | 247 B | 251 4 | 247 3| 248 7
- " 1952 .. .| 28; 8| zyq4 5 (267 9| 274 G| 284 ¥ | 276 2| 2¥8 2
1 e 1953 .a L 200 B 282 $ |23 to | 278 o] 202 s | 206 1: | 2857 7
amt Mareh, o5 . 296 8 | 283 = | z26 5| 278 o | 292 5| 206 1: | 288 =
sath Junc. 195, . zofr o | 2z 7| 277 10| 278 o | zo2 5| 200 11 | 2BE 3
Foth September, o5 .| 206 o 282 2| 278 3| 278 o | 292 5| zo6 11 | 28R 2
Jauk Decembar, 1954 .| z08 4| 284 3| 278 7| 2Bz =z | z03 3| 290 2| Z90 o

INDEX NUMBERS,
{Basc ; Weighted Average Wage for Ausiralia (518, 3d.), 1011 = 1,000

jiat Dorember, 1801 .s .. Bor 740 go8 811 1,023 751 B48
. . 1001 .. v 358 700 qor B19 1,052 719 848
" + 1511 . .. 1,003 985 anr oLy 1,152 o0 3,000
" . 1004 ve . 1,008 1,045 1,042 1,062 1226 1,018 1,088
" " 121 . . 1,8€9 [ .1 1,886 1,71% 1,853 1788 1,944
» w125 . 2,007 197z | 1,075 1,896 1,963 1,848 1,074
" " 1931 L .- 1,823 1,603 1,737 1.403 1.641 1556 | . 1 6gq
» » 1939 .. I 1,883 1,823 1,900 1,735 1,962 1.745 1,858
- w1941 . ‘e 2,056 | 2,037 1085 1,957 2,159 1937 2034
" P [ 7T R - 3,355 3206 3,275 3,225 3,346} 3.2z 2,210
” o LOSO . . 4,088 3.9490 3,000 3,911 4.004 3,803 4,000
" v 1051 .. . 4,975 4,789 4099 4,715 4,904 4,825 |+ 4,850
" no F952 . 5.555 5:35% ] S22 5.350 5,553 | 5388 5,428
" " 1053 . 5,788 5513 | 5342 5439 | 5705 | 5,794 5,610
378t March, 1954 . 5,788 553t | S.39¢L 5439 | 5705 5,704 | 5,624
3ath June, 1?54 - S 5,790 5514 | 52t 5439 | 5703 siro | 5624
soth Septemler, 1054 .. . 5700 5.50% 5,430 5:439 5,705 5,704 5023
amst Decomber, 1054 .. 5,820 5,547 |  5.438% 5,500 | 5,722 5,837 | 5638

(@) ‘The Ngures of nominal wages ahd hourz of labour are o course of revision to meet changes in
industtinl sbructure. The amonnts shown showkd not be regarded as petoal enrrent averages batd as an
tndex of changes expressed 1 money and hour terms. (&) As ab 3156 December, 19854,

3. Adult Male Weekly Wage Rates—Australia—Industrial Groups, 1891
{0 1954.—The following table shows for Australia {¢) the weighted average
weekly rate of wage in each of the industrial groups, and (b) the weighted
average wage for all groups combined, at the dates specified. Index numbers
are also given for each industrial group with the average for all groups for
the year 1911 a8 basé (= 1,000}



Weighted Average Nominal Weekly Rates payable for a Full Week’s Work (excluding Overtime) and Index Numbers of Wage Rales in Bach Industrial Group.

Weekly Wage Rates(a) : Adult Males, Industrial Groups.

INDUSTAIAL GROTP.

VI.
- I IIL. Iv. V.
Date. II. Other IX. X. XT. xn, XTI, X1V, All
mm: Engineer- gm‘ ?g:t'l'ﬁ"‘:' Pm‘:& Manu- Burl‘gns M‘inrlung, Railways,| Other |3hipuing,| Pu-twal, } Domestie,| Miacel- Ipdustrial
turs, sic ing, ete, e, ate, | ete, | Tacturs | Tete ete, |Transport | ste.d) ete{d) slodc) | lsoeous. | Groups.
. ! . ing. ~ .

RATES OF WAGE,
& d i d 5 d. 5. i, 3. d. &od. & d | wd 4 b s o & d & o i d 8 o & d.
315t December, 1801 . Ex 5 47 B8 33 2 36 8 33 5 ELI o 6 55 1 50 1o 39 & 33 = 34 10 3t 10 B 7 43 3
- " igor .. 32 3 48 5| 42 7| 36 3} st 46 51 5310 | 54 8 L 40 0 ¥ 5 32 1 o 8 33 10 13 5
“ » T9LL~. . ] 54 0 50 0 o3 58 11 51 KL 62 1 61 2 37 o0 46 7 PR 43 ° 45 5 47 7 U3
" " Iy .. 0 6 55 g 55 8 53 © 63 Io 56 o 65 3 65 2z 0 9 3z 8 49 10 49 % 47 11 51 o 53 7
n i g2t ., 98 2 93 =z 93 10 93 3| 104 7 g5 o | 10 5| w05 4 or % g0 2 1w 8 8y o 84 2 g1 1 04 6
" + 9zq .. [0y Lo ey 6 [ 100 10 oy 6|19 1|1z 2|13 o] 1o 7 05 7 a6 q 07 o 95 G 2 6 o § 10 2
- - 193t .. 8s 7 86 3 B% &) 8z 11f1or o B3 4] 93 9ol 3 8% 7 83 11 81 1o 49 1 85 3 83 11 86 10
" + 1939 .. 180 1 [=1- T o6 9 93 2| Iy 3 as B 106 5100 I o6 6 210 of B 8 o 89 1 2 10 95 3
. " 03T .. i 5 1o ¢ | w6 1105 F|1ig 6107 O | 116 11| 11§ 1 103 8§ tog I1I w6 o 0y 6 q7 10 101 2 o 2
+ , 1049 .. 166 ¥ 166 1 | 166 2z | r6y 210y ¥ | 165 1| 183 o175 7 167 % 160 o 2 4 74 7 154 9 162 0 6y §
- . 1950 . 100 8] 158 2| t99 11 | 202 10| 228 ¢ 100 o 215 114 21T o 59 2 92 7 230 2 222 2 86 8§ 1wz 9| zo05 6
i . 1951 . 238 & 237 v | 230 3 | 242 vo {274 %] 238 TOo | 259 0 2490 2 233 o 233 2 271 12 279 1 224 B 232 O 248 7
" » 1052 250 2 a0 10 | 221 5| 273 6| 305 5| z?20 2| zp3 11| 281 8 269 4 a3 11 303 1 00 IIL 255 & 262 10 =25 2
1 3 19521 276 11 74 2 | 270 5| 278 10| 313 11 | 276 10 | 301 3| 288 2 278 3 270 3 308 9 30 B 262§ %0 T 287 7
35t March, 1054 . 277 5 274 6| 280 o 278 10| 315 y |2y zjzor 9| 288 6 270 o 270 B 308 o 120 3 263 3 270 8 288 =
3obh Jine, 1o%5g . 277 05 275 ¢ | R0 1278 ie ] ars s | 277 z | 303 3| 283 s 259 2 270 1L 308 o 370 I 63 2 270 6 288 3
3oth September, 1954, . 273 8 225 B | 2B o278 106 315 < leyy 2| 303 2| 238 3 278 11 270 1o 308 9 319 It 263 3 270 4 288 2
3156 December, 1954 . 281 11 284 1 | 280 ol eosB oo 32a vl 270 71 307 61 283 o 280 o 271 3 8 o LG 267 © 270 8 200 ©

INDEX NUMBERS,

{Base : Weighted Average Wage for Ausiralia (514, 3d.), 1971 == 1,000.)

318t December, 1hor ., 1,023 @31 745 71 1,093 904 0o LI34 901 772 745 [ 641 773 843
" " 9ar .. 1,a1g 945 87t 703 240 907 | 10850 | 1,067 1,021 793 73t 627 598 730 843
» " I .. Iz 1,064 991 oR1 1,149 1,013 1,213 1,194 1,113 gio 871 830 837 99 1,000
y " 1914 .. 1,161 1,127 1,085 1,034 1,746 1,001 1,276 1,272 165 |* 1,026 971 o5 433 1,054 1,035
s - 2T .. L9t 1.00% 1,832 1,819 Z.040 1,854 1,090 2050 1.0991 1,760 1,934 1,730 1,642 1,778 1,844
- " 1929 .. 2,046 2,010 1,907 1,047 2.123 1093 2,205 2,157 2,052 1,688 2,037 1,803 1,304 1,886 1,074
. " 1931 1,660 1,683 1,717 1,678 1,991 1,664 1,020 1,069 1.600 1.638 1,506 1,566 1,663 1,037 FX.
+ + 1939 .. 1,05% 1,036 1,838 1,817 2,229 1,867 2,075 2,042 1,834 1,812 1,922 1,639 1,755 1.811 1,358
" “ 4T .. 2,116 2,047 2,071 2,060 2,332 2,038 2,282 2,245 2121 1,999 2,082 1,B25 1,908 1,074 2,034
" " 1949 .. 3.25¢ 3241 3243 3,709 3796 3.221 3,570 3,426 3.283 1.123 3.753 3407 3,020 3161 3.310
o o 1950 .. 3,896 3.867 | 3000 | 3,957 | 4463 ] 3833 | g42r2] 4118 3.887 3,757 4491 4,335 3.641 3 761 4,009
» » 1951 . 4636 4,626 | 4,668 | 4,738 | 5355 4.661] So084) 4,861 4643 4,550 5,306 51445 4354 H327 4.850
s - 1952 .. 5272 - s.226 5,296 5.337 5,939 5,272 5735 5.495 5256 5,150 5914 54871 4989 5,128 5,128
" " 1953 .. 51403 5349 | 5452 | 5S4t | Gaze | Sq01 | 5878 | 5622 5420 5274 6,025 6,237 5it21 5,269 56
yaed March, 1914 5412 5356 [ 5,464 5441 1 G157 | 5407 | $B38 | 5,Rag 5443 5,282 6,025 6,249 5137 5,281 5,622
zoth June, 1953 .- 5413 5380 5,465 54l 6,154 507 5616 5627 5447 5286 6,025 6,226 5134 5,278 5,023
zoth Soptember, 1954. . 5437 5378 | Si4bsa | 544t | Grsop 5408 | 3015 | 324 5,442 5,385 G023 6,242 5,136 5274 5,62
318t December, 1954 .. 5501 5542 3478 5441 6,310 5,458 6,000 5,620 5,654 5332 6,025 6,216 5.132 5,276 5465

{a} %es note {a) to table ou page 39.

{b) Tocludes the value of keep, where supplied.

(#) Intledes the walue of board and lodging, where supphed.

of

‘SHAO[ ARV $ADVM—TI] HHIIVHY)



- Rates oF Waae aNv Hours o Lasour. 41

4. Adult Female Weekly Wage Rates—States, 1914 o 1954.—The index
numbers given in the preceding paragraphs for male adult workers were
computed with the weighted avernge wage in I9IT ag base (= 1,000). TIn
the case of females, however, it has not been possible to secure information
for years prior to 1914, and the mdex numbers are therefore computed
with the weighted average rate of wage payable to adult female workers in
Auatralia at 30th April, 1914, as Luse (= 1,000}

The following table shows the weighted average nominal weekly rates
of wage payalie to adult femnale workers for a full week’s work in each State
and Australia 2t the dates specified. Index numbers are also given for each
State with the average for Australia at 3oth April, 1914, as base (= 1,000).

Weekly Wage Rates(r) : Adult Fomales, States.

Weighted Average Nominal Weekly Rates payable for a Pull Week's Work (excluding
Quertime} end ader Aumbers of Wage Rates.

Particulars. NAW.} Vie. | Qland. | 5.4 WA, Tas. Auge
tralin

L}
No. of O¢cupations included (8) By 87 38 i7 24 32 312

RATES OF WAGT.

e d. e d. s d. & d. & d. s d. 2 d
316t Decemder, 1914 ‘e 6 10 F 9 27 I 24 I 7 4 25 10 [+ 27 5
" “ 92t . . 49 0 47 Lo 50 3 45 2 sh 4 FERE 48 &
- " 19719 .. o] 53| Sa ot | seve| 31 4| 58 0| 53 g 54 1
. . 1931 . .. 49 8 45 [0 47 11 43 I 5L 7 4% 47 5
. " 1939 .. .- 3 3¢ St o] s5 2| 40 7| 55 &, s¢ B| 52 B
“ " 1941 . o] s 58 a4 59 6] 55 5| bo 4| §6 7| 53 2
" - 1949 .. ] ToB 1|11z 4| 108 5[ t0T o105 5| 106 4| 100 1
" " 950 . 139 11 ) Ja2 IT | 135 XL [ D42 @ | t3 3 | 137 2| 140 5
. " 951 . 170 1|z a0 e ¥ porrr o4 |y 2| 163 7| (70 4
" . 352 103 1L 106 2 | 1By 4195 8| 186 o[ 10 2 183 5
3708 March, 1953 9 7| of 6 84 3| 194 I | RS o rgr 74 153 8
aoth Sune, 1953 . e ¢ 93 11 | 186 a3l 196 7| 1BB 5 ) 59y 5 100 o
3oth September, 1953 .. | 108 slzoo 4| 187 &) 1o Gfago 5| aoh 4| 107 7
318t Decomber, 1033 . 198 5| 20010 | 1BE 7| 193 6 ) ig0 5| 196 4 1oy 11
ztat Boech, (9% 3 § 201 2| 180 B{gy 6| 100 5| 196 4] g3 2
soth June, 1934 .| 198 6| 200 10| 1Bg 8| 190 G| vo0 5| rofb 4 | o8 2
solh Septembor, 1954 . .| 108 Blz200 9| tBo B | oy G| 100 51! 106 7| 168 1
310t Decorber, 1954 + - 198 9| 200 2| 190 o199 5| 190 5} 196 7| o7 11

INDEX NUMRERS,
(Base : Weighted Average Wage for Australin (275, 2d.), 30ih April, 1914 = 1,000.)

316t Deccraber, 1014 .. ‘s 154 1,022 ggﬁ B85 1.373 11 1.008
" L. 1931 N N 1801 1,1 1,840 1861 24974 1,719 1700
“ . 1929 . . 1.0fq 1,990 2,020 1,888 2,164 7.978 1.900
“ " 1030 . . 1,828 1.6R8 1.765 158y 1,900 1682 1,746
" " 1939 .. .. 1) 1.906 2,031 1.826 2.049 1,866 1.938
n - 194l .. . 2.733 2,148 2,19L 2,438 2,220 2,082 2,141
" " 1949 . i 1.979 4131 ‘3000 3710 3.8Ra 3918 2,075
wr " 1980 .. 5.15% 5.250 s.oog 5,334 4,866 5.050 | 5160
" " 1953 . G296 G.362 %oy 6 305 b0y 6,204 6,208
" " o5z . . 7138 7,220 6,784 7202 6,546 7,037 7120

axat March, 1053 . 7,61 | 7oz | 6732 | gy | GB46 1 ros0 | 7128

aoth Jane, 1053 . Foa40 7 a2 A.855 23l G.g3s 7.158 F.2r3

zoth Sertember, 1953 7,302 7373 6.900 7342 Foy F-FL RN F

314t Decemiber, 1953 . . 7,302 7-392 6.940 720342 7,007 7.2:6 7,285

3rat March, 1954 . 7.302 Foli 4 G070 7342 7007 7,226 7204

30kh Yane, 19%4 7,305 7.07 8,979 7392 7007 7,226 7i2go

3oth Beptember, 1054 . . 7.311 7 38R 6,079 7492 Tooy | 7236 7291

3184 Deromber, 1951 . 314 +.367 G004 7.330 F.c07 7.216 7,28%

fa) See uote () to table on pade 39. (4) A% at 3rsb December, 1954,



42 Crartie J1L—Wages anp HooRs. .

5, Adult Female Weekly Wage Rates—Australia—Industrial Groups,
1914 to 1954.—The following table shows for Australin (a) the weighted
average weekly rate of wage in cach of the industrial groups in which the
number of females is significant, and (b) the weighted average wage for all
groups combined, at the dates specified. Tndex nuinbers are also given for
each industrial group with the average for all groups at 30th April, 1914,
as base (== I,000).

Weekly Wage Rates(<) : Adult Females, Industrisl Groups.
Weighted Average Nominal Weelly Rates papable for a Full Week's Work (excluding
Overtime} and Index Numbers of WWage Ruales in Industrial Groups.

INDUSTRIAL GROVP,

Date. 11, . LYl xn xIv

Foud, Clothing, [ 413" Ggher | Momeatic, Hiscel. Al

Drink, Taxtiles, Holels, Qroups,
otc PYV Manu- eto.() laneous.
. ) facturing. .
RATES OF WAGHE,

& il 2 4 & d £od v i fodl
geat December, 1914 ‘e 3 05 24 11 27 o 3¢ 2 i 4 27 %
" " 1921 .. 43 9 487 P 4% 6 50 0 FEI
" .o 1028 . 0 d 54 4 5111 34 ¢ 53 10 54 1
o " 1921 .. 14 43 5 40 11 50 4 EL L] 47 5
" " 1939 .- LA ] 509 51 11 54 5 56 8 52 8
- - 104 . 53§ 57 4 54 o 55 9 6o 7 58 2
. 1049 . 105 5 e 5 o1 a7 & tey 1 1oy 1
' o 1050 . 135 9 133 2 7 ot 132 1 140 9 Lo 3
- 1 1051 .. hy 2 159 6 177 1 160 1y 170 16 170 4
. 145, . e 8 £ 1 00 g 183 203 10 191 5
g15t March, 1053 . 1Ry =2 g O RITY -3 153 10 26 I 1093 8
zoth June. 1953 .s 189 % 1G4 10 w3 7 I 2oh 196
soth Septemiber, 1953 .. 190 # Iph O ELT R 188 o 200 3 197 ¥
18t Tecember, 1953 . L 3 196 & 201 3 158 7 FITT 107 11
g1t March, 1054 .- 10 # ™ A EL T 18 ERLENT 19 =
3oth June, 1954 . J O O [ 201 3 ifig o TN 1 108 1
3oth Septeinber, 1954 .. 191 & 196 6 201 2 iy & zte 3 1k
3rat Devember, 1654 . i o2 16 A za1 X IRA 11 ! 05 11 17 e

INDEX SUMBERS.
{Base : Weighted dverage Wage for Australia (275, 2d.}. 30tk April, 1914 = 1,000.}

jiot December, 1914 .. 862 917 9%4 1,110 1,153 1,008
. w1931 . 1,609 1,759 5,265 L8y 1841 1,700
" o 1979 . 1,315 1,999 1,984 2,005 1,082 1,990
- . 1931 . 1,630 1.b72 1,728 1,860 L34 L7
" " g3 . 1,705 1,564 19to 2,003% 2,085 1,938
" " 1041 . 1,067 2110 2,134 2,13 2.229 2.141
" » 7949 . 3,879 4,026 1,118 1.380 4.384 4005
w . w1950 . 4,996 szt 5412 4,861 5.512 . 569
' - 1951 . 0043 &,238 G517 3,019 6.618 0,268
,, 1052 - ¢,36g 7081 7S¢ 6,755 7.501 7120
gret March, 1953 . 6,888 7,085 7,405 G766 7512 7128
goth June, 1953 .. f.o72 7171 2494 847 7.5006 7212
soth September, 1953 7.01h 7,233 7 398 halg 7,703 7,272
grat Decemiser. 1953 7 030 X 7 407 1941 7.735 7,285
315t March, 1954 . 70850 7,232 7413 f.050 7-759 7i4
soth Jene. ras4 7050 23z 7407 hass Fr Ll 7200
goth September. 1934 - 7083 7232 7 405 071 7737 71201
aLet December. 1954 . 7038 7232 72z LY 7725 7,285

(@) See note {a) to table on page 30 (0 Tncludes tho vadue of bourd awl kesdging. where sepphied,
6. Weekly and Hourly Rates of Wage, and Weekly Hours of Labour,
815t December, 1954.—(i) Goncral—The rates of wage referred to in the
preceding paragraphs are the minima payable for a full week’s work (ex-
cluding overtime}. The number of hours constituting a full week’s work



RATES oF WAGE AND HoURS oF Lanoor. 43

differs, however, in some instances, between various trades and occupations
in each State, und between the same trades and occupations in the several
States. To accure what may be for seme purposes a better comparison, the
restlts in the preceding paragraphs are reduced to a common basis, namely,
the rate of wage per hour in industrial gronps in each State and in «ll States.
In the Appendix (Sections IIL. and IV.) details are given of the pumber of
hours worked per week in the various industrics. The following tables include
the average number of hours per week in industrial groups for each State.

The tables show (a) the average weekly wage rate; (b) the average
number of working bours per week for a full week’s work ; and {(¢) the average
hourly wage rate for adult male and female workers in each State and in-
dustrial group except Groups XL (Shipping, ete.) and XII. (Pastoral,
Agricultural, etc.). Some of the occupations included in the latter two
groups are of a casual or seasonal nature, and the bours of labour are not
generally regulated either by awards or determinations of industrial tribunals
or in other ways. Hence the necessary definite particulars for the com-
putation of average working hours and hourly rates of wage are not available.

(i1) Adult Males.—The foilowing table shows the average nominal weekly
and hourly rates of wage payable to adult male workers and the weekly
hours of labour at 31st December, 1954.

Weekly and Hourly Wage Rates and Weekly Hours of Labour{s) : Adult Males,
Industrial Groups.

Average Rates of Wage Payable and Weekly Hours of Labour, 314t D, ber, 1954,

’ ' Ange
Industrisl Group. Particulars, NAW, Vio. | Qid. | 8.4, | W.A. | Tas, tlilal}h.

Weekly Wage |285/10 | 281/2| 272/3| 276/0| 28575 2B6/6|282/11
Workivg Hours | 40 oo [ 40 oo| 40 oo 40 oa| 40.00] 40.00] 4o0.00
Houtly Wage #fig sfo}| 6/0f| 6/108] 7/14 2/l wiok

Weekly Wage 2B2/7 | 280f8| 276/7] 278/0| zorfo| 207/2) 284/1
Working Houts | 40.06 | 40.00| 40 oo| 40.00[ 4o0.00| 40 00| 40 o0
Hourly Wage #/2} | /el Gfn| &/und| /sty i/t 2Aad

Weekly Wage | 283/0 [285/11] 265/3) 281/4; 283/0f 293/4] 280/
Waorking Tlouts | 40.00 | 39.93] 4¢.00] 40.00] 40 00| 40 0O 39‘93
Hourly Wage 7/t 72| Gy zfed|  7f1| o 7f4 Ti/eld

Weekly Wags | 276/6 | 278/3| 284/4| 28474 287/7| 275/7298/10
Wolking Hours| 40 oo | 40 00| 40 ool 40 O] 40 00 40.00| 4o.00
Hourly Wagn s/re | x| sh11| 7/l 7A2R| 6/1el| S/1a8

Weekly Wage | 329/5 | 326/4|307/10| 318/0| 324/3(335/70)324/ 11
Wolking Houza | 40.00 | 30.51| w0 o] 40.00| 37 60} 40 00] 50.%2
Hourly Wage &/23 8f2| es83] 7/rad| BSrE] BA43) 872}

Weekly Wage [t85/r0 276}9 z260/9| 2r8/2(281 o} 28277 279/7
Working Honee| 40.00 | 40 ool 40 or] 40 oo} 40 o0} 40 M| 40 0o
Tourly Wage Fiaz | 6/11| G663 /gy, ricd] #/cd| 6/11d

Weckly Wage | arafo | 307/5 209/8; 208/0] 302/7| 304/7| 307/6
Wotkome Hourg | 39 94 | 40 00| 40 oo 40 onf 40 an| 40,00 319.08
Mourly Wago v | 7/8] a6l w/sk| 2/08| @R a8k

Weekly Waen agofz |2Brfr0| zrg/fzl orefopdaorsa|:86/ 1] 2880
Waorking Hours | 50 00 |-40.00 40 co| 40 oo| 38.15] 40 0o 30.60
Houtly Wage 7/3 | 7/ch) efro| ofoY B/ 7fe 73

Weekly Wage | 301/5 | 289/2| 260/3] 283/3] 280/0|200/10] 28979
Wokimy Heura | 40 a0 | 40 o0 40 ool 30.00| 40 oo 40 oo| 40.00
Hourly Wage sy | 7ich| 68y rh| sl w6l w3

Weekly Wage | 280/4 |270/10| 255/1] 266/5| 279/8) 283/6] 273/3
Working lloure | 40 0¢ | 40 00| 40 o0 40 00} 4o 00 40 00| 40.00
Hourly Wage 7fo ) 6fed| G6/4d|  6/B) Fiol  7f1] Gfre

1. Wood, Furnliurs, sle. ..

.

. Enﬂmrlug, Metal
olks, ¢to,

L11. Food, Drink, eta.
1¥. Clothing, Textiles, eto. ..
¥. Books, Printing, ate.

¥1. Other Manuiacturing

¥il. Bullding .

¥Ti1. Miningi{c)

1X. Rall nnd Team Berviees ..

X. Other Transpord

For footnotes see followlng page.



41 Crarren III.~-'Waces anp Hours,

Weekly and Hourly Wage Rates and Weekly Hours of Labour{s) : Adult Males,
. Industrial Groups—continved.

Average Rules of Wage Payable and Weekly Hours of Labour, 315t
Deeeamnbey, 1954~—continued,

Aus-
Indusirkad Qrouy Partlenlars. KA. Vie. | . | S.4. | WA | The. t-l'&{gil
XL, Shipplug, ete (e} {f) .. Weekly Wage saz/r | A /o] 3o7/8| s00/4) 309/8] 3to/g| sod/u

XIL Pastoral, Ageiealtural, cte fgi Weekly Wage  [330/10 § 301 /5| 308/3] 303/70 N5/ 33372 319/7

Weekly Wage 2rrfa | 262/s| 24548] 250/3] 26470 262/5) 263/0
XUI. Domestie, Hotets, edr .. Warking Hours | 40.00 | 40.00] 40 00| 40 20 40,00 40.00| 40 .co
Ilourly Wage 6/od 1 6763 6/1%]  6/3] ofA| /6%  6s7

Weckly Wage 278/2 1 268/ {286/ 11| 200/8) 2r3/f0| 271 /2| 2vofs
. Working Homs | 40 06 | 40 00| qu_oe 40 oC| 40 00 4O,

XI¥. Miscellancous ! 40 04
Hourly Wage [ T4 L] 0/} nfsf Gf6E) Bf10] nfad éfo

All Grougsidy .. ‘e Woekly Wage 20874 | 28473 298/%] 282/ :93'/3 20002 20t

! - Weekly Wage | 287/5 | zrofolz07/ e} argfol=Br/ic] 28475 ahr/y
Alllmd(-{?lull?“ axcept ‘\I‘{ Working Hows | 39.00 | 30795| 46 o0l 40" 00| 30-51] 40.00| 39.9%
* M L 1ourly YW.ipge /3 2fop 6/84) 6fred| F/3bp /1| 7iod

{e} Ses note {(g) to table on page 30, (b) Weighted average. {r) Avernge rates of wage
and houre prevating ad the principal mining centres in each State., (d) Excluodes distriet allowanees
in the gold-mining ulustry. (e} Average rates of wage arc (or geenpaticna other iban Masters,
Otficers ond Engsineers in the Merchant Marine Service, nnd include volne of Keep, whert supplled,
(/) Dreftnite particulars for the computntioh of aversgs working hours and hourly rates of wage are not
available. () Includes the value of keep, where supplied -

(i) Adult Females—The following table shows the average nominal
weekly and hourly rates of wage payable to adult female workers and the
weekly lhours of labour at 2fst December, 1934.

Weekly and Hourly Wage Rates and Weekly Hours of Labour(a) : Adult Females,
Industrizl Groups,

Average Rales of Wage Payable and Weekly Hours of Labour, 315t December, 1954,

Atks-
Indw-trial Gronps. Partienlars. NBAW| Vie | QM. { 8.4 | WA | Tas. |tralin.
[{3)

Weeldy Wage | ro3/6 { a92/4] 17070 190/3)170/1c] 198/3] 190y
Warking Tours | 4o oo | 30.00] 4o on| 10.0c| 40.0¢] 40 onf yo.0n
Hourly Wage 410 | afoR| af3t| a/und] efal w/nl) ased

Weeklvy Wage 194/0 [ros/oi] 100/8| 100/f] 2o1/e] 1083 uu/h
Working Hours | 40.00 | s0.0c] 40 0n]| t0i0c] g4o.0cf g0.00| 40 oo
Houtly Wage | 4108 | a/10d]  sfer  sfc| sfol| a/1id] a/n1

ITI Food, Drink, ete,

1V Clothing, Textilea, ete. .

[T V.. & VI R:eellily \El'_'nge‘ 2o/ | 198/5| 188/ 11 208/ .. 201f6] 2ur,d
s Alee Hon . otking Honrs | g0 oo | 4o oc] go.oc| 40,00 | go o] go.oc] 40w
ANl Other Manufacturing Hourly Wage sfah | oasil 44 783 a2 45/0‘} {s/r;

WeeklyWape /s | rar/e| 16ofolie6/se] 180/5| 1o0/efiB8/ 0
Waorking 1lours [ 4¢ 0o | g0.n6| 4o cc| 40 orf qo.0c] yo.00] g0 an

XII. Domestlo, Hotels, ste
Hourly Wage shod | afs] a3 e a0 /o) s/t

Weekly Wage ztaf3 | 2up/e| rorfe| gSfoer 269/11

XIv. Bhnp;::s!ntanls. Clerke, Working Tinura | 40 6o m"o,. 4n‘0r, a0 o . i 10 o
‘ Tourly Wage sf3 ] os/sH o afnf gfred . s/a

]| weskly wWage 1pffa | recsr| 1oa/e| raade] nefs] 10670/

- All Groups{l} o 4| Working Mours | 19 ¢0 | a0 oc| 40 on] 4o 00] jo.on| 4o 00] 4o oo

L} ilourly Wage FYEEL stol  ase] o/l afo| 4/} a/nd

(@) See nute () tn table on page 39. (&) Weightel average



RatEs oF Waer aND Houre oF LaBoUR.

43

7. Adalt Male Hourly Wage Rates—States, 1914 to 1954.—The following
table shows the weighted average nominal hourly rates of wage payable to
adult male workers in each State at the dates specified.
are also given for each State with the average for Australia at 3oth April,
1914 as base (= I,000).

Hourly Wage Rates(a) :

Aduit Males, States.

Index numbers

WFeighted Aurage Nominal Hourly Rates (lo the nearest farthing} payable and

Index Numbers of Hourly Raies.

Now
Date south | Victora, | Qpects | South | Mettetn | Tot Haoutrats
Rates or Wage.

: e d, a d, s d. e d. & d. 8 d. e d,
313t Docember, 1614 | 1 2 13 1 1% 1 1} r 43| 1 1 I 2
" " 1921 | 2 13 2 o} | 2 2 11ef| 2 1 11| 2 of
,, ' 1929 | 2 4| 2 2% | 2 4 z 13| 2z 23| 2 of 2 3
" " 1931 | 2 24 1 g9} | 2z oF| r 73| T10d | T 8} 111
" . 10301 2 334 2z 1k] =2 3% Ik oz 4 2 0 2z 2]
" » 194t ] 2z 5} 2z 3 2 581 2 34 2 73| 2 3 z 5
" w1940 4 37 a4 23| 4 o} | 4 oFl 4 34| 4 1 4 z}
" w Y950 5 1h 5 of | 4 84| 4 9F| 5 1| 411 5 0
" ' tos1 | & 24| s} 5 6] 5 o 6 28] 511 6 o
, w1952 | 6 nd 6 83| 6 43| 6 74| 7 of[ 6 83| 6 o
. . 1953 7 14 Gk | 6 6} & 8| 7 3 7 o} 6 114
» » 1054 7 24 7 0o | 6 8| 6rof| 7 32| 7 }| 7 o}

INDEX NUMDERS.

{Base : Weighted Average for Aushralia (13.96d.), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000.}

318t Decembor, 1914
1) ™ Igzr
L1 E1 ) 1029
*r L 1-931
Ll " 1939
" " Ig"‘l
L) ". 1949
0 " 1950
M " lgs [
v » G52
“ ' 1953
1 r 1954

1,010
1,317
2,011
1,873
1,963
2,138

3,654
4,393
5318
35,985
6,128
G175

990
1’7“"]:
£,3095
1,527
1,834
2,071

3,007
4313
5:142
5+785
5959
6,015

985
1,863
2,001
1,749
1,979

" 2,002

3463
4 ,0'1 7
4,756
5,404
5:599
5,730

993
1,637
1,608
1,383
1.0g2
1,956

3434
4,142
4,045
5,697
5.787
5,988

173
1,796
1,073
1,61%
2,001
2,240

3.601
4,430
5,319
6,066
6,230

0,262 |

936
1,675
1,75t
1,480
1,717
1,038

3.515
4.230
5,979
5,782
6,042
6,112

1,000
1,779
I, 40 r
1,570
1,003
2,065

3599
4,301
5:153
5.833
5.080
G084

{&) Weighted average Ilour!v ratea of wage for all Industeial groupa exeept Groups Xi. (Shipping,
Workimg honrs have not been senerally cegulated by

ule.y aml XL (I"luit.orll Agricultura!, e,

tolusthal tribunala Cor sore of $he cecupations classified in [nduostrinl Groops K[ and X1 See wdso

nutn {a} to table on page 30,



46

CaarTEr III.—Waars axp Hours.

8, Adult Female Hourly Wage Rates—States, 1914 to 1954.—The

following table shows the weighted average nominal hourly rates of wage

payable to adult female workers in each State at the dates specified.

Tnilex

numbers are also given for each State with the average for Auat.ralm at 301;!]
April, 1914 as base (= 1,000).

Hourly Wage Rates(n) : Adult Females, States.

Weighted Average Nominal Hourly Rales (1o the nearest farthing) payable and
Tndex Numbers of Hourly Rates.

N
Date, . ‘Svujf:nh Yietoris. Qf::';"' Al?:tl::rllis. ;:::::;;: ml];:lsl; Australls.
RATES 08 WAGE.

’ e d | & d. e d s d s d. s d a d

3tet Decomber, 1914 | o 64 o 63| o 63| o 58 o o a 6 o 6}
" » 1921 It I o} 1 1§ | omni 1 2% I o I o}
" " tozo | B 23] 1 28| 1 3 T 14 t 34 | - r 2}
” . 1931 11 I 0 I 1 o 11} 1} I o 1 of
" w 1030 1 24 1 2 1 3 I 1 o2 | 1 1| 1 2}
" w  Foqr | r 33 r 3§ r 43| 1 3 1 43| v 3| v+ 3}
woow ool 28 gl 2 B zed]zop) 28|28
" w 1950 3 6| 3 6§ 3 4 3 661 3 38| 3 53| 3 61
" w 1951 | 4 3H 4 33| 4 4 381 4 v | 4 2}( 4 3
» w1052 | 4104 410§ | 4 a0t | 4 78| 4 9F| 410
" w 19531 4 tif| 5 of| 4 8& 4113 | 4 90 4 1z 4 113
" w 1954 | 411} 5 o 4 9 4113 | 4 9 4 Tt 4 11}

Ixpex NUMBERS,
{Base : Weighled Average for Australia (6.644.), 30tk April, 1914 = 1,000.)

313t December, 1914 o83 1.03% B3 881 1,304 920 1,000

w Y921 | 1,965 | 1,878 | 1,080 | ngy7o| 2215 | Lyog | 1923
" 1929 | 2,218 2,154 2,252 2,015 2,333 2,108 2,182
w1931 ] 2,044 | 1,822 1,043 | 1,688 | 2,045 1,701 1,910
»  1939| 2,893 | 20071 2,267} 1952} =217 | 2,032 | 2,045
w1041 | 2,387 | 2,387 | 2444 | 2,274 | 2477 | 2324 | 2387

w 1949 | 4,884 | 50744 4,308 4,562 4,762 | 48056 | 4920
» I950 | 6,322 6,455 6,042 6,419 85973 6,100 | 6,345
w1951 | 77291 7810l g301 |l gg41 |l 7373 | 7616 | 7,604
» Y05z | 876z | B,863 | 8,328 | 8,840 | B,q03 | 8,639 | B30
» 1953 | B,964-| o074 | 8520 g0tz | 8Gor.| 8.87 | Bo43
» 1954 | 8,979 | 9044 8586 ) o000 | 8Gor | 8883 | 8043

{0} See noto {a) 1o table on poge 30,



Rares oF Wack axn Hours oF L aBOUR.

47

9. Nominal Weekly Hours of Labour—Aduali Males, States.—The

following table shows the weighted average nominal hours of labour (exclud-
ing overtime) in a fnll working weck for adoll male worlcers in cach State and
Australia at 31st December, 194 to 1954. Index numbers are given for
each State with the weighted average hours of labour for Australia at 3oth
April, 1914, as base {= 1,000).

Weekly Hours of Labour (excluding Overtime){s) ; Adult Males, States,

Weighted Average Nominal Hours of Labour (excinding Overtime) worked during a Full
Working Week and Index Numbers of Hours of Labour.

New . nespn. Sonth Wentern - .
Trade \i‘:;s: ¥lctorla. Qlall(‘l‘:’ AusiTslla | Sustralin, n?;a:m Australia,
WERRLY Moors oF Lanour.

318t Decembor, 1914 | 49.35 48.66 48.64 48.50 48,18 43.62 48.87
" o 1021 145.06 [ 46.95 | 45.52 [ 47.07 | 40.24 | 46.84 ] 46.22
" w1020 | 44.14 | 46 83 ¢ 43.96 | 46.83 | 45.5% | 47.00 | 45.34
" »o 1031 | 44.22 | 46.88 | 44.08 | 46.83 | 45.55; 46.76{ 45 51
” w1939 1 43.92 1 44.6v | 43.46 1 45.83 ) 44.33 | 45.33 | 44.29
" s 1048 | 43.68 | 44.12 | 43.43 | 44.49 | 43.13 ) 44.42 | 43.83
- “ 1949 | 39.99 ! 30.90 | 40,00 | 40.00 39.54 40.00 | 39.¢6
" w1950 39.99 | 30.99 | 40.00 [ 40.00 | 39.54 [ 40.00| 3006
" w1958 [ 39.99 | 30.98 | 40.00 | 40.00| 39.51 | 40.00| 39.95
" » 1952139001 39.08 | 40.00| go.00| 39.501 40.00 | 39.05
» 5 1953 39.99 | 30.08 [ 40.00 | 40,00 | 30.511 40.00| 30.05
" » 1954 1 39.99.0 39.08 | 4o.00 | 40.00 | 39.51 | 40.00 | 39.05

(Base : Weighted Average for Australin (48.93), 30th dpril, 1014 = 1,000.)

INDEX NUMBERS.

318t December, 1914

"
Ld
"

19271
1929
1931
1939
1941

1049
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954

I’oog
933
yo:
904
895
803
817
Bry
8ry
817
S17
317

994
o960
957
033
qgl2
go2

817
817
81y
817
&1y
817

994 993
930 962
898 1" o057
o19 957
588 937
888 999
8r7 817
817 Bry
$17 817
817 817
81y 817
817 817

985
045
932
931

a0
881

So8
foB
8o7
B07
8o7
807

994
957

962 |

956
926
go§

817
gry
87
817
817
817

990
945
927
930
905
856

817
B17
816
816
816
816

{a) Weighted average wurking houre per week for all [nduosiriai growpa except Groups XI.

{Shippineg, ete), and XT11. (Pastoral, Agrieulbaeal, ste.),

Waorking hours have not been general|

regulated

by Inrustikad tribunals for somne of the veeupations elnssified In Industelal Gronps XI. and X1I.  Ses aleo
note (&) to table on page 309,

10. Nominal Weekly Hours of Labour—Adult Females, States.—The

following table shows the weighted average nominal hours of labour (exclud-
ing overtime) in a full working week for adult female workers in each State
and Australia at 3Ist December, 1914 to 1654. Index numbers are given
for each State with the weighted average hours of labour for Australia at

3oth April, 1914, as base (= 1,000).



48 CrarrER 11I.—Waczs anp Hoogs.

Woekly Hours of Labour (excluding Overtime(z) : Adult Females, States,

Weighied Average Nominad Houra of Labour {exrluding Overtime) worked during a Full
Working Week and index Nmbers of Hours of Labour,

New

Queens- Sounlh Western Tas-
Date. \g\}'u‘i:l: Victoria, land. Augtralia. ] Avatralla. | manda. Avstralts

WEERLY Hours or LAROUR.

3ot Doceniber, 1014 | 49.34 | 48.34 | 49.B2 | 49.33 | 49.44 | 50.76 | 49.11

- w1021 | 45.06 1 46.04 | 45.66 | 46.10} 45.07 | 47.86 ) ‘45 69
" w1929 | 43931 45.40 ) 44.0F | 46.03 | 4557 46.07| 44 70
” w1037 | 43.93 | 45.44 | 44.56 | 46 03| 45.57 | 46 07| 44.38
" o 1030 | 43 8% | 44 42 44.01 | 45.96| 45.33 | 45.10| 44.36
" wo I041 1 43.88 | 44.19| 44.00 | 44.00] 44.00 | 44.00! 44.03
" " 1049 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 40.00 | 40.00 | 40 0O
. ” 1950 | 40 o0 45.00 40 00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40,00
- " 1951 | 40.00 | 40 00| 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 40.00 | 40.00
" " 1952 | 40,00 | 40.00 | 40.00 40.00 | 40.00 40.00 | 40.00
. ” 1953 | 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 40 0O 40 00
N " 1954 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 ) 40,00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00

INDEX NUMBERS.
(Base : Weighted Average for Australia (39.08), 30th April, 1914 = 1,000.)

318t Dacember, 1914 | 1,008 ohg 1,015 1,005 1,007 1,034 7,001
" W A "8 238 P30 919 937 975 931
" » d929 | Bog| . o235 8az 938 928 939 913
" w o d031 Bas 926 908 933 928 919 o14
" M 1930 S04 905 8a7 o360 925 9ia Qg
" w1941 Bog goo 890 896 896 896 Euy
" - 104G 814 814 814 Rrg 1PN 81y 814
" w  luse | B4 814 854 814 814 81y B1g
N . 195T 814 814 Sryq g1y 814 8rg 8iq
. v 1052 814 814 814 814 814 814 814
" " 1953 814 B14 B14 814 814 814 814
" . 1954 8r4 814 Brg4 814 81q 814 B1g

(@) See nute (a) to tahle on pago 59,

1t. Nominal and Effective Wage Rates.—(i) General.—Index numbers of
wage ratea ure said to be nosrnal when they represent changes in the wage
rates themselves but are deseribed as effective or real when they represent
changes in equivalent purchasing power, that is, the pmchasing power of
the corresponding wages in terms of some definite composite unit or regimen
the cost of which can be ascertained at different times.  The relation between
nominal and effective or real wages was discussed at some length in Labour
Report No. 6, and was also referred to in Labour Report No. 11.

Prior to 1936 it was the practice of the Burean to compute effective
wage index numbers by dividing the nominal wage index numbers by the
gorresponding tetail price index numbers {or food, groceries and rent of all
houses {** A "™ series}. While wage rates were gencrally varied on the hasis
of the “ A" series index numbers there was a good deal to be said for this
procedure.  When the Commonwealth Court abandoned the “ A series,
the merits of the ** C ”’* series of retail price index numbers for *“ deflating

* For explanation of * A * serles see page 4wl of * © ™ series sse poge 5



Rates oF WaAGE AxDd HoURs or ‘L.anoue. 40

nominal wage rates were strengthened. The “C” series covers food,
groceriea, rent of four and five-roomed houscs, clothing and miscellaneons
houseliold requircments. As the computation of the “ A * series index by.
this Bureau was discontinued after the June quarter, 1938, real wages are
meagured in terms of their purchasing power over the “ C” series only.
A table showing for each State and for Australia real wages to the end of
1937 nieasured in termss of their purchasing power over the “A’ series
. appeared in earlier issues of the Labour Report (see No. 38, page 70).

(i) Nominal Weekly Wage Rate I'ndex Numbers—Adult Males, States, 1911
to 1954.—The {ollowing table shows for the period 11I to 1954 the weighted
average nominal weekly rates of wage in each State, the weighted average
rate for Anstralia in IQII being taken as the base (= I,000). The index
numbers for 1011 are based on rates current at the end of December, annual
averages not buing available, For 1914 and subsequent years, however, the
index numbers have been computed from the average of the rates current
&t the end of each quarter.

Nominal Wage Rateis) Index Numbers : Adult Males, States.
{Base ; Weighted Averuge Weelly Weagela) for Auslralia, 1911 = t,000.)

Btate, 1915 1914.] 1920 1929.| 1031, 1939 rogr.| 1048, 1950 | 1950.| 1o51.| 1952.] 1053 | 1954,

N8, Wales ., | 1,003 1.003] 1.862] 2,012] 1,851 1,874| 2.024] 2.973) 3,250! 1,69] 4,588 5,367] 5,600] 5,797
Victorks .. ofix| 1,.002] 1,%3| r.u64] 1,683 1,808 1,081] 2,908 3,200) 3,5541 4.458] 5,158] 5,451 5,523
Queenaland .. 007 1,035 1,870| 1,076f L,760] 188 1,081 2,840] 1. 14h0] 3,543 4.977] 5.113] 5.280) 5.410
A, Australia .. | wmol3f 10617 1,607| 1,801 1,580] t,725] 1,Bo7|2.847| 3.050] 3,504, 4.470] 5.124] 5,3B4] 5.456
W, Aunstralln 1,1%2] 1,723] 1,832) 1,000| £,745| 1,056] 2,106 2,888 3,226] 1,638] 4,557 5,325| 5,647 5,709
Teamania .., 709| 1,027} 1,748 1,850| 1,625] 1.73%] 1,805| 2.8611 3, 140] 3,472 4.441] 5,178 5.718] 5,805

Australia .. | 1000l 081! 1,826 1072l 1752 t.B1A] 10a7) 20148 3,200 4.596) 4.495) 5,241 5,539] 5.632
(¢} For a full week's work {excluding overtlme),

(iil) Effective or Real Wage Rate Index Numbers— Adult Males, States, 1911
to 1954.—In obtaining the effective wage rate index nueinbers in the following
table the nominal wage rate index numbers shown above have been divided
by the corresponding retail price index numbers for the capital city and
multiz.lied by 1,000.

Since the “ " series index numbers wore not compiled for perieds prior
to November, 1914, it has been assumed for the purpose of the following
table that fluctuations Letween IQII (the base of the table) and 1914 in the
‘:C ". geries wontld have been similar to the fluctuations observed in the
* A" series,

Effective or Real Waze Rate'r) Index Nombers for Adult Males : Measured in terms
of purchasing power over the ¢ ¢ ** series regimen.
{Buse : Weighted Average Real Wagela} for Anstredin in 1011 = ,000.)

Btute. 1911} 1914.] 1921 1929.) 1031 r930.| t941.] 1948.] 1049.| 1950 | 1051 | 1052 | 1953 [ 1954

N s Wales ., ‘e g25| 1,073] 1,136] 20| 207 1,185] 1,356] 1,365] 1,380] 1,430) 1.428] 1,450] 1,457
Yictoria - e 954| 1.084) v,164] 1,200 1380 1,187} 1,355] 1,363] 1,381 T.429| 1,432 1 435] 1,455
Quesnaiond. . oo Vo022, 0,227 1,290 1,336 1,306] 1,240| © 379) T,407] 1.453] 1.408| 1,404 1490 1,506
b, Ausiralia v §.9T4) 1034 Lo9g| 1,137 1747 10580 1,540 1.362] 1,38R] 1,339| L.430] Lad 5] 1 aed
W. Auritalla oo 10,0435 1,006] o182 1,189) 1,308) 1,270 1,377 1,379] 1.426] 1.457) 1,479] 1.483 F400
Taamania .. ‘e gozl o84 1. 108| 120} 1,053] t,142] 1334 0.338] 370 1.438) 432 :.436! 1,154

|
Australla. . | 1,000 948" 1.087 rist| roalog -1n,,| 1,457 1.107] 1 1Ral 1,430l 1,438 Lun' 1,456

(1) For o full week's work {excluding overtime).

In the above table the effective wage rate index numhbers are computed
io the one base, that of Australia for Igrr. Az the iudex pumbers are



+

50 CHAPTER III.—Waaks anp Hours,

comparable in all respects, compatisons may be made as to the increase
or decrease in the effective wage rate index number for any State over uny
period of years.

As retail prices {as shown by the “C* serics index) rosc by 1.0 per
cent. in 1G54, while nominal wages rose by 1.7 per cent,, the ¢ffective wage
rate index number rose from I,450 to 1,459. Index nombers of nominal
and effective wage rates as well as total and average weekly earnings for
periods subsequent to 1952 appear in the Monthly Review of Business Staiistics.

(iv) Effective or Real Wage Rale Index Nwmbers— Adult Males, dustralia,
Igo1 to 195. In Lahour Report No. 40, page 70, o table was included
showing, at intervals from 1gor to 1929 and for cach year from 1931 to
1951, similar index nmmbers for Australia &5 a whole under both the “ A ”
and “C?” scries. For the resson referred to above, index nombers under
the “ A " series could not be published beyond 1937,

12. Productive Activity.—The tables on page 49 show the movement
in real (or effectine) wage rates, ie., wages measured in terms of retail pur-
chasing power. A parallel problem is the measure of productivity, i.e., the
quantity of production (irrespective of prices) in relation to population or
persons engaged in production. The tables formerly published in this section
relating to gross value of Australian production and material production per
head of population and per person engaged in material production (sece Labour
Report No. 35} have been discontinued, as it has been found that the.methods
previously used in constructing these indexes do not give reliable results
under conditions experienced in recent years. At this stage, no alternative
methods have been devised to neasure satisfactorily the productivity of the
working population.-

13. Average Weekly Wage Earnings.—(i) Awerage Weekly Total Wages
Paid and Average Earnings, All Industries.—The following figures are derived
from employment and wages recorded on Pay-roll Tax returns (which prior
to Ist September, 1954 covered approximately 80 per cent. of the total
employment for Australia) and from estimates of the unrecorded balance.
The figures relate to civilian wages and salaries only, pay and allowances
of members of the armed forces being exeluded.

Average Weekly Total Wages Paid and Average Earnings.

Year. H.5.W, ¥ie. Qland. | 5 Aust. | W. Aust. | Tas, Aust
{u} [15]
AvVERAGE WEEELY ToraL Wagss Paip.
{£'000.)
1945-46 .. .. 4,906 | 3,378 1,503 047 639 344 | 11,887
194647 .. | 5838 3,958 L770 | 1,150 827 400 | 13,952
1047-48 .. .o | 6976 4719 | 2060 | 1,369 954 492 | 15,570
1948-49 .. | 8133 5540 2,503 | 1,044 1,120 580 | 19,520
1940-50 .. . 9,018 6,370 2,838 1,804 1,315 67z | 22,107
1950-51 .. | 11,388 7,9¥6 3,501 2,380 1,636 817 | 27.647
1951-52 .. .. 14,363 9,816 4,319 3,018 2,108 1,059 { 34,684
1952-53 - -+ | 15090} 10,490 | 4,750 | 3,311 | 2,344 | 1,178 [ 37163
1953-54 -. <o | 16,043 | 11,305 | 5,065 % 3,561 [ 2,586 1,280 [ 39,840
1954-55 .. o4 17,357 | 12,2210 5,308 3,839 2,731 1,365 | 42,011

{o} Includes Augtrolisn Copltal Territory. (b} Includes Northern Territory,



Ratea or Wace aNp Houss or LABOUR, 5t

Average Weekly Total Wages Paid and Average Earningz—continned.

Yeur. NEW. Yie. Qland. | 8, Auvst, | W. Aost. | Tas. Aust.
(@) . )

AvERAGE WEEKLY EarNINGS POR EsmPLOYED DALE UNIT.{c}

(£)
1045-46 .. . 6.57 6.59 5.95 5.589 6.04 5.67 6.37
1040-47 .. . 6.8t 6.86 6.00 6.19 6.18 5.94 6.59
1947-48 .. .. 7.73 7.8%¢ 6.58 7.02 6.87 6.72 744
104540 .. . 8.73 8.84 7.63 8.03 7-75 7.56 8.44
1949-50 .. .- 9.50 9.78 8.34 8.83 5.65 8.40 .26 .
I950-5T .. . 11.46 I1.70 a.8z 10.538 10.23 9.90 I1.00
195(-52 .. .. I4.24 14.20 11.93 13.13 12.80 | 12.359 13.65
1052-53 .. . 15.50 15.46 13.32 14.58 14.13 13.97 14.95
1953-54 -. el 16015 16.27 14.0% 15.39 15.04 14.92 15.69
1954-55 .. . 16.96 | I7.06 I4.5I 16,00 | I5.55 | 15.60 [ 16.42
{a) Includes Australinn Capical Territory. (b) Tneludes Rorthern Tetritory, (e) Male

wnlts represont total mile employment ps o proportion of female employment based on the approximate
tatlo of femple to male earnings.  The snme ratic has been used in each State, and because t];ne average
ratio of female to made earnings may vary batween States, precize coniparisons bebwesn average earoings
In difcrent States cannot be lnad.'o 0o the basis of the figurea alove,

(i) dverage Weckly Wage Earnings Index Numbers.—The following table
ghows, for “ All Industries ” end for “ Manufacturing ”, the movement in
average weekly wage earnings from 1945-46 fo the June Quarter, 1955.
The “ All Industries ” index is based on Pay-roll Tax returns and other
data. The index for manwofacturing industries for the years I945-46 to
1953-54 is based on the average earnings of male wage and salary earners
employed in factories as disclosed by annnal factory returns. Figures
subsequent to June, 1954 are preliminary estimates based on Pay-roll Tax
returns.

The index numbers show for *“ All Industries ” and * Manufacturing
the movement in average earnings over & period of time. However, they
do not give, at any point of time, a comparison of actual earnings in the
two groups, The base of each series is the year 1945-46 = 1,000 and both
series have been seasonally adjusted.

Average Weekly Wage Eamnings{a) Inilex Numbers : Anstralia.
SEASONALLY ADJUSTED.
{Base of each Series : Year 1945-46 = 1,000.)

All Manufacs Al Manufac.
Year. . tlj-li];Lufg!;} turing. Quarter. tI:'.ﬂ"(i) turing..
1945-46 - 1,000 | 1,000 | 1053—March Qtr. . 2,362 | 2,405
1046-47 . 1,037 1,056 Jupe |, o 2,377 2,427
194748 . 1,164 1,206 Bept. ,, .. 2,445 2,479
1948-49 .. 1,322 1,365 Dec. . 2,430 2,477
1949-5¢ e 1,451 1,505
1954—March ,, s 2,401 2,852
June Tl 277 | 2534
1950-51 = .. 1,747 1,810 Bept. ,, . 2,522 2,600
1951-52 o 2,145 2,213 Dec. .- 2,524 2,588
Q52-53 e 2,350 2,394
1953-54 - 2,462 | 2,511 | 1955—March ,, .o 1 2,880 | 2,705
1954~55 co | -24872 1 2,658 June - | 2652 | 2,730
(n) Incliuling salarles. (B) Averute earnings per male wnit employed. Blale wnits represent

total male einployment plus » proportion of feminle employment based oo the approximate ratio of female
to malo eatilngs, .



52 CnapTer [l-—Waaes axp Hours,

§ 3. Standard Hours of Work.

1. General.—In the fixation of weekly wage rates most indastrial
tribunals prescribe the number of hours counstituting a full week’s work for
the wage rates specified. The hours of work so prescribed form the hasis
of the compilation of the index numbers on pages 45-48 of this labour
Report. The first year shown is 1914, at which time the 48-hour week was
recoghized as a standard working week for most industries. The main
features of the reduction of hours from 48 to 40 per week are summarized
below. In considering such changes it muost be reinembered that even
within individual States the authority to alter conditions of labour is divided
between Commonwealth and State industrial tribupals and the various

_legislatures, and that the State legislation does not apply to employecs

!

covercd by awards of the Commonwealth Court of Concilistion and
Arbitration. _ ! '

2. The 44-hour Week.—No permanent reduction to n 44-hour week was
effected until 1925 although temporary reductions had been achieved earlier.
In 1920 the New South Wales Jegislature granted a 44-hour week to most
industriez, but in the following year this provision was withdrawn. Also
in 120 the President of the Commonwealth Coart of Coneciliation and
Arbitration (ngms J.), after ingniry, granted a q4-hour week to Tlmber
Workers, and in the following year extended the same privilege to the
Amalgamated Society of Engineers. In 1921, however, a l‘econstltuted
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration unanimously Tejected

- applications by five trade unions lor the shorter standard week and reintro-

duced the 48-hour weelk in the case of the above-mentioned two unions then
working 44 hours. During 1924 the Queensland Parlinment passed legislation
to operatc from Ist July, 1925, granting the 44-hour standard week to
employees whose conditions of work were regulated by awards and agreements
of the Queensland State industiial authority, Similar 1egls]a‘r1ve action in
New Bouth Wales led to the re-introduction of the 44-hour week in that
State as from 4th January, 1026,

In 1927 after an exhaustive inquiry the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration granted a 44-hour week to the Amalgamated
Engineering Union and intimated that this reduction in standard hours of
work would be evtended to industries operating under conditions similar o
those in the engincering industry. Applications for the shorter hours by
other unions were, however, treated individually, the nature of the industry,
the problem of production, the financial status and the amount of foreign
competition being fully investigated. The economic depression delayed the
extensgion of the standard 44-hour week until the subsequent improvement in
economic conditions made possille its general extenston to employees under
Commonwealth awards,

In States other than New South Wales and Queensland no legislation
was passed to reduce the standard hours of work so that, for employces not
covered by Commonwenlth awards, the change had to be effected by decisions
of the appropriate industrial tribunals. In these cases the date on which
the reduction to 44 hours was implemented depended on the decigion of the
tribunals in particufar induestrics, employees in some industries receiving the
benetit of the reduced hours years ahead of those in others. In these States
the change to the shorter week extended over the years from 1926 to 1947,



SraxparDd Hours oF Work. 53

3. The 40-hour Week.—(i) Standard Hours Inguiry, 1947 —Soon after
the ressation of hostilitics in the 1939-45 War, applications were made to
the Commonwealth Conrt of Concilintion and Arbitration (or the introdnction
of a 40-hour week, and the hearing by the Court commenced in October,
1945. Before the Court gave its decision the New Houth Wales Parliament
passed legislation granting & 40-hour week, operative from 1st July, 1947,
to industries and trades regulated by State awards and agrecments, and in
Queensland similar legislation which provided for the go-hour week in that
State to becomic operative from 1st Jaouary, 1948, was introduced in
Parliament.

The Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration in its judgment
on 8th September, 1947, granted the reduction to the fo-hour week from the
beginning of the first pay-period commencing in Januvary, 1948. “The
Queensland Act was pazsed, and was proclaimed on 1oth October, 1047.
On 27th Oectober, 1947, the South Australian Industrial Court after hearing
applications by unions approved the incorperation of the 4o-hour standard
week in awards of that Btate. The Court of Arbitration of Western
Australia on 6th November, 1947. grunted the go-honr weck to employees
under.its jurisdiction from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
in January, 1948, ‘

In Victoria and Tasmanin the Wages Boards met and also incorporated
the slorter working week in their determinations, so that from the beginning
of 1048 practically all employees in Australia whose conditions of Jabour
were regulated by industrial authorities had the advantages of a standard
working week of 40 hours or, in certain cases, less.

(i) Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry, 1952-53.—In the 1952-53
Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry the employers sought an increase
in the standard hours of work per week claiming that ** one of the chief
cauges of the high costs and inflation hes becn the loss of production due
to the introduction of the 40-howr week ”.* This claim was. rejected by
" the Court as it considered that the employers had not proved that the
existing cconomic situation called for a reductton of genersl standards in
the matter of the ordinary working week,  (See alse page 59.)

§ 4, Basic Wages in Australia.

1. The Basic Wage.—The concept of a “ basic” or *'living ” wage is
common to rates of wage determined by industrial anthorities in Australia.
Initially the concept was interpreted as the *“ minimuin  or ** basic ” wage
necessary to maintain an average employee and his family in a reasonable
state of comfort, However, it is now generally accepted * that the dominant
factor in fixing the basic wage . . . is the cconomic or productivity
factor and that the basic wage must be the highest that industry as a whole
can pay.”t

Under the Commonwealth Conetliation and Arbitration Act, the Com-
monwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration may, for the purposc of
preventing or settling an industrial dispute extending beyond the Jimits of
any State, make an order or award altoring the basic wage (that is to say,
that wage, or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable, without
regard to any circumstance pertaining to the work upon which, or the

* 22 GAR p osos. t 34 CAR, 57 .


http://44C.Au

54 Coserer 1l —Waons anp Houns.

industry in which, the person is employed) or the principles upon which it
is computed. In practice, the Court holds general basic wage inquiries and
its findings are then applied to industrial awards within its jurisdiction.
In New South Wales and South Australia, in general, the State industrial
authorities are required to adopt the relevant basic wage prescribed by the
Commenwealth Court of Conciliation snd Arbitration. In Victoria and
Tasmania, where the Wages Boards systems operate, no provision is included
in the industrial Acts for the declaration of a basic wage, although, in fact,
the Wages Boards have generally adopted basic wages based on those of the
Commonwealth Court. In Queensland and Western Australia the determina-
tion of a basic wage is a funetion of the respective State Industrial or
Arbitration Courts, and, sebject to Btate legislation, these Courts have
regaid to the rates determined by the Commonwealth Court,

In addition to the basic wage, ““ secondary ”’ wage payments, including
marging for ekill, loadings and other special considerations peculiar to the
occupations or industry, are determined by these authorities. The basic
wage and the ‘‘secondary”™ wage, where prescribed, make up the

“minimum ” wage for a particular occupation. The term minimum wage
(as distinct from the basic wage) is used currently to express the lowest
Tate payable for a particular ocoupation or industry. -

In § 1 of this chapter (pages 31-37) particulars are given of the current
Commonwealth and State industrial Acts and the industrial authorities
established by these Acts. The powers of these authorities include the
determination and variation of basic wage rates, . 1t

2. The Commonwealth Basic Wage.—(i) Farly Judgments,—The prin-
ciple of a living or basic wage was propounded as far back as 1890 by Sir
Samuel Griffith, Premier of Queensland, but it was not uatil the year 107
that a wage, as such, was declared by a Court in Australia. The declaration
wag made by way of an order in terms of Section 2 (d) of the Excise Tariff
1906 in the matter of an application by H. V. McKay that the remuneration
of labour employed by him at the Sunshine Harvester Works, Victoria, was
“ fair and reasonable ”

The Commonwealth Parliament had by the Act imposed certain excise
duties on agricultural implements, but provided that the Act should not
apply to goods manufactured in Australia “ under conditions as to the
remuncraiton of labour which are declared by the President of the Common-
wealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration to be fair and reasonable ”
Mr. Justice Higgins, President of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration, discussed at length the meaning of * fair and ressonable 7,
and defined the standard of a “ fair a.nd.rea.sonab[e ” minitnum wage for
unskilled labourers as that appropriate to *‘ the normal needs of the average
employee, regarded as a human being living in a civilized community ¥
The rate declared by the President in his judgment (known as the Harvester
Judgment ') was 7s. per day or £2 zs. per week for Melbonrne, the amount
considered reasonable for *“ a family of about five .1 According to a rough
allocation by the Judge, the constituent parts of this amount were £1 5s. §d.
for food, 7s. for vent, and ¢s. 7d. for all other cxpenditure.

The * Harvester ” standard was adopted by the Commonwealth Court of
Coneiliation and Arbitration for incorporation in it awards, and practically
the same rates continued nntil the year 1913, when the Court tock cognizance

*z CAR., p. 3 t The average number of depefdent children per fwmily was apparently
regariled by the Court as about threa. although statiatical informabion wvaldabls at the time diul wob
permit of exact Rgires being ascertained, For particulars of available jnformation which nay linve

bean considered by the Court, see Labour Report No 41, footnote on page 73.



Baste Waanrs IN AvusTRALIA, 55

of the refail price index numbers, covering food and groceries and rent of
all houses (* A ™ series) for the 30 move important towns of Australia, which
had been published by the Commonweaith Statistician for the first time in
the preceding year. The basic wage rates for towns were thereafter varied
with regard to variations in the respective retail price index numbers.
Court practice was to equate the retail price index number 875 for Melbourne
for the year 1go7 te the * Harvester ™ rate of 42s. per week {or the hase
of the index {I,000) to 48s. per week). At intervals thereafter as awards
came-before it for review, the Court usually revised the basic wage rate of
the award in proportion to variations in the retail price index. In some
country towns certain “ loadings ** were added by the Court to wage rates
so derived to offset the cffect of lower housing standards, and consequently
lower rents, on the index numbers for these towns.

Over the period of is operation, the adequacy or otherwise of the
“ Harvester ” stundard was the subject of much discussion, the author of
the judgment himself wrging on several occasions the need for its review.
During the period of rapidly rising prices towards the end of the 191418
Way, strong criticiam developed that this system did not adequately
maintain  the * Harvester ¥ cquivalents. A Royal Commission was
appointed in IQIg to inquire as to what it would actuaily cost a man, wife
and three children under fourtcen years of age to live in a reasonable
standard of comfort, and as to how the hasic wage might be antomatically
adjusted to maintain purchasing power. The Commlsslons Reports were
presented in Novembher, Igzo and April, 1g21.% An application by the
unions to have the amounts arrived at by the inquiry declared az basie
wage rates was not accepted by the Court because they were considerably
in advance of existing rates and grave doubts were expressed by members of
the Court as to the ability of industry to pay such rates.

The system of making swtomatic quarterly adjustments to the basic
wage in direct ratio to variations in the retail price index ( A * series) was
first introduced in 1921, The practice then adopted was to caleulate the
adjustments to the basic wage quarterly on the index number for the
preceding quarter.  Previously adjustments had been made sporadically in
relation to retail price indexes for the previous calendar year or the year
ended with the preceding quarter. The practice adopted by the Commeon-
wealth Court in 1921 of making automatic quarterly adjustments continued
until the Court’s judgment of 12th September, 1953.1

In 1922 an amount known as the *“ Powers’ 3s. 7 wus added by the Conrti
as a general “loading ™ to the weekly basic wage, for the purpose of
maintaining, doring a period of rising prices, the full equivalent of the
“ Harvester " standurd. This loadimg conlinued until 1934,

(i) Basic Wage Inguiries, 1930-31, 1932, 1933.—No change was made in
the method of fixation and adjustment of the basic wage until the onset of
depression which hegan to be felt severely during 1930, Applications were
then mude to the Court for some greater measure of reduction of wages
than that which resutted from the automatic adjustments due to falling
retail prices.  The Court held a general inquiry, and, while declining to make
any change in the existing method of caleslating the basic wage, reduced
all wage rates under its Julisdiction by 10 per cent, from 18t February, 1931.§
The Court refused in June, 1932, applications by employee organizations
for the cancellation of the 10 per cent. reduction of wage rates.]] In May,

* Ses Labour Report No 41, I4%2, pD. 102 and 103 for a ¥ of the C lsslon's findings.,
t+ See pp. 59-62. t 16 C.AR, p. 32 § a0 CAR, p. 2, I 31 C.A.R., p. 305.




50 CrapTER ITI.—Waars avp Hovurs.

1933 the Court again refused to cancel the 10 per cent. reduction in wage
. tates, but decided that the existing method of adjustment of the basic wage
in accordance with the “ A * series retail price index number had resulted
in some instances in a reduction of more than 10 per cent. In order to
rectify this the Court adopted the *“ D ” series of retail price index nurbers
for future quarterly adjustments of the bazic wage.*

>

(iii) Basic Wage Inyuiry, 1934.—The * Harvester  standerd, adjusted
to retail price variations, continued to be the theoretical basis of the basic
wage of the Commonwealth Court until the Court’s judgment, delivered on
r7th April, 1934,7 declared new basic wage rates to operate from Ist May,
1934. The new ratcs were declared on the basis of the relative “ C* series
retail price index numbers for the various cities for the December quarter,
1933, and ranged from 6Is. for Biisbane fo 67s. for Sydney and Hobart, the
average wage for the six capital cisies being 659,

The 10 per cent. apecial reduction in wages referred to above ceased to
operate upon the introduction of the new rates, and the automatic quarterly
adjustment of the basic wage with variations in retail price index numbers
was transferred from the “ A°" and the “ 1} * series to the “ C’* sertes of
index numbers.t The base of the index (I,000) was taken by the Court as
equal to 81s, per week. The new basic wage for the six capital cities was
the same as that previously paid under the “ A ” series, without the *“ Powers’
3s8.” and without the 10 per cent. reduction. For further particuiars of the
judgraent in this inquiry see Lahour Report No. 26, p. 76.

(iv) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1037.~In May and June, 1937, the Common-
wealth Court heard au application by the combined unions for an increuse
in the basic wage. The unions asked that the equivalent of the base (1.000)
of the “ C” series index be increased from 8Is. to 3s., which on index
numbers then current would have represented an average increase of abont
105. per week. The chief {catures of the judgment, delivered on 23ed June,§
were ‘—

(@) Amonnts were added to the basic wage not as an intepral, and
therefore adjustable, part of that wage, but as *‘loadings * additional to
the rates payable under the 1934 jndgment. The wage assessed on the
1934 basis was designated in the new judgment as the “ neceds” portion
of the total resultant basic wage. These loadings, referred to as ** Prosperity »
loadings, were 6s. for Sydney, Melbourne and Brisbane ; 4s. for Adclaide,
Perth and Hobart ; and 5s. for the six capitals basic wage. “ Prosperity ”
loadings for the basic wage for provincial towns in each State, for com-
binations of towns and combinations of capital cities, and for railway,
raaritime and pastoral workers were aise provided for in the judgment.

(8) The minimum adjustment of the basic wage was fixed at 1s. per
weelt instead of 2s.

{¢) The basis of the adjnstment of the *“ needs ” portion of the wage in
accordance with the variations shown by retail price index nuwmbers was
transferred from the “C ™ series to a special “ Court " series based upon
the “ O * series. (See page 5.)

{d) Female and junior rates were left for adjnstment by individual judges
when dealing with specific awards.

* 92 CAR., g) go. For further particnlars see Labonr Report Wo. 22, pp $3-5 and Labour Report
Mo, 23, pp. 4576, t 33 CLAR, D. 144, For explanation of tht“ A™, “¢" and “D "
series fee pages 4 snd 5 of this Report. § 37 C.A R, p. 583,



Bagio WaGES 1IN AUSTRALLa, 57

The main parts of the judgment were reprinted in Labour Report No. 28,
pp- 77-87.

{(v) Judgment, December, 1939.—The Commonwealth Court on Igth
December, 1939 heard an application by trade unions for an alteration in
the date of adjustment of the basie wage in accordance with the variations
in the “Court ™ series of index numbers. On the same day, the Court
directed that such adjustments be made operative from the beginning of
the first pay-period to cormmence in February, May, August or November,
one month earlier than the then current practice.*

(vi} Basic Wage Inquiry, 1940.—On s5th August, Tg940 the Full Court
commenced the hearing of an application by the combined unions for an
inerease in the existing hasic wage by raising the value of 1,000 (the base
of the ““ C* series index upon which the “ Court ” series was hased} from
81s. to 100s. per weck, and the incorporation of the cxisting *‘ Prosperity ™
loadings in the new rate mentioned. In ifs judgment of 7th February,
1941} the Court unanimously refused to grant any increase, and decided
that the application should not be dismissed but stood over for further
consideration after 30th Jume, 1941. The application was refused mainly
owing to the uncertainty of the economic outlook under existing war
conditions.

Concerning the concept of & basic wage providing for the necds of a
specific family unit, Chief Judge Beeby in his judgment stated :—° The
Court has always conceded that the ‘needs’ of an average family should
be kept in mind in fixing & basic wage. But it has never, ag the result of
ita own inquiry, specifically decfared what is an average family, or what
ia the cost of a regimen of food, clothing, shelter and miscellanegus items
necessary to maintain it in frugal comfort, or that a basic wage should give
effect to any such finding. In the end cconomic possibilities have always

 been the determining factor . . . , what should~be sought is the
independent ascertainment and preseription of the highest basic wage that
can be sustained by the total of industry in all its primary, secondary and
ancillary forms. . . . More than ever before wage fixation is contrelled
by the economic outlook.”

The Chief Judge suggested that the basic wage should be graded according
to family responsibilities and that, notwithstanding the increase in aggregate
wages, & reapportionment of national income to those with more than one
dependent child would be of advantage to the Commonwealth. The relief
afforded to those who needed it would more than offset the inflationary
tendeney of provision for a comprebensive scbeme of child endowment,
If & scheme of this nature were established, as recently announced by the
Commonwealth Government,] future fixations of the basic wage would be
greatly simplified.

(vil) “ Interim > Basic Wage Inquiry, 1946.—The Court, on 25th
November, 1946, commenced the hearing of this case ag the result of {¢) an
application made on 30th October, 1946 (during the course of the Standard
Hours Case) by the Attorney-General for the Commonwealth for the
restoration to the Full Court List of certain adjourned 1940 basic wage
applications (see (vi) above); (b) & number of fresh cases which had come
to the Court since 1941 ; and (¢) an application by the Australlan Council
of Trade Unions on behalf of trade unions for an * interim ~ basic wage
declaration,

* 41 CAR., p. 520, t 44 CAR, D 4L, 3 Ses page g4 For particulars,



58 Crapter 1I1.-—Waoes anp Hours.

Judgment was delivered’ on 13th December, 1946,* whereby an increase
of 7. was granted in the “ nceds ” portion of the basic wage then current
to operate from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in the
month of December, 1946, except in the case of casual and maritime workers
for whom the increases operated from Ist December.

For the purpese of antomatic quarterly adjustmients & new * Court ™
serics of index nuinbers was created by increasing the base index number
(1923-27) from 81.0 to 87.0. The “ Court ” series index number caleulated
on this base for the September quarter, 1946 cfiected an incresse in the
basic wage for the weighted average of the six capital cities {as a whole)
from 93s. to 100s. A similar increase of 7s. was recorded in the basic wage
for each capital city except Hobart where the amount was 6s. Al
“ loadings ”’ on the basic wage were retained at their existing amounts
unless otherwise ordered by the Court.

This new scries was designated “ Court Index (Sccond Series)” to
distinguish it from the Court Index (First Series) which was introduced
after the 1937 Basic Wage Inquiry. The new * Court” index nun:bers
were obtained by multiplying the * C* series retail price index numbers
(Base : 1923-27 = 1,000) by the factor 0.087, and taking the rcsult to the
first decimal place.

The wage rates jor adult females and ]uvemles were to be Increased
proportionately to the increase granted to adult males, the ameunt of the
moerease being determined by the provisions in each award. TFor further
particulars of the judgment see Labour Report No. 35, p. 85.

(viil) Basic Wage Inquiry, 1949-50.—This finalized the case begun in
1940 and continued in 1946 (see above). In 1946, during the hearing of the
Standard Hours Inquiry and following the restoration to the Full Court List
of applications for an increased basic wage, the Chief Judge ruled that the
claim for an increase in the basic wage should be heard concurrently with
the “ 40-hour weck * claims then before the Court. The unions, however,
objected to this course heing followed, and, on appeal to the High Court, '
that Court in March, 1947, gave a decision which resulted in the Arbitration
Court proceeding with the * Hours > Case to its conclusion,

The Basic Wage Inquiry, 1949-50, finally opened in February, 1949, and
the general hearing of the unions’ claims was commenced on Iyth May,
1949. Evidence was completed on 22nd August, 1950, and the threc Judges
(Kelly C.J., Foster and Dunphy JJ.) delivered scparate judgments on
12th October, 1950.1 In those judgments, which were in the nature of
general declarations, a majority of the Court (Foster and Dunphy JJ.})
was of the opinion that the basic wage for adult males should be increased
by £1 per weelk, and that for adult females should be 75 per cent. of the
adult male rate. Relly C.J., dissenting, considered that no increase in
either the male or the lemale wage was Justified.

On 24th October, 1950 and 23rd November, 1950 the Court made further
declarations regarding the ‘‘ Prosperity ” loading of 1937 (se¢ page 36),
which was being paid at rates between 3s. and Os. per week according to
localitics, ete., and the future basis of quarterly adjustments. The “ Pros-
perity loadlng was standardized at a uniform rate of 55, per weck for all
localities and was declared to be an adjustable part of the basic wage. The
Court alse declared that the “ War ” loadings were not part of the basic
wage.

* 57 C.A.It, p. 603, 68 C.A.R., p. 698.



Basic Waaks IN AUSTRALIA. 50

With regard to other “loadings > the Court, on 17th November, 1950,
proceeded to examine the individual awards in the claims before it, for the
purpose of determining to what extent such “ loadings ’ formed part of
the basic wage. Any “loading ” declared to be part of the basic wage
ceaged to be paid as a scparate entity, but apart from the special case of
the Auvstralian Capital Territory there were very few *‘ loadings ”’ which fell
within this category.

The new rates operated from the beginning of the first pay-period in
December, 1950, in all cases being the ‘‘ needs ” rate (2nd Series) on the
indexes of the September quarter, 1950 plus a flat-rate addition of £1,
together with the standardized “ Prosperity ” loading of 5s.

The hasic wage rate for the six capital cities (weighted average) arrived
at by the Court after applying the foregoing declarations was £8 zs,
comprising £6 I7s. “ nceds ” (2nd Series} plus 5s. uniform ‘‘ Prosperity
loading plus the £1 addition. The declaration provided that the whole of
this basic wage would be subject to auwtomatic quarterly adjustments as
from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in February, 1951,
on the basis of the index numbers for the December quarter, 1950, For
this purpose the new rate of £8 2s. was equated to the “ C 7 geries retail
price index number 1572 for the six capital cities {(weighted average) for the
September quarter, 1950. From this equation was derived a new “ Court ™
Index (Third Series) with 103.0 equated to 1,000 in the “ C " Series Index.

The basic wage rates operative in November, 1950, In comparison with
those operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
December, 1650, are shown below :—

e, | Brishace. [ Adelatde. | Pertn, | Movart. | g 390,

Date of Operation. Sydney, howrne.

g d.| 8 d.| & d | s d . d. | o 4| & d
November, 1950 .. | 146 o | 143 o135 o] 137 © | 130 o | 1390 o142 ©
December, 1950 .. | 1605 o | 162 o | 154 o158 o | 160 © | 160 01162 ©

(ix} Basic Wage and Standard Hours Iniqpuiry, 1952-53.—0n 5th Angust,
1952 the Commonwealth Oourls of Conciliation and Arbitration began
hearing claims by :—

1. The Metal Trades Employers Association and other employers’
organizations—

{a) that the basic wage for adult males be reduced ;
(b} that the basic wage for adult females be reduced ;
{¢) that the standard hours of work be increased ;

- (d) that the system of adjusting the bastc wages in aecord-
ance with variations occurring in retsil price index
numbers be abandoned.

2. The Metal Trades Federation, an azsociation of cmployees’
organizations, that the basic wage for adult males be increased,
which would also have resulted in inereasing the amount,
though not the proportion it bore to the basic wage for adult
males, of the basic wage for adult females,

A nnmber of Governments, organizations and other bodies obtained
leave to intervene and in this role the Australian Council of Trade Unions
supported the claims of the Metal Trades Federation.



6o CraprEr IIL—Waogs anp Hours.

The Court consisted of Eelly C.J., Foster, Kirby, Dunphy, Wright,
MeIntyre and Morgan JJ., hut before the hearing of evidence commenced
Wright J. withdrew and during the hearing of the case Foster J. withdrew
from the bench. The Court gave its decision on I2th September, 1953, and
stated that reasons for its decision would be delivered later. DBetore the
reasons for the judgment could be delivered McIntyre J., who had been ill
duting the case, died,

In the early stages of the case the cmployers applied for an immediate
and separate hearing on the question of suspension of the basic wage
adjugtment provisions in awards. The Court, however, after hearing
argument, indicated thas it was not satisfied that a sufficient case had been
made out for such & separate hearing,

Evidence in the employers’ case began on 16th Septembor, 1952. On
completion of the employers’ case the counsel for etnployee organizations
gubmitted that there was ‘' no case to answer ”’ and asked for the dismissal
of the case. The Court rejected this claim and the hearing of evidence for
the employee organizations was concluded on I1th September, 1953.

The decision of the Court, announced on 12th September, 1953, was
oxpressed in the following terms :—

“1. The employcrs’ applications for reduetion of the current’ basic
wages for adult males and for reduction of the current hasic
wages {or adult females are refused.

2. The employcers’ applications for an increase of the standard hours
of work in the industries covered thereby are refused. |
3. The employers’ applications for omission or deletion of clauses
or sub-clauses providing for the adjastment of basic wages arc
granted.
4. The Unions' applications for increases of basic wages are refused.
The Couwrt malkes orders accordingly, to operate as from
today. -
The reasons for the above decision will be delivered at a
later date.
The form of the appropriate orders will be settled by the
Industrial Registrar.”

The reasons for the above decision were delivered on 27th QOctober, 1953.

FThe Court in the course of its judgment said that in the present case
nothing had been put before the Court in support of a departure from its
now well -established principle that the basic wage should be the highest
that the capacity of the commnnity as a whole could sustain. Tf the Court
is at any time asked to fix a basic wage on a true nceds basis, the question
of whether such a method is correct in principle and all questions as to the
size of the family unit remain open.

No evidence was submitted in the inquiry to suggest that the basic wage
in its character of n ““ foundational wage ~ of providing, or helping to provide,
a just and reasonable standard of living te employees whose income is based
or dependent upon it, was inadequate, and the arguments of both the
employers and employees were directed towards a basic wage based on the
capacity of industry to pay.

The Court, in reviewing the claims of the respondents, in the light of the
existing economic situation, indicated that although aware of the difficulties
besetting industry and of the dependence of Australia’s prosperity upon
that large part of her productive effort whose rewards are conditioned by
good scasons and whose prices are largely beyond her control, the Cowrt



Bastc WAGES 18 AUSTRALLA. 61

was satisfied that the employers had not discharged the onus of proving
that the existing sibuation called for a reduction of general standards either
in the matter of the basic wage or in the matter of the ordinary working
week, The Court was satisfied that there could be, in the existing situation,
no increase in the basic wage, as was claimed by the Metal Trades Federation.

The Court decided to discontinue the system of automatically adjusting
the basic wage in accordance with variations in retail price index numbers
while the basic wage was assessed on the capacity of industry. -Tt was
considered that “the further the Court has withdrawn {rom relating the
basic wage to the fulfilment of any particular standard of needs, the less
has become the justification for keeping the nominal wage ¢ automatically
adjusted ’ during the currency of an award ”.* Moreover, there was no
ground for assuming that the capacity of industry to pay will be maintained
at the same level or that it will risc or fall coincidentaily with the purchasing
power of moncy. The Court found that the system of automatic adjustments
had undoubtedly heen an accelerating factor in the rapid increase in prices
in Australis particularly in the years 1951 and 1952 and this factor supported
the Court’s decision to discontinue the system.

In regard to the basic wage for female employees, the Court decided
that no basig existed, on the material presented to it, for a review of the
existing ratio of the female to the male basic wage, the Court being satisfied
that industry had the capacity to maintain the exizting female basic wage
rates.

In re]cct.mg the claim for an increase in the standard hours of work, the
Court ¢onsidered that the industry of the country was healthy and prosperous
enough at present to sustain the existing stendard (l.e., 40 hours per week).

The Court intimated that time would be saved in future inquiries if the
parties to the disputes, in discussing the principle of the “ capacity to pay ™
direct their attention to the broader aspects of the cconomy, such as indicated
by & study of—

Employment.

Tovestment.

Prodaction and Productivity.

Overseas Trade.

Overseas Balances.

Competitive position of secondary industry.
Retait Trade.

In order to remove certain misconceptions about the funetion of the
Court it was stated during the course of the judgment that * the Arbitration
Court is neither a social nor an economic legislature. Its function undcr
Section 25 of the Act is to prevent or settle specific industrial dlsputes 1
However, this function must be exercised in the social and economic setting
of the time at which it makes its decision. It must settle industrial disputes
upon terms which seer to it to be just; having regard to conditions which
exist at the time of its decision. In addition, the Court stressed that * the
primary rule that a claimant is required to substantiate his eclaim should
always be observed.”}

In accordance with its decision to abolish the automatic adjustment
clause from its awards, the Court began, on 21st October, 1953, to deal with
awards which were not actually affected by the original order. During this
process the Court announced that it had no other method in mirnd in

* 53 C.AR., P. 497 t Ibid., p. 506. t Told,, p.'so7.



62 Cuarter IIL.—Waars anp Hours.

Al

substitution of the automatic adjustment clauses. In fact the only issue
before the Court was the abolition or retention of the adjustment principle
and that issue had been determined. The basic wage as fixed by the Court
in the new or amended clauses in awards was that operating from August,
1953, and no provision was made for its antomatic guarterly adjustment.

The last such adjustment had been made on the  Court > series retail
price index numbers for the June quarter, 1953.

After the Court had amended all the awards listed before it as a result
of applications by one of the parties to the awards, the Court, o its own
motion under Section 49 of the Commonwealth Conciliation and Arbitration
Act, listed those awards not the subject of an application by one of the
parties and then proceeded to delete the clauses providing for the automatic
adjustment of the basic wage. .

The power of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
to vary awards not the subject of an application by one of the pattics was
unsuccessfully challenged in the High Court of Australia.

(x) Rates Operative, Principal Towns.—The * basic > wage rates of the
Commonwealth Court for adult males and females, operative in the principal
towns of Auvstralia as from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
in August, 1953, are shown in the following table :—

Commonwealth Basic Wage : Weekly Rates(e), November, 1855.

Rate of Wage, : Tate of Wage.
City or Town. City or Town, —_—
Males. Feipnlen, Males. | Femnoles.
e d | 5 d a d.] s d.
New South Walesa— Western Australia—
Sydney .. .. | 243 o182z o Porth .. .. | 236 o177 ©
Newecastle v |243 o| 182 o Kalgoorlie ° .. | 243 o| 182 o
Port Kembla-Wo)- Ceraldton .| 240 0186 6
longong v | 243 o] 182 o Five Towns(d} .. |237 o177 6
Broken Hill .. 1247 o| 185 o
Five Towna (b} .. [242 o | 181 6 | Tramanin—
N Hobart .. .. | 242 oji81 6
Victorin— Lannceston .. | 238 o) 17% 6
Melbourne .. 1235 o176 o Queenstown o l233 oli17g &
long .. . o] 176 o :
Geelong 35 7 Five Towns(d) .. | 240 o180 o
Warrnambool .. | 235 o176 o
Mildura, .. .. [235 o)176 © .
Yallourn (g} .. | 231 6§ 181 o | Thirty Towns{d) .. [ 236 o 177 o©
FiveTowns () .. | 235 ol176 o
Six Capital Citiez (8) .. [ 236 o | 177 o
Queensiand—
Briglane .. | 218 0] 163 6| Australinn Copital Ter-
Five Towns(d}) .. | 219 o] 164 o ritory—
Canberra .. |23 o178 6
South Australia—
Adelaide | .. | 231 ol 173 o | Northorn Territory(e)—
Whyalla and Iron Darwin .. .. | 255 o191 0©
Kuob {d) .. | 236 o177 0 South of 2o0th Paral-
Five Towns(s) .. {230 o] 172 6 Iel ‘e 1242 0| 181 6

(ha} Operative from the beginning of the Arst pay-perlod commencing Ln August, 2953, By decision
of the Commonwealth Court of Concilintion and Arlntration. anvounced on 12thy Septetuber, ro53. suto-
matic adjustment of bagic wages in accordance with varfations ocenrring in retail price index nnmbers
was discontioned in Commonweslth awarda, 2y Weighted avernge, (¢} Melbourne rate plus
&3, 6d. for males ; 75 per cent. of male rate for females. () Adelaide rate pluz 59, for malea; s
per cent of mafe rate for femalea, {#)} See pp. 72 nnd 74 regording speciul loadings.



Basic WAGES TN AUSTRATAA. 63

The rate for provincial towns, other than those mentioned above, is 3s.
less than that for their respective capital cities. .

The rate for adult fereales is 75 per cent. of the male rate,

A table of basic wage rates from 1923 to 1955 will be found in Section
VI. of the Appendix.

3. Basic Wage Rates for Females.—(i) Gencral.—In its judgment of
7th Apail, 1934, wherein the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration laid down the basis of its “ needs ” basic wage for adult males,
the Court made the following statement in regard to the female rate :—

“The Court does not think it necessary or desirable, at any rate
at the present time, to declare any wage as a basic wage for female
employees. Generally speaking they carry no family responsibilities.
The minimuin wage should, of course, never be too low for the reasonable
needs of the employee, but those needs may vary in different industries.
In the vatiations now to be made the proportion in each award of the
minimum wage for females to that of males will be preserved.”

The previous practice of the Court waa therefore continued whereby
each judge gronted such proportion of the male rate as he deemed suited
to the nature of the industry and the general circumstances of the case,
Generally speaking, this proportion was in the vicinity of 54 per cent. of
the male rate, although in some cases the proportion was about 56 per cent.

Until 1942 this continued to be substantially the practice of all Common-
wealth and State industrial tribunals and in the main its continuance wag
then made mandatory by Part V. of the National Seccurity (Economie
Organization) Regulations which * pegged ” as at roth February, 1942,
all rates of remuneration previously prevailing in any employment. The
only exceptions allowed were variations to rectify anomalies, variations
resultant from hearings pending prier to Ioth February, 1942 and * cost
of living * variations.

In March, 1942, however, special action was taken to constitute a
Women’s Employment Board in conjunction with measures to encourage
women to undertake, in war-time, work which would normally have been
performed by men. This Board was given special jurisdiction to determine
terms and conditions of such employment. The Commonwesith Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration and State Industrial Tribunals continued to
_determine rates of pay, etc., of women engaged in what may broadly be
described as “ women’s work ” in the pre-war sense, while the jurisdiction
of the Women’s Employment Board was made to cover women engaged during
the war in work formerly performed by men or in new work which
immediately prior to the outbreak of the war was not performed in Australia
by any person.

In July, 1944, National Security (Female Minimum Rates) Regulations
authorized the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitzation to make
comprehensive ‘investigations (@) as to whether mmimum rates of wage
payable to females in industries considered by the Government to be necessary
for war purposes were unreasonably low in comparison with minimum rates
payable to females in other essential industries, {b) if so, as to whether it was
in the national interest, and fair and just, to increase such rates, and (¢) as %o
the amount of such increases. Determinations could be made for any period
specified by the Court but not extending beyond six months after the end
of the war., In making such determinations the Court was not bound by
Part V. of the National Security (Economic QOrganization) Regulations,



7] CHAPTER II.~-Waoea a¥D Houns,

although such regulations applied to the new rates after determination. The
objective of the National Security (Female Minimum Rates) Regulations
was to retove disparities which were ercating discontent and impeding the
manpower authority in redistributing female Isbour to vital industries.
Thiz review commenced in the Court on 23rd February, 1945 and ended
on 23rd March, judgment being reserved.

Judgment was delivered by the Full Court on 4th May, 1945,* to the
effect that, in regard to {g) above, the majority of the Full Court (Piper C.J.,
O’Mara and Kelly JJ.) found itself unable to declare that the ratea in the
“ referred " industries were unreasonably low compuared with those in
the three industries submitted by the Crown and the union representatives
as the standard rates for companson, namely, those of the Clothing, Rubber
and Metal industries, nnd that there was consequently no necessity to
answer question (5). In a minority judgment, Drake-Brockman and Foster
JJ. answered (¢) and (b) in the affirmative.

Following this negative result, the Government, by National Security
(Female Minimum Rates) Reguolations (3.R. 1945, No. 139) dated r3th
August, 1945, provided in respect of “ vital ” industries specified by the
Minister by notice published in the Gazetle that the remuneration of feales
empleyed therein should not be less than 75 per cent. of the correspounding
reinimum male rate. The validity of this Regulation was challenged in
the High Court by Australian Textiles Pty. Ltd., but in a judgment dated
3rd December, 1945 the Court (Starke J. dissenting) held that the
Regulations were a valid exercise of the powers under the National Security
Act 1939-1043. The rates under this Regulation commenced to operate
from 31st Angust, I945.

As from 12th October, 1944, the Women's Employment Board was
abolished and the Chairman of the Board (A. V. Foster) was made a
judge of the Commonwealth Court of Concilistion and Arbitration. The
function of the Board under the Women’s Employment Act then devolved
upon the Court as constituted by a judge designated by the Chief Judge,
{See 8.R. 1944, No. 149.) .

The following sub-scctions give a brief account of the functions allotted
to and of the prmeiples followed by the Women’s Employment Board, and &
summary of an important judgment delivered by the Commonwealth Court
of Conciliation and Arbitration in 1943 stating the principles followed by
the Court in fixing the basic rates payable to female workers and the
difference between the rates payable to the women engaged in * women's
work ” and those payable to the special group of women engaged in ** men's
work * in war-time under the jurisdiction of the Women’s Employment
Board, The judgment alse dealt with the question of * anomalies’ as
between the rates payable to the two classes of women workers.

(i) Women’s Employment Board —The functions of the Women's
Employment Board were specified by the Women’s Employment Act
-1042.} "The purpose of the Act as expressed in the title was “ to eacourage
and regulate the employment of women for the purpose.of aiding the
prosecution of the present war’. The jurisdiction of the Board wae
limited to females employed (after znd Barch, 1942) on work usually
performed by males or which, immediately prior to the outbreak of the war,
waa not performed in Aunstraliz by any person.

* 53 0.A R, p. 613, t Tweive vital ikdustiies were “referred * by the Government for consfdetation .
‘g'[‘he Board was orlgloally treated wnder regulations under the National Sscurlity Aok 1939~1040,
ated 2584 March, 1942 (3tatutery Rules :gy42, No. 146}, but owing to the dladtowance of soneh
regulati by the Scaabe on 23t September, 19432, the Boanl operabed a8 from 6th Qotober, 1g42, under
the Women's Employment Act, Ko 55 of 1042, which validated all previons decisions, ete., of the nrel
Board (gazetted on r1th June, 1942). The sgcond Boanl was created on 1ath November, 1942,




Basio \VAORS IN AUSTRALIA. 63

The functions of the Board briefly were to decide what work and what
fernale workers came within its jurisdiction (28 defined) and the terms and
condilions upon which women might be so employed including hours and
apecial conditions as to safety, welfare and health. The Board was required
to fix rates of payment for such women with regard to their efficiency and
productivity in relation to that of males engaged in such work and the
Regulations provided that payment to females {engaged on ** men's work ')
ahould be notless than 60 per cent, not more than 100 per cont. of the male rate .

The Board ceased to funetion in 1944 but the Women’s Employment
Regulations continued to operate until 1949, when, by a judgment of the
High Court, such continuation was declared invalid. A summary of the
activities of the Board during its period of operation was given in previous
issues of the Labowr Report (see No. 36, page 84).

{iit) Judgments by Commonagealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration.—-
On 24th March, 1943, & case involving determination of general principles as to
rates of wage of female employees not within the jurisdiction of the Women's
Empiocyment Board was remitted to the Commonwealth Court of Corcibia-
tion and Arbitration by the Minister for Labour and Nalional Service under
Regulation g of the National Secority (Industrial Peace} BRegnlutions,
particularly as affecting female workers at Covernment smell arms
ammunition fuctories. The rates in these cases were considered by their
trade union to be anomalous compared with those awarded by the Women’s
Employment Board to certain other women employed in those factories.
The Court, in its judgment dated 17th June, 1943,* rejected the contcntions
of the union (The Arms Explosives and Munition Workers Federation of
Australia) and enunciated in full the principles followed by the Court i
determining fomale rates of wage within its jurisdiction.

In order to place the matter in perspective in its relation to the hasc
wage for males, the Court traced the history of the peinciples on which the
basic wage for males was determined from its original declaration by Mr
Justice Higgins in his * Ilarvester " judgment of 1Go7 (see pp. 34-5 of
this Report) and continued—

“ Although since 1930, when the °eccomomic or productivivy
factor ' emerged’ as the ‘ dominant factor’ in the peoblem of assess-
ment [of the basic wage of adult male employees], the adequacy of
the wage to meet the requirements of any ‘ specified family unit’ has
been only a subsidiary consideration, subsidiary that is to say to the
queation of the capacity of the national production to sustain a particular
wage level, it is plain that the Court has not held that its basic wage

- has been fixed at too low a figure to meet the normal aud reasonable
needs of a fanily of husband, wife and at least one child. Nor baa its
edequacy to that extent been questioned. In this sense it can still
be regarded as a family wage, immasmuch as it has been accepted as
gufficient at all events to provide ‘ frugal comfort’ for & man, his wife
and at least one dependent child. For presont purposes it is enough
to say that, until a proper investigation demonstrates the contrary to
be the case, we cannot but hold that the amount provided is more than
sufficient to meet the normal and reasonable requirements of an
unmarried worker with no dependants to suppert out of his earnings,
And the same may be said of the living or basic wages determined by
authorities functioning under State legislation as appropriate for male

Y s CAR.p 81,
6358/85.—3



65 CuarTER ITI.—Waaxs anv Hours,

employees within their jurisdiction. . The method of assessment of wage
rates for adult male workers adopted and followed by industrial
authorities throughout Australia has been to fix a basic wage portion
adequate for the estimated needs of some family group and to add te
that some additional payment in recognition of the akill or experience
possessed by the worker or the special conditions met with in his
particular occupation. The basic wage portion has had no reference
to work value: it has been assegsed in accordance with needs and it
has never been cither held or suggested $o be inadequate to meet the
normal and reasonable needs not only of the worker himself but also
of his wife and at least one dependent child.”

The Court in its judgment then set out decisions arrived at by various
Commonwealth and State Courts since 1912 when the Commonwealth Court
first dealt directly with the problem of women’s wages. Mr. Justice Higgina
dealt with the case, and stated * T fixed the minimum in 1907 of 7s. per
day by finding the sum which would meet the normal needs of an average
employee, one of his normal needs being the need for domestic life. If he
has a wife and children, he is under an obligation—even a legal obligation—
to maintain them. How is such a minimum applicable to the case of a
woman . . . . ? She is nof, unless perhaps in very exceptional
circumstances, under any such obligation, The minimum cannot be based
on exceptional cases.”

In respect of the * minimum rate’ enjoined by the Commonwealth
Arbitration Act, he held that “ Nothing is clearer than that the ‘minimum
rate’ referred to in Section 40 means the minimum rate foraclass of workera,
those who do work of & certain character. If blacksmiths are the class of
workers, the minimum rate must be such as recognizes that blacksmithe
are usually men. If fruit-pickers are the class of workers, the minimum
rate must be such as recognizes that, up to the present at least, most of the
pickers are men (although women have been uwsually paid less), and that
men snd women are fairly in competition as to that class of work. If
milliners are the class of workers, the minimum rate must, I think, be such
ag recognizes that all or nearly all milliners are women, and that men are
not usually in competition with them.”*

In its review the Courb stated  the fixation of the basic wage for women
ot amounts below 6o per cent. of that fixed for men has been general in the
awards and determinations of this Court and other industrial authorities of
Australia 7,

The Court laid down general principles in the following words :—

“Tt is beyond question that the general rale adopted and followed
by the Australian industrial authorities in the assessment of wages
for adult women workers, engaged upon work suitable for women in
which they cannot fairly be said to be in competition with men for
employment, has been and still is to fix a foundational amount,
caleulated with reference to the needs of a single woman who has to
pay for her board and lodging, has to maintain herself out of her
earnings, but has no dependants to support; and to add to thie
foundutienal or basic amount such marginal amounts as may be
appropriate in recognition of the particular skill or experience of the
particular workers in question or as compensation for the particular
conditions which they encounter in their occupations .

* 5 0.AR, p. 72,



Basto WaoEs 19 AUSIRALIA, 67

“ Just a9 the wages for male workers are assessed by adopting firsi
a foundational wage—the basic wage—and adding to it marginal
amounts fixed according to the relative skill and experience of particular
workers or groups of workers, or to the special conditions they encounter,
80 too are women's wages, for work suitable to them in which they will
not be disadvantaged by male competition, fixed by adding to a
foundational or basic amount anslogous marging. But in cach case
the foundational wage is in principle and justice different. The man’e
basic wage is more than sufficient for his personal needs; it purports
to provide him with enough to support some family. The woman's,
on the other hand, purports to be enough for her to maintain hersel
only. No allowance is made for the support of any dependauts., The
man’s wage has been measured by tlis Court with reference to the
dominating factor of the productive capacity of industry to sustain it
and with due regard consequently to what its application in industry
will mean, to the marginal structure which rises above it, and to the
consequent wages which will in accordance with established rules and
practice be paid to women and to minors.

“In the course of the hearing the Chief Judge drew attention to
the necessity which would occur, if women’s rates were to be sssessed
on the basis that relative efficiency and productivity (as belween men
and women) were to constitute the dominant factor, for a review of
the principles in accordance with which the basic wage has been
determined. That this nceessity would arise inust be apparent. TFor
the basic wage for adult males has been fixed at as high an amount
ag the Court las thought practicable in all the circumstances of the
case, including the circumstance of the existing proportionate levels of
wages for women and minors. The share of men workers in the fruits
of production will need to be reduced if women are to participate therein
on an equal footing, or on a better footing generally than that to which
they have hitherto been held to be entitled,

“Tt is desirable that we should indicate as clearly as pessible the
effeet of the conclusions to which the review of the principles of wage
agsessment we have made has led us. It is that, so long as the
foundational or basic wage for women is assessed according to a
gtandard different from that which is the basis of the foundational or
basic wage—a family wage—for men, the Court will not, in the
excrcise of its function of adjudlcatmg between opposing interests,
raise the general level of women’s minimum wages in occupations
suitable for women, and in which they do not encounter considerable
competition from men, according to a comparison of their efficiency
and productivity with the efficiency and productivity of men doing
substantially similar work. To do so would at once depress the relative
standard of living of the family as a group, and of its individua) members,
as compared with that of the typical single woman wa'ge-éarner.”‘

I December, 1943,% Drake-Brockinan J. of this Court, in dealing with
women employees in the Clothing (Dressmaking and Tatloring Sections)
and Rubber industries, awarded for the duration of the war and for
six months thereafter as o * fiat rate ”’ for the industry 75 per cent, of the
“needs ” basic wage, plus the * prosperity ” and “industry ™ loadinge
ordinarily applicable. The reason for this action was {(in the words of the

* 50 C.ALR, p. 231, t 51 AR, pp. 632 and 648,



68 CaarrEs I11.—WagEs avp Houona.

judgment) as follows: **it was also common ground [between all the
pacties] that wastage of the employees in the industry during the last three
vears had heen cxceptionally heavy and that it was essenvial that some
raeans should be found to attract women to the industry and thercafter

to retain them for some reasonable period of time after they had been
trained.”

In July, 1944, the National Security (Female Minimum Wage) Regula-
tiona extended the discretion of the Commonwealth Court of Concilistion and
Arbitration in fixing fernale minimum wage rates in * vital ” induatries iu
war-time as briefly described on page 63,

The Comroonwealth Concilistion and Arbitration Act 1947 (see Labour
Report No. 37, page 50) provided amongst other things that  a Couciliation
Commissioner shall not be empowered to make an order or award altering
.« + + . (@) the minimum rate of remuneration for adult females
i an industry.” As the result of doubts which arose as to the powers of
the Commissioners to *“fix ” a basic wage, the matter came before the
Full Court of the Commonwealth Court of Concilintion and Arbitration
for clarification at the instance of several trade umions. Judgment was
delivered on 27th July, 1948, and it was held that Coneiliation Commissioners
had jurisdiction to fix the female rales in question under the provisions
of the Act, but it was also held that the provision xeferred only te the basic
element in any prescribed female rates, Where, however, such a prescribed
rate did not specifically fix or disclose the basic wage element, the appropriate
Conciliation Commissioner had te fix the rate, and when such rate Lad been
fixed its alteration became & matter for the Court. In view of the fact that
there were fifteen Commissioners whose views might differ as to the element
of the rates of pay of adult females which could be ascribed to an aduld
female basic wage snalogous to the basic wage for adult males, the Govern-
ment in December, 1948 passed an Act (No. 77 of 1948) further amending the
above-mentioned Act to a2uthorize the Court—and the Court alone—to fiz
the basic rate by providing that ‘- a Conciliation Commissioner shall not be
empowered to make an order or award . . . , (d) determining or

altering the minimum rate of remuneration for adult females in an
industry.”

A further amending Act (No. 86 of I949) empowered the Court to
determine or alter a * basic wage for adult females ” which was defined as
“ that wage, or that part of a wage, which is just and reasonable for an
adult female, without regard to any ecircumstance pertaining to the work
upon which, or the industry in which, she is employed.”

At the end of the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (see page 58) the Common-
wealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration by a majority decision fixed &
new basic weekly wage for aduls females at 25 per cent. of the corresponding
male rate operative from the beginning of the first pay-period commencing
in December, 1950,

In the 1g52-53 Basic Wage and Standard Hours Inquiry the employers
claimed a reduciion in the proportion the female hasic wage bore to the
male basic wage from 75 to 60 per cent. and baged this claim on two grounds.
The employers claimed that the existing ratic was unjust and wnreasonable
having regard to the principles of male basic wage fixation and also that the
existing ratio constituted an additional burden on employers at & time when
the economy was adversely affected by the level of wage costs. The first
contention was based on the fact that the male basic wage was a family



Basio Wacus 1 AUSTRALLA, 60

wage whercas the fomale basic wage was to provide for only one person.
The Court in its judgment stated that ““no evidence was presented to enable
if to assess the reasonable needs either of a family group, typical, average
or appropriate or of a typical or average woman wage-earner whose wage
should be within the concept of the definition of ¢ basic wage ’ in section 25 *
{of the Conciliation and Arbitration Act).

On the scoond contention, the jndgment stated that ¢ the Court finds it
!mpossible fo say that the-higher ratio of the women’s basic wage to the
men’s, adopted by the 1950 decision, has resulted fo date in Teither a
significant degree of vnemployment amongst women or, generally speaking,
a comparatively greater wages cost burden having fo be carrvied, at the
oxpense of reasenable profits, by enterprises employing a relatively higher
proportion of women workers.” The Court decided that there was no
basis for a review of the existing ratio and ordered that the female basic
wage should remain at 75 per cent. of the mele basic wage.

4. Australian Territories.—(1) Australian Cagplal Territory.—Prior to
tgz2 the lowest rate payable to an unskilled labourer was not defined as a basic
wage, as all wages were paid under the authority of the Federal Capital
Conmuiigsion as a lamp sum for the particular occupation in which the worker
was employed, but in 1922 an Industrial Board commenced to operate
under a local Ordinance (see page 34). A summary of the decisions made
by the Industrial Board during its period of operation was given in carlier
lssues of the Labour Report {sec No. 40, page 89).

By an amending Ordinance, No. 4 of 1949, the Industrial Board was
abolished and its functions were transferred to authorities established under
the Commonwenlth Conciliation and Arbitration Act. Industrial matiers
are now determined by either the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration or the Conciliatien Commissioner assigned to the Australiap |
Capital Territory. Tt was provided, however, that all existiog orders and
agreements should continue to operate subject to later orders, awards and
determinations made by the Court or Comniissioner.

Tu reviewing the Australian Capital Territory awards following 1te
decision of rz2th October, 1950, the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration fixed the Canberra basic wage at £8 55 per week for adult
males, operative from the beginaing of the first pay-period commencing in
Decemnber, 1950.f This amount was the “ needs ™ basic wage as expressed
by the Court’s Second Series index number for Canberra for the September
quarter, 1950, with the prescribed addition of £1 55, The new rate repre-
sented an lncrease of 13s. 6d. a week over that previously payable.

"'he basic wage payable in the Australian Capital Territory in November,
1955, in respect only of workers outside the Commonwealth Public Service,
was £11 182, o week for aduvlt males and £8 18s. for adult females. These
rates have hot varied since August, 1953 following the decision by the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration in Septémber, 1953 to
discontinue guarterly basic wage adjustments (see page 50).

(ii) Northern Territory—The determination of the basic wage for this
Territory comes within the jurisdiction of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliution and Arbitration.

‘There are, in fact, two basic wages operating—({a} in respect ol areas
north of the 20th parallel of south latitude, and gencrally referred to as the
“ Darwin "' rate, and (5) in respect of areas south of that parallel. These
are calculated on different bases as set out in the following paragraphs.

* 27 CATR, D 504, t 60 C.AR, p. 486.




40 CraPTER JII.—WagEs axp Hovms.

(@) The Darwin Busic Wage.—This wage was fiest determined by the
Court in T9IS* when the Deputy President (PowersJ.) awarded a rate
of £3 17s. per week, or 14. gd. per hour, for an unskilled labaurer, which
included an allowance of 4s. for lost time.

The basic wage level again came wunder consideration when the wage
for carpenters and joiners was reviewed by Mr. Justice Powers in 1916-17.%
The Judge referred to an agreement dated znd June, 1916, hetween the
Amalgamated Carpenters and Joiners and the Northern Agency (formecly
Vestey Brothers) which provided for rates based on a budget of the estimated
living requirements of a family consisting of a nsan, wife and two dependent
children, minounting to £3 112 1d. per weck. As the amount awnrded
(2. 4dl. per hour) for carpenters, however, was over £5 per week, the Judge
felt that a fair living wage was fully assured. His Honor stated that he cid
not find anything to cause hint to alter the judgment given on 15th Mareh,
1915, when he prescribed a wage of 1s. gd. per heur.

Up till 1924 the practice of the Court had been to fix the basic wage in
accordance with the principles laid down in 1916, and in connexion with au
application in 1924 concerning the rate for employees of the Commonwealth
Railways, when the wage for these workers stood at £5 4s. 6d., the Judge
{Powers J.) refused to alter the wage. He stated that he had in mind the
amount of £4 128, to which he would have felt justified in adding £t to
compensate for the many disadvantages caused by isolation, especially the
loss of or extra expense of the proper education of the children. He con-
siderad, therefore, that the wage of £5 4s. 6d. then payable contaiped a
special allowance on such sccount, and that the question of such special
allowances was a matter for employers and employees to settle between
themselves.}

In 19275 Judge Beeby also referred to-the regimen of 1916, and implied
that since then it had formed the foundation of the basic wages fixed by the
Court, and that the sufficiency of the regimen, except as to rent and one or
two minor omissions, had never been questioned. On this occasion he fixed
the basic wage at £5 10s. per week, or 2s. 6d. per hour, including 20s. per
week district allowance which was suggested by Mr. Justice Powers in hin
1924 award as being a reasonable amount,

As there was no adjustment clause in operation in Territory awards, the
hasic wage of £5 I0s. per week, remained in operation until 1934 {cxeept
for the reduction by the Financial Bmergency Act 1931 to £4 10s, 3d.).

In 1934ff the Full Cours for the first time considered the basic wage.
The Court brought the regimen of the 1916 agreement up to date, altered
the rent figure from 45s. to 65s. per month, und arrived at the amount of
£4 103. gd. per week. This was £1 4s. gd. above the Conrt’s ““ nceds ™ basie
wage recentlly declared for the six capital cities, the Cowrt regarding the
differcnee as repicsenting the extia amount required to purchase the same
standard of living as in the six capital cities, with nothing by 'way of com-
pensation allowance. Automatic adjustment provisions first introdaced
into the awards by this judgment were effected by inserting an appropriste
adjustment! scale based on the equation of £4 10s. gd. to the Food and
Groceries retail price index number (Special) 1,184 for Darwin for the month
of Aupust, 1934.

In 19339 the Court granted a * loading * of 3s. per week on the wage
because the Commonwenlth Govermnent had extended to the Territory ite
general civil service increase of £8 per annum,

* 9 CAR, p. 1. t 11 QAR posIL. 1 2o C.AR, p. 737 § 25 C.ALL, p. B9E
) a3 GAL. B pas. 7 30 C.AK, p. soL. '


http://CA.lt

Basic WAGES IN AUSTRALIA, 71

In 1939 an additional amount was added to the basic wage as a special
loading to offset the increase in the cost of living not reflected by the index
numbers. The loading was 16s. 3d. for employees on works and ros. for
railway employces.® In February, 1940, before an automatic adjustment
inceease of 2. became payable, the Court suspended the adjustment clause
pending further inquicy.}

In 19477 the Full Court agiun reviewed the basic wage and, after a full in-
vestigation 6f its past history, awarded £5 12s. gd., made up of (¢) £4 108. gd.
awarded in 1934 ; () 45 in respect of acerwed adjustinents since 1939 ;
{¢) 5%. additional allowarce for rent; and () two constnnt {unadjustable)
“ loadinge *' of 38, and 10s. per week. The Court: alzo restored the adjustment
clause by equating £4 158. gd. of the foregoing amounts (£4 10s. gd. plus
58. rent) to the base index I,184 of the former adjustment zcale (based solely
on the Food and Groceries price index number). This. however, nover
became effective owing to its being superscded early in 1942 by the Blakeley
Orders referred to helow. The two © loadings ™ were not made adjustable,
All other “ loadings ** mentioned above were dropped.

The basis of adjustment was altered by A. Blakeley, C.C., by Orders dated
2gth January, 1942,§ owing to the urgent necessity to prov1de, over the
period of the war, for adjustments dn respect of rent, clothing and other
miscellaneous items of domestic expenditure which, with the exception
of rent, had already increased considerably in price throughout Australia,
and threatened to increase further as the war continued. Adjusiment
by means only of the Food and (troceries Index was therefore no longer doing
justice to the workers of the Territory, since the workers elsewhere in Australia
were enjoying the benecfit derived from the adjustment of their wages by
means of the more comprehensive *“ € series retail price index.

As there was no ““ C7 series retail price index for the Territory, nor
was it possible to compile one on the basis of prices in Darwin, the only
alternative was to create a ' composite >’ index with the help of prices for
these additional iteme from some other town of somewhat similar living
conditions. The town selected as being most suitable for this purpose was
Townsville, and the “ composite ” index was therefore computed on the
bagis of food and groceries prices in Darwin, combined with Townsvitie
prices for’ ront, clothing and other miscellaneous items of womestic
expenditure mentioned above, the index being designated *“ The Darwin
Special * All Ttemis” Index .

Taking the December quarter, 1940, as a suitable period upon which adjust-
ments should be based, for which guatter the Special “ All Ttems » index
aumber was 1,036, the Court’s basic wage of £4 Igs.gd. (including 4a.
for acerued adjustments) declared in its judgment of 7th April, 1941}
was reluted (pot ““ equated V) to the index number division (1031-1043)
containing index number 1,036 of the “ C ™ serics adjustinent scale formertly
used by the Court in its awards (Base: 1923-27 = 1,000 = 8Ts.), thus
giving workers in the Territory the same basis of adjustment as that
operating in respect of all workers throughout Australia coming within the
jutisdiction of the Court. It should be noted in this connexion that the
Court’s “ necds ” equivalent of index number 1,036 was 84s., so that 15s, gd.
of the Darwin wage was left “unadjustable”. The rate payable from 1st
February, 1942 (when the new basia first became operative), on the basis of
index number 1,099 for the December quarter, 1941, was therefore £5 17s. 9d.,

‘ t_‘éﬁjlg_Ap,R,‘ ;p 323 and ¢t C.A R, p. 269. t 42 C.A.R, p. 164, $ 44 CAR, p 253
6 CA R, p. 11,



72 CHarrer IIT.—Waiars anp Houns.

inchusive of 58. by adjustments under the scale since the December quarter.
1940 (1,030), and the two unadjustable * loadings ” of 32 and Tos. granted
by the Court’s judgment of 7th April, 1941,

Following the bombing of Darwin on 1g9th February, 1942, and on sub-
sequént occasions, it was no longer possible to obtuin even food and groceries
prices in Darwin, and prices from Alice Springs and Tennant Creck were
substituted for those of Darwin in the Special Index by means of a suitable
* graft "’ of the new to the old prices in order to cuncel out the effect on the
index due solely to this substitution,*

On an application by the unions for the addition to the bastc wage in
the Territory of the nmount of 7s. per weck added by the Court elsewhere
in Austeatia hy its ** Interim ” Basic Wage Judgment of 13th Pecentber,
1946 [eee page 57, {vii}], the Full Court on 13th March, 1947, decided to
postpoue the matter pending a general review of the basic wage in the
Territory, although the Court granted the amount in the case of areas south
of the zoth parallel of south latitude (see helow). This further review
wasg opened. in Darwin with preliminary evidence taken by J, H. Portus,
C.C., on 16th February, 1948, and ultimately dealt with by the Full Court
in Adelaide on zoth May, 1948. Theclourt made an ““ interim ™ judgment,
pending the hearing and finalization of the basic wage inquiry held in
1949-50 at the instance of the combined unious throughout Australia [see
psge 58, (viii)], granting the current equivalent of the 7a. referred to above,
namely, 8s. In the judgment the Court adopted as from the March quarter,
1048, the new Darwin Special “ Al Ttems ” Index (containing the restored
prices of food and groceries for Darwin proper, plus Townsville prices for
rent, clothing and miscellaneous items), namely, 1,283, and transferred the
basis of adjustment from the existing automatic adjustment scale (“C"”
Series) on 1,000 = 81Is. per week to the new scale on 1,000 = 87s. per week
{in conformity with the ** Coult ” Index (2nd Scries)]. The new basic wage
was to come into operation from the beginning of the first pay-period
commencing after 20th May, 1948. The resultant total basic wage payable
was therefore £7 0s. od., made up of £5 123. (the “ needs ™ equivalent of
index number 1,283 mentioned above), the ‘ unadjustable " amount of
158. gd. {see page 7I) and the loadings of 3s. and I0s.

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in the Ig49-50 Basic Wage Inquiry an “interim ™ increase
of £1 25, per week was authorized pending a special inquiry into the fixation
of n new basic wage for the Northern Territory.t As a result of the latter
inquiry the Court announced, on 1gth November, 1951, that it would make
an order “ based upon the consent and agreement of the parties for a basic
wage in-the Northern Territory of £10 10s. per week.” The new rates were
operative from {he beginning of the first pay-period commencing in
November, 1g51. The Darwin Special * All Ttems ” Index (see above) was
retained as the basis for subscquent quarterly adjustments but with the
index number of 1824 cquated to 200s. per week. Subsequently by decisions
of the Conciliation Commissioner a special loading of 10s. per week, operative
from the samé date a3 the new basic wage, was added to the wage rates in
most awards applicable to that part-of the Northern Territory north of the
zoth parallel of south latitude. This loading should be taken into account
in any analysis or comparison involving the basic wage component of such
wilZe rates.

* 48 C AR, p. 20, t g CA R. D 836,



Basio WAGES 13 AUSTRALIA. 73

Phe basic wage payable for this area of the Northein TFenitory m
November, 1955, was £12 158. & week for adult males. This rate has not
varied since August, 1953 following the decision by the Commonwealth
Court ol Conciliation and Arbitration in September. 1953 to discontinne
quarterly basic wage adjustments (see page 59).

(i) Northern Tervitory (South of the 2zoth parallel of Sowth Latitude).—There
are two main groups of employces in this area of the Northern Territory,
namely, employees of the Commonwenlth Railways and_employees of the
Departmenit of Works (formerly the Works and Services Branch of the
Department of the Interior).

The few Commonwealth Railways employees engaged in the area are at
Alice Springs and in several small permanent-way gangs between Alice
Springs and the South Australian border.

Prior te 1937, all employecs of Commonwedlth Railways, except clerks,
were covered by swards of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration, but since that year rates of pay for certain occnpations have
heen prescribed by determinations of the Commonwealth Public Service
Arbitrator. It has been the practice of the Court and the Public Service
Arbitrator to fix a comunon base rate for Commonwealth Railways employees

-(the main centre being Port Augusta) and to provide, by means of “ distriet
allowances ”, additional rates to employees in jsolated arcas.

Prior to 3rd February, 1935, Commonwealth employees {other than
Commonwealth Railways employees) engaged in the Northern Territory
south of the zoth parallel of south latitude were paid the Darwin basic wage.
The Full Court in a judgment issued on 13th November, 1934,* fixed a rate
of 8os. per week for Works and Services employees, which included an amount
of 78. per week to cover the cost of freight on goods purchased from the
Railway Stores at Port Augusta. Tlhis rate compared with £4 ros. gd.
being paid in arcas north of the zoth parallel, and with £3 s5s. in Adclaide.

Provision was also made for the adjustment of this wage to be
made in the manner provided by the Court for railway employees at Alice
Springs, nuaely, on the basis of the Court’s “ C” serics adjustinent seale in
accordance with the variations of the “ Bpecial’’ index nunmiber for Port
Augusta (inclusive of Railway Stores prices for groceries and dairy produce).
Although no base index number was mentioned, it can be taken that the
base index number division of the scale (809-820 = 66s.) was the starting
point of the variations and was related to a total basic wage of £4, as this
division contained “ C " series index number 819 (Spccial) for the September
quarter, 1g34—from which it will also be observed that only 66s. of the total
wage was actually adjustable.

The 38, per week * loading ” granted by the Court in 1938 (see page
70) applied to employees located south of the zoth parallel of south latitr.de
as well as to those engaged north thereof.

At o hearing on I2th and 13th March, 1947, the Full Court granted to
workers in this area the amount of 7s. per weele consequent upon its
* Interim ” Basic Wage Judgmient of 13th December, 1946, as an addition
to the “adjustable’ part of the basic wage applicable. The questions
raised as to a general review of the basic wage in the Territory as a whole
were postponed pending the hearing and finalization of the Basic wage
inqniry held in 1949-50 at the instance of the combined unions of Australia
(see page 58).

* 13 C0AR, 947

-


http://latitv.de

74 Charrer 111, —Waars axp Hocus.

By an Order of 11th October, 1949, the Full Court amended the existing
award to provide for the adjustment to date and thervealter (by means of
the * C 7 Series Automatic Adjustment Scale) of the 7s. per week * excess ”
over the contemporanecus ‘‘ needs ” rate granted by the Full Court on
13th November, 1934 (see page 73). The relevant “ Special ” *“ ¢ " series
index number for the latter period (as indicated above) was 819, equivalent
to a ' needs ” wage of £3 6s. per week, and the above adjustment was cffected
by an additional column to the scale caleulated on the basis of raising the
weelly “ needs ” équivalents by the ratio of 73s. to 66s., or by multiplying
the successive weekly “‘ nceds ™ rates by the factor 1.10606. Thus, the
base rate of the scale 1000 = 87s. became ¢bs.

The Order came into operation from the first Sunday in December, 1949,
with the index number for the September quarter, 1949 as the starting point.
The “ needs ™ rate for this wos £6 Is. which by the above formula became
£6 14s., and to this were added the loadings previously payuble of 74. for
“ Freight Costs ” and 3s. for “ Prosperity © loading, making a total basie
wage of £7 4s., representing an increase of 6s. per wesk over the basic wage
calcnlated on the former basis.

Consequent upon the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Concilintion
and Arbitration mn the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry {see puge 58) an
“interim >’ inerease of £I 2s. per week was suthorized pending a special
inquiry into the fixation of a new basic wage for the Northern Territory.
As a result of the latter inquiry the Court announced, on 19th November,
1951, that it would make an order “ based upon the congent and agrecment
of the parties for & basic wage in the Northern Terrirory at £10 10s. per
week ”. The new rates were operative from the beginning of the first
" pay-period commencing in November, 1951.  The Port Angusta Special © All
Items ” Index (see above) was rotained as the basis {or subsequent quarterty
adjustments but with the index number of 1757 equated to 194s. per week.
Subsequently, by decisions of the Concihation Commissioner, a speeinl
loading of 7s. per week operative from the same date as the new basie wage
was added to the wage rates in most awards applicable to that part of the
Northern Territory south of the 20th parallel of south latitude. This leading
should be taken into account in any analysis or comparison involving the
basic wage component of such wage rates,

The basic wage for this avea of the Northern Tervitory in November,
1955 was £12 25 a week for adult males. This rate has not varied since
August, 1953 following the decision by the Cowmonweslth Court of Con-
‘ciliation and Arbisration in September, 1953 to discontinue quarterly basic
wage adjustments (sce page 59).

5. State Basic Wages.—{i) New South Wules,—The first determination
under the New South Wales Industrial Arbitration Act of a standard
“living ” wage for adult male employees was made on 16th February, 1914,
when the Conrt of Industrial Arbitration fixed the “ living ” wage ot £2 8s. per
week for adult male employees in the metropolitan arca. A Board of Trade
established in 1918, with power to determine the ** living ” wage {or adult
male and female employecs in the State, made numerous declarations during
the period 1918 to 1925, but ccased to function after the Tndnstrial Arbitration
{Ameadment) Act 926 transferred its powers to the Industrial Commission
of New Bouth Wales, as [rom 156h April, 1926, The Industrisl Arbiteation
(Amendinent) Act 1927 altered the constibution of the Industrial Conmmission
from & single Commissioner to one consisting of three members. Act No,
14 of 1936, however, provided for the appointment of four members and

-



Bastc W40ES IN AUSTRALIA, 75

Act No. 36 of 1938 for the appointment of not less than five and not more
than six members. The Commission was directed, nter alie, ‘‘not more
frequent!y than once in every six months to determine a standard of living
and to declare . . . . the living wages based upen such standard for
adult male and female cmployees in the State.”” The Industrial Arbitration
(Amendment) Act 1932 directed the Commission within twenty-eight days
from the end of the months of March and September to adjust the living
wages so declared to accord with the increased or decreased cost of main-
taining the determined standard. The first declaration of the Commission
was made on 15th December, 1926, when the tate for adult males was fixed
at £4 4s. per week, the same rate as that previously declared by the Board of
Trade. The adult male rate was determined on the {amily unit of & man,
wife and two children from 1914 to Ig25; a man and wife only in 1927,
with family allowances for dependent children; and s man, wife, and one
child in 1929, with family allowances for other dependent children. With
the adoption in 1937 of the Commonwealth basic wage, however (see below),
the identification of a specified family unit with the basic wage
disappeared.

Employees in rural industries are not covered by the rates shown in the
following table ; a living wage for rural workers of £3 6s. per week was in
force for twelve months from October, 1921 and a rate of £4 4s. operated
from June, 1927 to December, 1929, when the power of industrial tribunals
to fix a living wage for rural workers was withdrawn,

The variations in the living wage determined by the industrial tribunals
of New South Wales are shown below :—

Basic Wage Declarations in New South Wales.

(Stute Jurisdiction.)
Male. Female,

Dats of Declarstion. Lt Dats of Declatation. By e
£ a d. . £ & d

16th February, 1014 .e 2 B o .

r7th December, 1015 . 212 6 . ..

18th August, 1916 .. z15 6 . ..
sth September, 1918 .. 3 00 17th December, 1018 IT0 ©
8th October, 1919 .. 3 17 o | z3rd December, 1919 119 o
8th Qctober, 1920 .. 4 5 0 236l December, 1920 .. 2 3 0
§th October, 1921 ‘e 4 2 0 22nd December, 192t e z I ©
12th May, 1922 .o | .3 18 o | oth October, 1922 119 6
1oth April, 1923 .. . 319 o |] 2 0 o
7th September, 1923 . 4 2 © 2 1 6
24th Avgust, 1925 . 4 4 © z 2 6
27th June, 1027 .. .e 4 5 © 2 6 o
20th December, 1929 .. 4 2 6 2 4 6
26th Aopust, 1932 . 310 O 118 o
11th April, 1933 .. 3 38 6 - (o} . 117 o
20th Qctober, 1933 3 6 6 116 o
26th Apol, 1934 .. .. 3 7 6 116 &
18th Apnl, 1035 .. . 3 8 6 117 ©
24th April, 1936 .. . 3 9 0 117 6
27th QOctober, 1936 . 310 © 118 o
27th April, 1637 .. . 3 11 6(c) J i 118 6

(@ From 1923 dates of declaration wero the snme a9 those for male rates. (b)) Rate dcclnred

£1 155 Gd., but law nmended bo provide a rate for fernales at 54 per cont, of thut for malea, {¢) From
Octoler, lg37 the rates follow thoae of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration for Neas
Fouth Wales.



76 Cuaerer 111, —Waaes anv Hoons,

Following on the judgient of the Commonmweanlth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration of 23rd June, 1037 (see page 56), the Government of New
South Wales dccided to biing the State basic wage into line with the Common-
wealth rates ruling in the State, and secured an amendment of the Industrial
Arbitration Act (No. g of 1937} to give effect thereto. The Act came into
operation from the commencement of the first pay-period in October, 1937.
The general principles laid down by the Commonwealth Court were followed
as closely as practicable and provision was made for the automatic adjust-
ment of wages in conformity with variations of retail prices as shown by
the Commonwealth Court’s * All Items” retail price index numbers,
shortly known as the “ Court ” scrtes of index numbers. The Common-
wealth Court’s principle of treating the *“ Prosperity >’ loadings as o separate
and non-adjustable part of the total basic wage was adopted. The rates for
country towns were, with certain exceptions, fixed at 3s. per weel below the
metropolitan rate; and Crown employees, as defined, received a “ Prosperity
loading of 5s. per weelk, as against the 6s. laid down for employees in
outside industry. The basic rate for adult females was fixed at 54 per cent.
of the adult male rate to the nearest sixpence. The provisions of the main
Acts for the periodic declaration of the living wage by the Industrial Com-
mission were repealed, but the smending Act placed on the Commission the
respongibility of altering all awards and agreements in conformity with the
intentions of the new Act; of defining houndaries within which the various
Intes are to operate ;¥ and of specifving the appropriate ““ Court ” sories
retail price index numbers to which they are to he related,

An smendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act was assented to on
23rd November, 1950, which empowered the Industrial Comimnission to vary
the terms of awards and industrial agreements affecting male rates of pay,
to the extent to which the Commission thought fit, to give effect to the
alteration in the basic wage for adult males made by the judgment of the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation snd Arbitration of r2th October, 1g50.
In the case of female rates of pay the Commission was empowered to
review the terms of awards and industrial agreements and to vary such
terms as in the circumstances the Commission decided proper, but no
variation was to fix rates of pay for female employees lower than the Com-
monwealth bosie wage for adult females.

To facilitate the work of the Commission, awards were divided into
separate classes, and orders issued regarding the variationa to be made to
those in cach class. The rates for adult males were increased by the same
amounts as the corresponding Commonwealth rates, with special provision
to cover the cases of apprentices, casual workers and employces on pHecework,
In deciding the variation for female employecs the Commission preseribed
an increase in the total wage rate (i.e., basic wage plus marginal rate} of
£1 41. 6d. per, week subject to the statutory provision (incorporated in the
amendment of 23rd November) that the minimum total rate was to be not
less than the basic wage for adult females prescribed in Commonwealth
awards, that is, at least 75 per cent. of the corresponding mnnle hasic wage
rate.

In the judgment delivered on gth Marclh, 1951, giving reasons for its
decision on female rates, the Commission decided that the basic wage for
adult females prescribed by the Commonwenlth Court in reality included
u portion * due to secondary considerations,” and could not be considered
u “reasonable and proper basic wage for the assessment of rates of female
employees under the Industrial Arbitration Act ™

*5a NEW.IG.pp 783-4.



Basic Wagrg IN AusTRALTA. 77

In discussing the composition of the amount of £6 3s. 6d. which the
Commonwealth Court, in its judgment of October, 1950, had prescribed as
the busic wage for adnlt females in New South Wales, the Commission
stated (—

* After giving the matter fullest consideration, we think in the
cireumstances it is reasonable to allocate £1 of the said sum of £6 35, 6d.
to secondary considerations and to regard the amount of £1 4s. 6d. as
an addition proper te be made to the pre-existing basic wage in New
Bouth Wales of £3 19s. The total, £5 33. 64d,, becomes therefore the
true female hasic wage in New South Wales ”.*

As a consequence of the overriding statutory requirement that no rate
for adult females in SBtate awards shall {all below the Commonwealth basic
wage for adult females, the amount of the quarterly adjustments to the
female busic wage for changes in the * Court ” series index numbers is the
same in Commouwenlth and State awards.

By an amendment to the Industrial Arbitration Act in June, 1951, the
differentiation in rates for the basic wage in different districts and -for
employees under Crown awards was eliminated as a gencral rule, making
the basic wage throughout most of the State equal to that paid in Sydney,
the main exception being the Broken Hill district where a different basic rate
still prevails.

The decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
in Boptemnber, 1953 to discontinue the system of automatic adjustment of
the basie wage consequent on changes in the ““ Court ™ scries retail price
index numbers was considered by the New South Wales Industrial Coin-
migsion. On 23rd October, 1953 the Commission certified that there had
beecn an alteration in the principles upon which the Commonwealth basic
wage was computed and ordered the deletion of the automatic adjustment
clanges from awards and ageeements within its jurisdictiont  In October,
1955 however, the New South Wales Government passed the Industrial
Arbitration (Basic Wage} Amendment Act which requived the Registrar of
the Indostrial Commission to restore, to all awards and agrecments within
its jurisdiction, quarterly adjustments of the basic wage consequent on
variations in retail price index numbers. Subseguently the basic wage was
adjusted as from the beginning of the first pay-period commenciog in
November, 1955, when the rates for the State, cxcluding Broken Hill,
became £12 I3s. for adalt males and £g gs. 6d. for adult females.

The new rate of £12 13s. a week for adult males was an incrense of x0s,
on the rate previously payable from August, 1953 and represented the full
increase in the “ C 7 series of retail price index nnmbers between June,
1953 and September, 1955.

The principle of supplementing wages by a paywent in respeet of
dependent children under fourteen years of age operated in New South Wales
from July, 1927, until superseded by the Commonwealth Government scheme
from Ist July, 1941, and & brief aceount of the ma_in features of the system
appeared on page 103 of Labour Report No. 36.

(il) Victorie.—There is no provision in Victorian industrial legislation for
the declaration of a State basic wage. Wages Boards constituted from
representatives of employers and employees and an independent chairman,
for each industry group or calling, determine the minimum rate of wage to
be paid in that industry or calling. Tn general, these Boards have adopted a
bastc wage in determining the rate of wage to be paid.

* o517 NS W, AR, p.o16. t 111 NAW. 14, p 128,



78 Chaprer ITL—Waces a¥vp Houns,

By an amendment to the Factories and Shops Act in 1934, Wages Boards
were given discretionary power to include in their determinations appropriate
provisions of relevant Commonwealth awards. A further amendment to
this Act in Ig37 made it compnlsory for Wages Boards to adopt smch
provisions of Commonwealth awnards. This amending Act also gave Wages
Boards power to adjust wage rates * with the variation from time to time
of the cost of living as indicated by such retail price index nunbers published
by the Commonwealth Statistican as the Wages RBoard considers appro-
priate . The Wages Boards thus adopted the basic wages declared by
the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration and followed that
Court’s system of adjusting the basic wage in accordance with variations in
retail price index numbers.

After the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration
discontinued the system of automatic adjustment of the Commonwealth
basic wage (see page 50), 8 number of Wages Boards net in September,
1953 and deleted reterences to these adjustments, However, an smendment
to the Factories and Shops Act in November, 1953 required Wages Boards
to provide for the automatic adjustment of wage rates in accordance with
varigtions in retail price index numbers,

From 1st July, 1954 the Factories and Shops Acts 1925-1953 were
replaced by the Labour and Industry Aet 1953, which was, in general, a
consolidation of the previous Acts and retuined the requirement ])m\fldmg
for the automatic adjustment of wages in accordance with variations in
retail price index numbers.

The rates generally payable nnder the Victorian Wages Boards determina-
tions from the heginning of the first pay-period commencing in November,
1955, were £I12 0s. for adult males and £9 4s. 6d. for adult females.

(iii) Queensland.—The Industrinl Conciliation and Arbitration Act of
19zg repealed the Industrial Arbitration Act of Ig16 and amendments
thereof, and the Basic Wage Act of 1925. The Board of Trade and Arbitration
was abolished, anud a Court, called the Industrial Court, was eatablished.
The Act provides that it shall be the duty of the Court to make declarations
as to—{a) the *‘hasic ” wage, and (b) the maximum weeldy houra to be
worked in indusfry {called the * standard ” hours). TFor the purposes of
making any such declarations the Court shall be constituted by the Judge
abd two members ene of whom shall he also a member of the Queensland
Prices Board.

The mam provigions to be observed by the Court when determining the
“basic " wage are—(a) the minimum wage of an adult male employee
shall be not less than is sufficient to maintain a well-conducted employee
of average health, strength and competence, and his wife and a familv of
three children in a fair and average standard of conifort, having regard to
the conditions of living prevailing ameng employees in the calling in respect
of which such minimum wage is fixed, and provided that the earnings of the
children or wife of such empioyee shall not be taken into account ; (&) the
minimum wage of an adult female employee shall be not less than ia
sufficient to enable her to support herself in a fair and average standard
of comiort, having regard to the natuvre of her duties and to the conditions
of living prevailing among female employees in the calling in respect of which
such minimum wage is fixed. The Court ahn!l, in the mntter of making
declarations in regard to the “ basic ” wage or “ standard > hours, take into
consideration the probable economic effect of such declaration in relation
to the communisy 1n general, and the probable economic effect thezeof upon
industry or any industry or induatries concerned,



Basic WacES 1N AUsSTRALIA, 79

The first formal declaration ‘'of a basic wage by the Queensland Court
of Industrial Arbitration was gazetted on 24th February, 1921, when the
basic wage was declared at £4 53. per week for adult males and £2 3s. for
adult females. Prior to this declaration the rate of £3 17s. per week for
adult males had been generally recognized by the Conrt in its awards as the
“ basic ” or “living ” wage. The declarations of the Industrial Court are
published in the Queensland Industrial Guzelte and the rates declared at
various dates are as follows :—

Basic Wage Declarationg in Queensgland,
(State Jurisdiction.)

Adlnlt Basie }\'ngc‘ Adult Basle Wage
Date of Operation. —— Trate of Operation. °

Male. Female, Male, Fewale,
£ s dif s d £ s d|f s d
15t March, 1921 4 5 ¢ 2 3 of 1st April, 1938 4 I o2 3 ©
18t March, 1922 .. |4 o o2z 1 o sth August, 1039 4 ¢ ol2 5 o
28th Septamber, 1025(a)| 4 5 o] 2 3 ol 31st March, 1041 4 9 oz 8 o
18t Aupust, 1930 4 © ol 2 1 ol 4th May, 1042(b) |41 o2 ¢ 6
1st December, 1930 .. | 3 17 o| 1 19 6| 23rd Decomber,1046(c) | 5 5 of 3 o 6
18t July, 1037 3 14 ol 1 19 of 7th Decomber, rgsofc) | ¥ 14 o/ 5 2 6
18t April, 1937 318 ol 2 1 o 18t February, 1954(d) i1 5 o/ 7 r1 o
{a} Fixed by Daslc Wage Act. {dt Quarterly atl‘jusr.mcnts provided by judgment of z1st April,
1?4:—539 below., (¢) Conscquent npon basic wage (nereases printed by the Gommonwealth Court

of Qonciligtion wnd Arbitration. {d] Mates declared in 1954 Lngie Wage Laguiry {sce pige 8ol

On 15th April, 1942, the Conrt declared the rates operative from 3Iat
March, 1941 as adequately mecting the reguirements of Section ¢ of the
Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act of 1932, having regard to the
level of the *“ C* Serics Retail Price Index for Brisbane for the December
quarter, 1941, and decided to make a quarterly declaration of the basie
wage on the basis of the variations in the *‘ cost of living ” as discloged by
the “ C” Beries Index for Brishane, commencing with the figures for the
March guarter, 1942. This declaration was duly made by the Court on
215t April, 1942, at the rates of £4 1T¥s. for adult males and £2 gs. 6d. for
adult females.  Following this judgment regular quarterly adjustments werce
made to the basic wage until January, 1953 {sce below).

The Queensiand Industrial Court granted increases of 7s. and 5s. to the
basic wages for adult males and adult {emales vespectively, payable from
23rd December, 1946, following the ‘ interira » bastc wage judgment of the
Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitration announced earlier in
December, 1946 (see page 57).

Tollowing the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration to increase the male aud female basic wages from December,
1950 (see page 58), the Queensland Industrial Court conducted an inguiry
os to what change should be made to the State basic wage for Queensland.
The Industrial Court granted an increase of 155, weekly to both adult males
and adult females, thus increasing the metropolitan rates to £7 I4s. per
week and £5 2s. 6d. per week respectively. The increase became operative
from 7th December, 1950. The basic wage payable fo adelt females was
approximately 66 per cent. of the male rate.*

* Qul. 14G., Yol. 35, No. 4, p. 1253, -



8o CuaprER IIT.—1WaoEes avv Hooms.

In January, 1953 the Queensland Industrial Court departed from the
practice (established in 1942} of varying the basic wage in accordance with
quarterly variations in the “C?” series of rctail price index numbers for
Brisbane. If the practice had been continued, a reduction of Is. in the basic
wage for adult males from Janwary, 1653 would have heen made. The
Court was not satisfied, however, that the movement in the “ C " series
index for Brishane for the December quarter, 1952 was a trne represcontation
or reflex of the economic position for Queensland as a whole and so declined
to make any alteration to the then cxisting basic wage.*

Quartefly adjustments were rnade for the next foar quarters and the basie
waoge became £11 3s. for adult males from: 1st February, 1954.

Commencing in March, 1954 a Basic Wage Inquiry was conducted by
the Court and in its judgment of 1xth June, 1954 the Court stated that
there would be no change in the basic wage rates declared for February,
1954.

At subsequent hearings consequent on the movement in the “ C” scries
of retail price index numbers for Brizbane in respect of the quarteras ended
30tb June, 30tk September and 31st December, 1954 and 3xst March, 1955
the Court again decided not to vary the existing basic wage rates. However,
after conmdermg the “ 0* series index numbar for the quarter ended 3oth
June, 1955 and its rclation to the index number for the March quarter, 1955
the Court announced that as these figures showed a continued upward trend
of cost of living in 1955 the basic wage for adult males shounld be increased
from £17 5s. to £11 7s. from Ist August, 1955. Tn this judgment the Court
emphasised that it holds itself free whether or not to adjust the basic wage
upwards or downwards in accordance with movement of the “C’ series
retail price index number.

3 bsequently, the basic wage rates were again increased by the Court
following the movement in the “C” series retail price index number for
the giarter ended 30th September, 1955 and the raies payable from 24th
October, 1955 became £IT gs. for adult males and £7 145. for adult ferales
in the -Southern Division (Mastern District).

The rates shown above are applicable thronghout the Southern Division
(BEastern District—including Brisbane) ; allowances are added for other areas
as follows :—Southern Division {Western District), 73, 4d. ; Mackay Division,
5%. 6d. . Northern Division (Estern Dustrict), 10s.; and Northern Division
{ Western District), 17s. 4d. Half of these allowances are granted to females.}

(iv) South Australio —The Industrial Code 1920-1951 provides that the
Board of Industry shall, after public inquiry as to the increase or decrease
in the average cost of living, declare the “ living wage " to be paid to adult
mule employees and to adult female employees. The Board has power
alsu to fix different rates to be paid in different defined areas.

It is provided that the Board of Indushry shall hold an inquiry for the
purpose of declaring the “ living wage *” whenever a substantial change in the
cost of living or any other ¢ircumstance has, in the opunon of the Bon.rcl
renclered it just and expedient to review the question of the “ living wage’
but a new determination cannot be made by the Board until the expiration
of at least six months from the date of its previous determination.

The Board of Industry consists of five members, one nominated by the
Minister for Industry, two nominated by the South Australian Employers’
Federation as representatives of employers, and two nominated by the

Il 14, Vol 38, ¢ 137, + Gl IG Yol. 39, p. 35% T 1 As delned in Queensand
Industrint Gazeffe, 1oth December, 1921, page 826

.,



Basio WAGES 1§ AUSTRALIA, B

United Trades and Labour Council of South Australia as representatives of
employees. The member nominated by the Minister is President and
presides at all meetings of the Board.

According to the Industrial Code 1920-1951, * living wage" mesans a sum
sufficient for the normal and reasonable needs of the average employee
ziiving in the loecality where the work under consideration ia done or is to be

one,

“The family unit is not specifieally defined in the Code, but the South
Austratian Industrial Court in 1920 decided that the *“ average employce
in respect of whom the “living wage ” is to be declared is a man with a
wife and tbree clildren, :

The first declaration by the Board of Industry was made on 15th July,
1921, when the " living wage ” for adult male employees in the metropolitan
area was determined at £3 19s. 6d. per week. The * living wage * for adult
female employees in the same area was declared on rIth August, 1921 at
£1 158, per week.

The “living wage >’ declarations by the Board of Industry are set out
below. The rates apply to the whole State.

Living Wage Declarations in South Augtralia.
. {State Jurtsdiction.)

Rale. . Fermale,
Dats of Operation. L]l::n{a\,g{‘ga Date of Gperation. I‘;::“E\::g"'
£ » d £ s d
4th Auguet, 1921, . 310 6 18t Septetnber, 1921 . 115 ©
27th April, 1922 .. 317 6 . .
8th November, 1923 318 6 .. .
1xth May, 1924 4 2 o | 13th November, 1924 118 o
13th August, 1925 4 5 6 | 3rd September, 1925 110 6
soth October, 1930 . 315 o 15th January, 1931 . 115 ©
ioth Reptember, 1931 e 3 3 o | 24th December, 1931 111 &
7th November, 1935 . 3 & o | 16th Janunry, 1936 113 o
%th January, 1937 3 a9 6 | 20th April, 1937.. 114 9
25 h November, 1937 314 © 116 6
5th January, 1939 318 o 118 o
28 h November, 1940 4 4 O 2 1 0
25th Kovember, 1041 4 7 O z 3 6
15 h Neloler, 042 414 0O (e} 2 6 2
26th September, 1946 418 6 215 ©
7ih Janugry, 1947(h) 5 2 0 217 O
8(h Tulv, 1048 517 0 3 6 6
1gh May, 1949 6 5 o R 3 B 6
{a) From tg;7 dates of aperation were bhe same as those for male rabes. {b) Commaonwealth

tate fnr metropoiitan area adopted,

Following on the deeclaration of an “* inberim ” increase in its *“ needs *
basic wage by the Commonwealth Conrt of Conciliation and Arbitration on
13th December, 1046 (see page 58) the South Aumstralian Government made
provision through the Economic Stability Act, 1946 for the declaration by
the Governor of a “living wage ” based on the Commonwealth basic wage
for Adelaide. This action was taken because the Board of Industry had
made a determination on sth September, 1946 and under the Industrial
Code was not able to wale & fuither determination for six months. Cn
24th December, 1946 the Governor issued a proclamation, declaring a rate
of £5 2s. per week, including the 4s. *“ Prosperity *” loading, to operate from



82 CusprEr TIT.—Wacks axp Hougs,

7th January, 1947, The Economic Stability Act also provided lor simlar
proclamations in respect of adjustments to the “ living wage ”; however,
the powers of the Board of Industry to declerc a ““ living wage ™ which
would supersede any wage declared by proclamation were retained.

The Industrial Code Amendment Act 1949 made provision for the
quarterly adjustment of the ““ living wage * in accordance with the variations
in the Commonwealth basic wage for Adelaide. In effect this made the
State living wage and the Commonwealth basic wage equal from the beginning
of the first pay-period commencing in February, 1g50. The prescribed
adjustment to the fomale “living wage ” was seven-twellths of Lthat made
to the Commonwealth male basic wage, The Board of Industry retained
power to amend the * living wage ” but any new “living wage ™ waa to
be adjusted quarterly as above.

Following the decision of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration in the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (sce page 58), the South
Australian Industrial Code was amended to provide for declarations of the
“ living wage * by proclamation to prevent unjustifiable diflerences between
the Commonwealth and State basic wages. By proclamation dated 3oth
November, 1950, the South Awstralian living wage in the metropolitan area
was increased from £6 17s. to £7 18s. for adult males and from £3 rgs. 11d.
to £5 18s. 6d. for adult females, operative from 4th December, 1g50. These
new rates were identical with the December rages fixed by the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliztion and Arbitration for the metropolitan ares oI South
Australia.

The female rate, which had previously beecn approximately 54 per cent.
of the male basic wage, was, by the proclamation, increased to 75 per cent
of the corresponding male rate,

The bhasic wages of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and Arbitra-
tion for Adelaide have remained nnchanged from the beginning of the first
pay-period commencing in Aungust, 1953, consequent on the discontinuance
of quarterly adjustments (see page 60). The rates payable in accordance
with the quarterly notifications, by the President of the Board of Industry,
of the South Australian living wage for the metropolitan ares have also
remained unchanged over this period at £1T 11s. for adult males and £8 13s.
for adult females.

(v} Western Adustralia —The Court of Arbitration, appointed under the
provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act 1gI12-1952, determines and
declares the * basic wage” in this State. The Court consista of three
members appointed by the Governor, one on the recommendation of the
industrial unions of employers, one on the recommendation of the industrial
unions of employees, while the third member is a Judge of the Supreme
Court. The last-mentioned member is the President of the Court.

The Industrial Arbitration Act 1912-I952 provides that the Court of
Arbitration may determine and declare a basic wage at any time on its own
motion, and must do so when requested by a majérity of industrisl unions
or by the Western Australian Employers’ Federation, with the limitation
that no new determination shall be made within twelve months of the last
preceding inquiry.

The term “ basic wage ” iz defined in the Act as “a wage which the
Court considers to be just and reasonable for the average worker to whom
it applies . In defermining what is Just and reasonable the Court must
take Into account not ouly the ° needs of an average worker ” but alse the
“ oconomic capacity of industry ” and any other matters the Court deems
relevant.

-



Basic WaOES IN AUSTRALTA. 83

The family unit is not specifically defined in the Act, but it has been the
practice of the Court to take as & basis of its calculations a man, his wife
and two dependent children.

The Act provides that the Court of Arbitration may make adjustments
of the basic wage each quarter if the official statement supplied to the Court
by the State Government Statistician relating to the cost of living shows
that a variation of Is. or more per week has oecurred, compared with the
preceding quarter. These adjustments apply from the dates of declaration
by the Court. )

The annual and special declarations of the Court of Arbitration under
the provisions of the Industrial Arbitration Act are shown for the varfous
arcas of the State in the following table. It must be noted that prior to
1950 the legislation differed from that cutlined above. Particulars of the
previous legislation will be found in earlier issues of the Labour Report.

Basic Wage Declarations in Western Anstralia,
{State Jurisdiction.)

. th-West L

Metropolitan Area. B vt Y | Other Pasta of Seate
Date of Operat)

" Mnla, Femole, Male. Female, Mala, Femals,
' Lo d|£ s d|E s d (8 o difod|faa
1ot July, 1926 4 5 ol2 s11}lqg 5 0fz 5114 5 o2 511
w w1920 w14 7 0}2 7 014 7012 7 0lag 7 0faz 7 0
v e 1930 v |4 6 0z & 5|4 5 02 51114 85 02 511
w »  193L .|318 o2 2 2|317 o|2 1 B|317 o2 1 8
w e 1032 .l312 o|1181r|313 6|119 8 (318 02 2 2
w o 1033 .|3 8 o116 903 o 6l117 6317 6|2 110
w e 1034 |3 9 6|117 67310 0o|XI17101319 6|2 211
o w1035 o310 6118 10311 2|118 514 4 4|2 5 6
w w1936 o310 6118 1311 9|118 9|4 6 02 6 &
w w1937 «+|313 9jr1910]314 82 0 4|¢ 7 0|2 7 o
w o 1938 selg @ 0fl2 3 214 1 06:2 3 91413 3|210 4
w s 1030 .4 2 202 4 4|4 3 1|2 410(bg 16 4 b2z 12 o
o w1040 4 2 812 4 Blag 3 3|2 411416 3]212 0
w o ow 1941(0) 4 Bolz 7 6|4 93|28 2|53 6[z1511
w o 1043 419 1213 6(418 ¥ |213 o5 5 0217 1
w1044 41911 | 21311 | 419 8|21310|5 7 121710
w o T1045 S o 1214 11410 71213 9ls 7 5[218 o
w o TO46 5 ¥ 1|214 7(5 0 6,214 35 9 ©o|21810
26th Feh., 1947(d) 5§ 7 1|2z1710|85 6 6217 6515 43 2 3
18t July, 1047 ols 7101218 315 7 321711 (516 ol3 2 8
» o 1048 515 9|3 2 63715 2(3 2 2|6 4 9|3 7 4
w w1040 6 7 1|3 B 8|6 6 9|3 8 5615 1371211
» w1050 7 © 0315 7|6193 91315 617 7 3|319 6
8th Dec., 1950{d) 8 6 6|g414 0|8 6 7{a14 2|84 8| 418 6
et ,, 1051} .- 613 8§ . 613 o . 617 1

{1 Exelirdes Golidfields arcas, where rates were the same aa thaose operating from aat July, en26é,

(& Applicable From zﬁ:n April, 1930, (#) Applicatle feom 28th  Aprl. 1041 {d) Special
declarations foliowlng baske wage increénses wranted by bhe Cowaonwealth Court of Conciltation and
Artutration. () Inquiry inlo female rates only.

The first declaration of the * basic wage ™ by the Court of Arbitration
gince the authority to fix one was vested in the Court by the Industrial
Arbitration Act, Ig25 was made on ITth June, 1926, when the rate for
adult male employees was determined at £4 5s. per week, and for adult
female employees at £2 58, IId. per week. Since that date the prineipal
inquiries have been those of 1938, 1947, 1950 snd Ig5I.



84 CHAPTER 111.—Waces axp Houns,

The declaration of 13th June, 1938 (operative fronu Ist July) was based
on the findings of the Royal Commission on the Basic Wage, 1920 (see
page 55). For this purpose the Court reduced the amount recommended
by the Commission for a five-unit family to the equivalent for a four-unit
family, and brought the resulting amounts up to their purchasing equivalents
at the March quarter, 1938, by means of the separate * group ™ retail price
index numbers in respect of the sections for food, clothing and misceilaneous
expenditure, and for rent added an amount which was considered fair under
ruling conditions.*

The increased basic wage of 26th February, 1947, was granted after an
inquiryt by the Western Australian Court of Arbitration consequent upon
the * Interim ” -Basic Wage Judgment of the Commonwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration in December, 1946 (see page 57).

Following the judgment of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration In the 1949-50 Basic Wage Inquiry (ses page 58) the Western
Avstralian Court of Arbitration resumed an inquiry which had heen
adjourned, to ascertain what change should be made in the State basic wage
rates. In its judgment of 7th December, 19501 the Court decided that the
basic wage should be increased by £1 per week for adult males and,by 158.
per week for adnlt females. The rates in the metropolitan area then became
£8 6a. 6d. for adult males and £4 14s. 1d. for adult females, operative from
18th December, 1950. In relation to the female rate the uniong’ claim
had been for a bagic wage equal to 75 per cent, of the male rate instead of
the existing 34 per cent basis. Although this claim was not granted it
was intimated that the increase of 15s. shonld not necessarily be regarded
as the Court’s final word on the subject.

As the result of a subsequent inquiry§ the basic wage for adult females
was increased from Ist Decomber, 10531 to 65 per cent. of the corresponding
male rate. This was subject to the condition that the increase in the basie
wage should be offset by the reduction in or deletion of existing margins
between the basic wage and the total wage as specified by the appropriate
award or determination.

The Comnionwealth Court of Coneiliation and Arbitration announced on
126h September, 1953 the discontinuance of quarterly adjustments. Fol-
lowing this decision the Western Australian Court of Arbitration excreised
its discretionary power and, after reviewing the cuarterly cost of living
statements prepared by the Government Statistician for cach gquarter from
September quarter, 1953 to March quarter, 1955, declined to make, where
applicable, any adjustment to the basic wage. However, after reviewing the
cost of living statemcent for the quarter ended 3o0th June, 1955 the Court
decided to inerease the busic wage for Perth by 5s. 11d. » week for adult
males and to make corresponding increases for the other arcas in the State.
On 2znd November, 1955, the Court announced that there would be no
alteration of the existing basic wage, on the grounds that the cost of living
index numbers for the quarter ended 3oth September, 1955 did not reveal
the necessary statubory margin of differcnee from the previous quarter's
figrures.

The vates ruling in Novemnber, 1955 were £12 125, 3d. for adult males
and £8 4s. 1d. for adult females.

(vi) Tasmanin—A State basic wage is not declared in Tasmania. Wages
Boards constituted for a number of industries, from representatives of
employers and employees and an independent chairman, determine the

* WA I, Vol £8, p. 151, t W.A. L4, Vol 27, p. 39 1 W.AL LG, Vol 30, p. 236
t WA IG. Vol b p 407



Basic WAQES TN AUSTEALLA, 85

tinimum rate of wage payable in each industry  In general these Boards
have adopted the basic wages of the Commonwealth Court of Conciliation
and Arbitration in determining the rate of wage to be paid.

The Wages Board Act 1920-1951 gives Wages Boards power to adjust
their wage rates with variations in cost of living as indicated by retail price
index numbers published by the Commonwealth Statistician. When the
Commonwealth Court discontinued the system of automatic adjustments of
the basic wage in September, 1953, the Chairman of the Wages Boards stated
he was of the opinion that automatic adjustment clanses should be deleted
from all Wages Boards determinations, Before Wages Boards met to
consider this matter, the wage ratics for all determinations were avtomatically
adjusted upwards from the first pay-period commencing in November. By
early December, 1953, all Wages Boards had met and deleted the automatic
adjustment clause from determinations and cancelled the adjustment increases
payable from November.

The rates commenly adopted by Tasmanian Wages Boards in November,
1955 were £12 23, for aduelt males and £9 1s. 6d. for adult females. These
rates were operative In September, 1953, when the Commenwealth Court of
Conciliation and Arbitration annonnced its decision to discontinue the system
of automatic quarterly adjustments to the basic wage.

{vii} Rates Prescribed.—The * basic wage” rates of State industrial
tribufials operative in November, 1954 and Ig55 are summarized in the
follow;ing table :— ‘

Siate Bagic Wages : Weekly Rates,

Nuversber, 1954. November, 1053
State.
He Date of Date of
Operation. | Mates | Females | Operation, | Malea, | Females
(1} {a)
g d. e & LAY 2 s d,

New Bouth Wales(h—
Mactropolitan and Conntry, exchuds

ing Broken Hill Aug., 1953 | 243 o | 182 o | Nov woin ) 255 o | 186 6

Broken 100 .. Ang., 1953 | 247 o | 185 o | Neov, 1955 | 254 o | tgq0 6
Yictorin(e) . . Nov, 1084 | 234 o | 1725 6| Nov. 10955 | 246 o | 18y
Qneenalnd—

Southern Ihvision {Eastern JHs-

trict). inchuling Birislang .. 1 2 sg{d)] 225 o | 151 o 24 10 5% | 220 o] 154 ©
Southern Livision (Western Ts-
trict) . . - 12 54(5} 232 4 p 154 8 23 10 55 | 236 4l 157 8
Mackay Drvislon . 1 2 54(d)] 230 6] 3153 @ sy 10 55| 234 6] 156 0
Northern Divigion {BEasters THg-
trict) 12 544d)} 235 o] 156 o 1055 230 o 159 o
Morthern Division (Western This-
briet) - .- 12 SHd)| 242 4 | 150 8 24 10 5% | 246 4| 162 8
South Australiaie) o | Aug., 1953 | 231 0 [ 173 o | Auz. 1053 | 231 o | 173 o
Western Anstralis fi—
Metropolitan Aren . . 22 ¥ 531 246 6| 160 3 o885 | a5z 5 oy 1
Soubh-Weat Tand Division 27 7.531 246 o | 150 11 a8 sslasy 8116y 7
Goldfclds aml nther nreas 27.7.53 | 249 a4 | 102 1 08 5525 1| 163 2
Tasmanlaig) . ChApg, 1953 | 242 o | 181 & Ang., 1953 ] 242 o | 18T 6
{a) Where dates arc not quoted rates opernte from beginning of firat pay-perfod commencing tn
month shown, (% Automatle adpstments diseontinued from Aupust. 1953 until November, 1o5s (ses
e 270, {¢} No hasic wage ileckired Bigk rates shown (Melbournc} ate those coamonly adopted by

Vages Noacds  The Yictormn Tabour and Industry Act 1953 requires Wapes Boarls b provide for the
nntamatle adjustmend of wage tates In aecordance with variations in retail price index pumbers
() Detween Febroary, tos) and Angut. 1955 the Qieensland Indostriad Coort declined to make noy
alteration s the base wage rates consequent on fuarterly movementa tn the ** G * serfes of retuil price
index numbers (2} The " fiving wage * declared fier the metropoditan area is also nalopted 1n sonntry
argas except ad Whralla where o loading of 54 is generally pavablo,  Automntic adjusiments consaquent
an_ ¥ariations tn retail price index numbers have not heen made bo the hiving wage since Augask, 1953
following the decision of the Commonwealth Conrt of Concilintion and Arbitration on 12th Septembar,
1951 {f) The Western Anstrudian Athitration Sonet from Folv, rosg to Angust, 1055 idechined to
ald 15k the hasic waze in accordnnee with movements in the cosk of living stalements aupplied by the
Gaveramient Stotisteelan. {#¥ Nane declured bt rates sbawn (Mobuart) are those commanly alopted
by Wapes Doanls. From gih Decomboer, 1953, anbomatic adjnstment was discontinned and the adjustment
tucreasea of tos For males and 78 6. for femnles pavable from carly Navember 1953 were aancelled



86 CrapreR JIJ.-—Waaxs anp Hooes.

§ 5. Wage Margins.

On s5th November, 1954 the Commonwesith Court of Conciliation and
Arbitration delivered a judgment* which in effect became a general deter-
mination of the basis upon which all relevant wage and salary margins
should be assessed. This beeame known as the Metal Trades Case, 1954.

General principles of marginal rate fixation bad previously been enun-
ciatecd by the Court in the Engineers’ Cnse of 1924, the Merchant Service
Guild Case of 1942 and the Printing Trades Case of Igq7, and tbe Court
adopted these insofar as they were applicable to current circumstances.

“ Margins ” were defined as—

“ Minimum amounts awarded above the basic wage to particular
classifications of employees for the features attaching to their work
which justify payments above the basic wage, whether those features
are the skill or experience required for the performence of that work, its
particularly laboricus nature, or the disabilities attached to its per-
formance.”

A brief account of the Metal Trades Case is ag follows :—

The Amalgamated Engineering Union, the Electrical Trades Union and
other employee organizations partiez to the Metal Trades award, 1952, filed
applications during 1953 for inercased margins for all workers covered by
this award. '

. The applications came on for hearing before Mr. Conciliation , Com-
missioner Galvin who decided that they raised matters of such importance
that, in the public interest, they should be dealt with by the Commonwealth
Court of Conciliation and Arbitration. On 16th September and 6th Oectober,
1953 the Conciliation Commissioner, pursuant to Section I4a of the Con-
ciliation and Avbitration Act, referred these applications to the Court,

The actual claims of the trade unionz were that the marginal rate of 52s,
per week payable to a fitter in the metal trades should be increased to 8os.
per week (86s. for certain electrical trades) with proportionate increases
for other award occupations. The margins then currcnt, with a few
exceptions, had been in existence since 1g47. The employees’ claims were
in the nature of a test case to determine the attitude of the Court to
applications for increased margins.

The Metal Trades Employers’ Association and other respondents to the
Metal Trades award had counter-claimed that existing margins for skilled
tradesmen should remain unaitered, while those paid to partly skilled or
unskilled workers should be reduced.

The Court decided to take the Commissioner’s two references together and
the matter came on for hearing before the Full Arbitration Court (Kelly €. J.,
Kirby, Dunphy and Morgan JJ.) in Melbourne on 13th Oectober, 1953.

In a judgment delivered on 25th February, 1954 the Court held that a
prima facie case had been made for a re-assessment of marging but that the
economie situation at that time, particularly in regard to the level of costs,
did not permit of such a comprehensive review. The Court decided that to
avoid the creation of new disputes, to save expense and to obviate pro-
cedural difficulties, it would not reject the claims but adjourn them until
gth November, 1954.

* Print No. A4o00.



WacE Marcrws. 87

On 25th and 26th August, 1954, summonses were filed by the employees
orgamzations for orders that procecdings in this case be brought forward and
the hearing was reaumned on sth October, 954,

In a judgment delivered on 5th November, 1954 the Court made an order
re-assessing the marginal structare in the Metal Trades award by, in general,
raising the current amount of margin to two and a half times the amount of
the margin that lisd been current in 1937. However, in cascs in which the
result of that caleulation produced an amount less than the existing margin,
the cxisting maigin was to rvemain unaltered. Jn eficet, this decision
increased the margin of a fitter irom 52s. per week to 753, per week,
increased similarly margins of other skilled occupations, and made no inerease
in margins of what may gencrally he described as the unskilled or only
slightly. skitled employees under the Metal Trades award.

At the end of its judgment the Court stated that, while its decision in
this ease related immediately to one particular industry, it was expected to
afford general guidance to all authorities operating under the Conciliation
and Arbitration Act or under other legistation which provided for tribunals
having power o make references, or being subject to appeal, 1o the Court,
where the wage or salary may properly be regarded as containing a margin.
The Comt added observations for the guidunce of these and of other
tribunals ** which may regard decisions of this Court as of persuasive
authority.”

In view of the mdesprca.d effecte of this judgment gome extengive
extracts ftom it are given below :~—

* Murging are winimumm amounts awarded above the busic wage to
particular classificalions of employees for the fewbures attaching to
their work wlich justity panymentz above the basie wage, whether those
leatures are the skill or experience required for the performance of that
work, its pacticularly laborious nature, or the disabilities attached to
tts performance. Furthermore, the assessment of each margin should
be made in relation to each other margin, so that the margin awarded to
one employee should bear, as far as possible, its proper monetary com-
parison with that of every other employce awarded a margin, having in
mind the vartous matters which in each case should be weighed in
assessing the margin,  These observations may appear to be somewhat
trite, but we state them because we think that they are often forgotten
ot overlooked.”*

2 The fust tusk of the Court in the problem of determining what
should be the present assessment or re-assessment of margins m this
industry has hacn to decide what can be regarded—generally speaking—
as a sound bass on which to brild,  Our conclusion on this question is
that the proper point for a gencral approach to this question is the
vaziatien order made by Beeby J. on the 23cd February, 1937 . . .7

“ Bince 1937 there have been four major decisions which have.in-
creaged the margins in this industry ; certainly three of these have
resulted in distortions of greater or lesser degree of the scheme of margins

* Print No. A4000, p. 22, ¢ Ibld, p. 23.



58

CraeTER 1[1.—Waces ano Hours.

assessed by Beeby J. in 1937. The distortions to which we rofer have
resulted in each case in the improvement of the relative marginal
position of the unskilled or relatively unskilled employee in comparison
with that of the skilled. In two of these cases the major adjustments of
mnargins which were made were the result in part of the agreement of
some employers,”™*

* The cumnlative effect of the distortions resutting from the addition
of the loadings in 1941, and of the two variation orders made by Mr.
Commissioner Mooney in Ig47, can conveniently be scen in the following
table which sets out certain selected classifications, some of which bave
been regarded as ““ key ” classifications in the industry :—

; Mnrgin Margin
Margin incltuding inelaiding
Margin includl h T o .
‘Titlo of classification. wnder N |°ﬂ'linlég" ‘m]\?-]ﬂ::lﬁrgst. u.n(ll?:d;anc%!:d
1937 orders. under o471 Mooney order Mooney order
order. of 1947 of 1947.
Duater .. . 508. 56s. - 658, 32a, 6d.
Fitter .. . 308, 36s. 458. 528,
Annealer 254. 208, 36a. 42a, 6d.
Machinist 2nd cla.ss 208, 248, 318, 378,
Machinist 3rd clags I48. I78. 228, 28s.
Process worker .. 8a. I1a. 168, + 228
Racksman 44, 78. 128, 185,
All other labourers Nil 39, 3. 38

An examination of this table shows in a somewhat startling way the
deterioration of the relative position of the skilled employee’s margin in
relation to the margins of the semi-skilled or unskilled.”’t

“In our earlier reasons we said —

‘The Court bas in the past rejected the principle that
marginal rates should be adjusted, cithcr antomatically or from
time to time, in accordance with vartations in the purchasing
power of money. It again rejects this principle.’

“ Mr. Eggleston [Counsel for the unions} in discussing that
obgervation during the adjourned hearing remarked that the claim was
not now made that the margins should be automatically adjusted on
change in the valuc of money. But the claim now made is that at this
‘ time ’* such an adjustment should be made, provided that in the view
of the Court the economic state of the country can sustain the barden
of the adjustment. On the question of the adjustment of marging
according to variation in the value of money we do nob propose to add
anything to what we said earlier, and we again rejeet the claim that wage
justice requircs that, even prima focte, a margin properly assessed
carlier should, be adjnsted when it comes up for re-assessment by
relation to o change in the purchasing power of money.

“In our carlier reasons we said (—

‘ The court adopts the general principles of margmal fixation
cnunciated in the Engineers Cuse of 1¢24, the Merchant Servee
Guild Case of 1942, and the Printing Trades Case of 1947.”

* Print No. Aqo09, D. 22 t Ibid., p. 27.


http://should.be

Wacee Mararns, 89

“In the Printing Trades Case of 1947, Kelly J. (as he then was),
alter reviewing earlier decisions of this Court relating to the assessment of
marging, including the Engineers Cuse of 1024 and the Merchant Service
Guild Case oI 1942, said :—

" I conclude, therefore, that the following rules sbould guide
me in the review of wage rates sought by the present applica-
tion :—

1. That it must be put upon the applicant Union to
satisfy the Covrt that material change in circum-
stances, ocouring since the making of the award,
has rendered the rates then prescrtbed as minima
no longer just as such,

2. That the standard of justice must be the true value
today of the work for which the rates are to be
made payable as minima.

3. That the tree value is not o bhe ascertained by
reference to high wages being paid on account of
accidental and temporary conditions connected with
a shortage of labour.

4. That the true value is not to be ascertained by
reference to variation in the purchasing power of
money since the award was made.

ub 5. That the asscssment of the true value must have
regard to comparisons of minimum rates payable
for work in comparable industries or of comparable
oceupations,’

(19

* Paragraph 4 of that quotation should be read with a sentence later
in the same reasons in which Eelly J., in giving his reasons for assessing
the margin of the hand-compositor at 2 new and higher rate, remarked :—

‘ Whilst not allowing myself to inform my decision by
reference to any proportionate fall in the purchbasing power of
money since either the 1942 or previous awards were made, I have
not forgotten that nominal values of all things, including the
nominal value of work, must tend to increase with an increase
in the nominal prices of cssential commodities.’

“ We think that it may be convenient to discuss first the position
of the fitter, whom we may take as cxemplifying the position of the
really skilled employee under this award. (We do not wish it to be
thought, however, that in discussing the position of the fikter first we
have in any sensec looked npon him in isolation from the other
classifications in the award. The problem must be considered as a
whole and it is desirable for us to mention before we come to the margin
of the fitter that we are clearly of opinion that looked at from any point
of view—whether [rom the value of money or otherwise—no case has
been made out for any increase in the margins prescribed for what may
generaily be descriked as the unskilled or only slightly skilled employees.)
We have said that the fitter’s margin i 1037 was asscssed at 30s.;
it has now reached §2s. Our task is to decide what is ‘ the true value
today of the work * which the fitter does. The fact, of which there is
some evidence, that a Jarge body of other employees not in this industry
have been awarded inereases in margins since 1947 may have seemed to
supply some prima facie ground for the increase of the fitber’s margin,
awarded.in 194% by the Full Court, which has not since been increased ;
but the evidence on that score s of such a natvro that it would provide



CHaPTER III.—WaaEs avp Hours.

but an uncertain foundation upon which to decide that the fitter's
margin should be increased by comparison ; still less does it point to
any particular amount as an appropriate increase. We may mention as
one diffieulty that we do not know the extent to which the increaszes in
marging in other indngtrics since 1947 were themselves reflections of
the increase in the fitéer’s margin in that year. lndeed, us to the
fister’s margin it is generally difficult to re-assess it by relation to the
margins of other skilled employecs, since the fitter’s margin has itself
been so often accepted as a key margin for the skilled employee. We
mentioned in cur earlier reasons that evidence had been tendered as to
‘over-award ’ payments in fact being made in this industry. No
further evidence was tendered on this subject and we do not feel able
to add anvtbing further to our earlier observations upon it. But our
view.is that the real mischief which our assessment of the marging in
this case is required to cure is that which we believe to exist in the
relative posifion of the margin for the skilled employee in relation to
the margin for the unskilled, a state of affairs which we believe is not
confined to this industry. In attempting to rectify the relative
poeition of the skilled employee, we cannot overlook the fact that any
incresse in his margin is hikely to have some reflection in the marginal
rates of other skilled employees not in this industry. It is particularly
because of this fact that i making any increase for the skilled employee
we have anxiously considered the state of the economy. Our exam-
ination of the economy and our conclusions thereen will be found set
out Iater in thesc reasons. In attempting to find the true valne of the
margin for the fitter today, we have not forgotten that the nominal
value of his skill must tend to increase with the inerease in the nominal
prices of esgential commodities, a featnre which was present in the
mind of Kelly J. in the Printing T'rades Case, ag we have indicated. We
have concluded that, viewed wn the light of present monetary values and
m the whole setiing of marginal rates, the fitter’s margin should now
be assessed at 75s. That amount is two and a balf times the fitter’s
I937 margin. It has not been caleulated by adjusting the 30s. margin
to any change in the value of monpey since 1937. But for the bencfit
of those interested in such comparisons we may mention that the
Commonwealth Statistician’s “ C” series index number for the six
capital cities for the Dlecember quarter rg36, that available at the
time when Becby J. made his varistion order on the 23rd ¥ebruary,
1937, was 862; the comparable number for the September quarter
1954 was 232I; the last-mentioned number is a little more than two
and two-thirds times the first. - It may be seen therefore that an award
of 755, per week as the margin for the fitter gives him pow oaly a
little below the same purchasing valee as his 1937 margin gave if
measured by the “ C” series index. On this aspect of the matter we
may quete the following passage from our earlier reasons in these
matters .—

It is apposite to mention here the many benefits which all
or many employees covered by the awards of this Court have
received at the instance of the unions since the termination of
hostilities in the second world war. These have included the
increase in the real valwe of the basic wage, the extension of
paid annual leave, the reduction of the standard ordinary
working week from forty-four hours to forty, the increase in
so-called * penalty > rates for work performed at the week-end
and, speaking generally, the large increases in margins for work



Waor Magcins. o1

which is unskilled or which requires httle skill or experience.
All of these things not inconsiderably supplemented by over-
award payments gained in most cases by the intervention of
the unions have, in our opinion, substantially inercased wage
costs and have thereby contributed to the fall in the value of
money on which the claim of the unions for the increase in
marging very largely rests in these proceedings.’
© “ We then proceeded to state that the  really skilled employes has
shared most of these improvements.” In the light of all these eircum-
stances it cannot be regarded as unjust that the really skilled employee’s
new margin should happen to fall somewhat short in purchasing-power
of the margin which was assessed for him in 1937, which we have
regarded as o proper ‘ datum point 7%

It the margins of the eight ¢lassifications set out in the table which
carlier appears i these reasons are each multiplied by two and a half,
the result is as follows (we include for purposes of comparison the
present margin) :—

1537 marglo
_— 1937 margin Present margin multiplied b,
two and a helf.

Duater .. - 508, 82s. Bd, 1258,
Fitter .. .. .. 308, 528, 758.
‘Anngaler . .. 253. 428, 6L 62a. 6d.
Machinist 2nd clag .. 204. 378, 508,
Machinist 3rd class .. 148. 28s. 358.
Procesa worker .. AN " 8s, 228, 208,
Racksman .. . 45 18s. 108
All other labourers N Nit Hil

3.
during first three
months in metal
trades industry,
thereafter oa,

* It will be seen that as regards the three lowest paid classifications
set ouwt in the above table, the multiplication of the 1937 margin by
two and a half would produce a resuit which if awarded would result in
a rednction of the present marging, This would scem ab first sight
logical for complete consistency, but after consideration we have come
to the comclusion that we should not reduce any marging simply
because they do not accord with the scheme of re-assessment of the
higher margins by relation to those prescribed in 1937. It is difficuls,
perhaps in some cases impossible, to ignore past history in dispensing
industrial justice. We do not think that we should ignore, or that we
should now attempt wholly to correet, the tendency which has been wide
spread during and since the recent war to award relatively higher
marging to employees with less claims to marginal pavments than to
those m the upper marginal brackets.. Moreover, our assessment of the
new margin for the fitter as 753, per week is, as we bave indicated, to
a large extent afiected by the result of that and other trends.

“ As a general rule, therefore, our new assessment of the margins in
this industry is to increasc the 1937 margins by twe and o balf. Bui
in cases in which the result of that caleunlation produces an amount less
than the existing margin, the existing margin remains unaltered.

“To this general approach there are, however, some exceptions.”f

* Yrint No. Agoog, pp. 28-31. 4 Ibid., p. a1.



02 CuaprER III.—Waors anp Hoors.

The Court mstanced new classifications inserted since 1937 and margins
re-gesessed since 1937.

The judgment then procecded to cxamine the statistical evidence
adduced in relation to the * indicators *' of the condition of the cconoiny and
concluded :— :

“ We can do no more than to reach our conclusions in accordance
with the general pictute as we see i, after pondering to the best,of our
ability, in the absence of any concl.sive evidence being available of the
bounds of cconomic capacity, those aspeciz of cconorie capacity of
which we have some evidence.

“In fine, we arc satisfied that, subject to economic considerations,
the adjustments in favour of the more skilled cmployees’ minimum
rates, now to be made, ought to be made in accordance with principles
of wage-justice. Then, having examined the material at hand, we have
come to the conclusion that the ecconomy can support what we have

. proposed.

“The variationa to be made are, of course, of the mimimum rates
prescribed by the award. Where wages are in fact being paid at higher
amounts than the minimum rates which we now preseribe, the order
will be understood to be not applicable, that is to say, not effectiye to
incre&se SUC]I over-award P&)’Dl@ﬂtﬁ.

“In the statement publisbed in February the Court endeavoured to
make it clear that its judgment was ‘ not to be read as being determin-
ative, except within the bounds of necessary inference, of matters in the
lists of the Court relating to claims and counter-cleims concerning the
minimum rates of puyment which should be fixed for other classes or
types of employment than those to which the present references relate.’
* Insofar, however. ag it deals with the claim for a gencral adjustment of
margivel rates in accordance alone wilh variation of the purchesing
power of moncy,’ so proceeded the statement, * what is said bere must
be understood as being necessarily applicable to all similar claima or
submissions.” Nevertheless, it is proper, we think, again to emphasise
that the decision we are now making deals only with the particular
industry with which the references made by the Conciliation Commis-
sioner are concerned. At the same time, we desire to state that what the
Court now decides is expected by it to afford genersl guidance to all
authorities operating under the Conciliation end drbitration Aet, or under
other legislation whieh provides for a wage-or salary-fixing tribunal
having power to make references, or being subject to an appeal, to this
Court, where the wage or salary may properly be regsrded as containing
a margin. It 'is desirable that we should attempt to say a little for the
guidance of those authorities and perhaps alse of other industrial
tribunals which may regard decisions of this Court as of persuasive
authority. The matter 13 of particular importance since we are aware
not enly that our decision in this case cstablishes a new and higher
standard of 1narging for skilled employees covered by the Metal Trades
award, but also that successive awards in this industry have in the past
been regarded as guides for margins in a number of other awards. Itis
unwise for us to attempt to be too specific, in particular since, as we
sald in our reasons delivered im these references in February ilast,”

‘ every claim for an increase in award rates of a marginal nature should
be considered in the light of the history of the margin concerned.’



CALp ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRAL1A. 93

“1v must be emphasised that cur main purpose in prescribing new
and bigher margins {or the skidled employees in this awaxd bas been to
reatore to some extent their marginal status in relation to the unslkilled,

" and it is obvious that to give the seme proportionate increase of existing
marging to the wvnskilled as to the skilled would, generally speaking,
destroy that purpose. In cases of awards in which the general marginal
pattern has in the past followed that of the Metal 'L'rades award, it
would secem that no particular difficulty should be found; in those
cases it may be regarded as proper to prescribe w new marginal structure
which will accord, mutatis mufandis, with the Court’s new marginal
structure in the Metal Trades award. But in other cases, speaking very
generally, the matter may be approached in the following manner.
Margins prescribed in 1937, or shorily thereafter, since in some cases the
reflection of the increase in 1937 in the Metal Trades award margine
may have occured later, could be multiplied by two and a half ; if the
result of the caleulation is more than the present margin there would
scem prime facie ground for its increase to that result; if not, prime
Jucie there would seem to be no ground. But we emphasise that there
may be exceptions to this general approach, particularly in cases of new
classifications, or in cases where some change in the nature of the work
done, or of the disabilities suffered by a particular class of employees
has required s new assessment of margins since 1937 or thereabouts.
The margins for such employees must be fitted into their appropriate
places in the new scale.”*

§ 6, Child Endowment in Australia.

The Commonwealth Government, in June, 1927, called a conference
at Mclbourne of the Premiers of the several States to consider the question
of child endowment fromi a national standpoint. The Prime Minister
submitted various estimates of the cost of endowing dependent children
under fourteen years of age in Australia at 58. per week. After discussion,
it was decided to refer the matter to a Royal Commission to be appointed
by the Commonwealth Covernment.

The Commission submitted its report on 15th December, 1928. It was
not unanimous in its findings, and the opinions and recommendations of
the members were embodied in two separate reports, which dealt
exhaustively with the coustitutional aspects, existing systems, industrial
legislation, the basic wage, standard of living, regulation of wages, working
conditions and cognate matters,

The findings and recommendations in the majority and minority reporte
were given in Labour Report No. 19.

At the conference of Commonwealth and State Ministers held at Canberra
in May, 1g29, the Prime Minister stated that the Commonwealth
Government was not prepared to adopt a; scheme financed entirely from
the proceeds of taxation, as hud been recommended in the minority report.
The Commonwealth Government agreed with the majority of the Com-
mission that child endowment could not be separaied from the control of
the basic wage—sa power which the Commonwealth did not possess and
which the States were not prepared to relinquish, The Government,
therefore, did not propose to establish auny system of child endowment.

* Print No. A4009, . 51.



94 Crarrer IL.—Wagrs a¥D HoURs,

it was generally agreed that any scheme which would increase the charges
upon indusiry would be unwise at that particular time. The matter of
child endowment was accordingly left to be dealt with as the State Govern-
ments should think proper.

Early in 1941, the Commonwealth Government announced its intention
to introduce a scheme of child endowment throughont Australia, The
necessary legislation® was passed and the scheme came into operation from
1st July, 1941. As amended to November, 1055 its main features are as
follows :—

Any person whe is a resident of Australia and bas the custody, care and
control of one or more children under the age of 16 years, or an approved
institution of which children are inmates shall be qualified to receive an
endowment in respect of each child.

From zoth June, 1950, the rates of endowment have been—

{2) where the endowee has one child only, 58. per week ;

(b} where the endowee has two or more children—in respect of the
elder or eldest child, 5. per week and iv respect of each other
child, 10s, per week ;

{¢) in the case of the endowee being an approved institution the rate
is 108, per week for each child inmate,

There are provisions to cover cases of families divided by resson of
divorce, separation, death of a parent or other circumstances. In such
cages payment may be made to the father, mother or other person.

A child born during the mother's temporary absence from Australia is
deemed to have been born here,

There is & twelve months residential requirement for clairants and
children who were not born in Australia, but this iz waived if the claimant
and the child are likely to remain permanently in Ausbralis.

Endowment will be paid for the children of members of the Naval,
Military or Air Forces of the United Kingdom who are serving with the
Australian Forces from the tilme of the arrival of the children in Australia.

From 18t July, 1941 when the scheme was introduced the rate of
endowment was 5s. per week for cach child in excess of one in a family and
for each child under 16 years in an approved institution, the rate being
increased to 78. 6d. per week from 26th June, 1945, and to ros. per week from
gth November, 1948. There is no means test.

Endowment in respect of the first child under 16 years in a family was
first provided for by an amendment of the legislation in June, Ig50.

Consequent npon the operation of the Comonwealth Child Endowment
Scheme, appropriate steps were taken for the termination of existing schemes
operating in New South Wales and the Commonwealth Public Service. The
New South Wales system of child endowment was in operation froin July,
1927 to July, 1941, and the Commonwealth Public Service system operated
from November, 1920 until July, 1941. Details of these schemes appeared
in earlier issues of the Labour Report (see No. 36, page 103}

© % Aet No. 8, 1941 (ChHd Endowment Act) ns amewded by No. 5, 1942 and Nos. 10 and 41, 1945 (ROW
Part V1. of the Socinl Bervices Act 1947-1455).



CHILD ENDOWMENT IN AUSTRALIA,

95

A summary of the operations of this scheme during cach of the years
1650-51 o0 Ig54-55 is given below :—

Child Endowment : Australia.

Endowed Familics
ab 3oth June,

Approved Institations,

‘I'otal
Numilw1 of

Year . -
: Number of Kuember of Nember ot Endowed
Kumber of Chilldren,
Claims Endowed Endowed
i Force. Children, | ostitutions. | gyjgren,
950-51 1,150,347 2,365,177 370 23,753 2,388,030
1951-52 1,205,421 2,493,246 379 24,623 2,517,869
1052-53 1,246,986 2,599,026 376 24,951 2,623,071
1933-54 . | 1,280,439 2,689,577 387 27,397 2,716,074
1954-55 1,304,227 2,764,167 392 24,394 | 2,788,561
Average AVerage
" Amonnt | Annnal Annugl Number of }5::::;2::&3‘
Pald to Tiabllity § Rate of Endowed él tdre
Year. En:ow&es d Et?dv“‘l’[:c'ﬁ: * Endgu;inentd Glﬁld dren 4 tn. cachn
and Approve ab gath June, per Endowe per Brdowe 10,000 o
Tnabitntlona. Family ab Family at v
natitntiona 3;“?‘1 J!:l ;e‘ 3:“;" .]lrme. Popukation.
£ £ £
1950-519 .. | 43.584.6c4 | 47,150,169 49.434 2.055 2,837
1951-52 46,625,052 | 49,794,121 40.777 2,068 2,015
1952-53 53,243,722 | 532,012,584 41.190 2.084 2,077
1953-54 50,760,769 | 53,995,617 41.613 2.101 3,023
1954-55 52,520,002 | 55,547,635 42.104 2.119 3031




